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1 Description and Intended Purpose

These Instructions for Use are intended for use by the practitioner and user unless otherwise
stated.

The term device is used throughout these instructions for use to refer to SmartIP.

Please read and ensure you understand all instructions for use, in particular all safety information
and maintenance instructions.

Application
This device is to be used exclusively as part of a lower limb prosthesis.
Intended for a single user.
The device is a programmable microprocessor controlled knee with adjustable terminal impact,
extension damping and weight activated stance control.
Features

«  Smart Programming for flexion control

« Manually adjustable terminal impact and extension control

« Comfortable gait from very slow to fast walking speeds

« Smooth speed progression because of enhanced program

+  Weight activated stance control

« Stanceflex option improves comfort

- Battery life expectancy 9-12 months under normal usage

+ 140° knee flexion

» 4-Bolt option reduces build height

Activity Level

This device is recommended for users that have the potential to achieve Activity Level 2 or 3.
Some Activity Level 4 users may also benefit from using the device (weight limits apply to all
activity levels, see Technical Data).

Of course there are exceptions and in our recommendation we want to allow for unique,
individual circumstances and any such decision should be made with sound and thorough
justification.

Activity Level 2

Has the ability or potential for ambulation with the ability to traverse low-level environmental barries
such as curbs, stairs, or uneven surfaces. Typical of the limited community ambulator.

Activity Level 3

Has the ability or potential for ambulation with variable cadence.

Typical of the community ambulator who has the ability to traverse most environmental barriers and
may have vocational, therapeutic, or exercise activity that demands prosthetic utilization beyond
simple locomotion.

Activity Level 4

Has the ability or potential for prosthetic ambulation that exceeds basic ambulation skills, exhibiting
high impact, stress, or energy levels. Typical of the prosthetic demands of the child, active adult, or
athlete.
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Contraindications

This device may not be suitable for Activity Level 1.

Activity Level 1

Has the ability or potential to use a prosthesis for transfers or ambulation on level surfaces at fixed
cadence. Typical of the limited and unlimited household ambulator.

Clinical Benefits

Microprocessor controlled swing device (IP) proven to:

Increase stability and mobility on slopes and stairs, compared to non microprocessor-

controlled knees

Reduce energy expenditure and cognitive demand, compared to non microprocessor-

controlled knees

Make walking easier at different speeds, compared to non microprocessor-controlled knees

Safety Information

This warning symbol highlights important safety information which must be

followed carefully.

A Beware of finger trap hazard all times.

A Any changes in the performance or

function of the limb e.g. instability,
double-action, restricted movement,
non-smooth motion or unusual noises
should be immediately reported to your
service provider.

A Always use a hand rail when descending

stairs and at any other time if available.

Any excessive changes in the heel
height after finalization of alignment
may adversely affect limb function.

A Ensure only suitably retrofitted vehicles

are used when driving. All persons are
required to observe their respective
driving laws when operating motor
vehicles.

Care should be taken when carrying
heavy loads as this may adversely affect
the stability of the device.

The user should be advised to contact

their practitioner if their condition
changes.

A Avoid exposure to extreme heat and/

or cold.

& Assembly, maintenance and repair of

the device must only be carried out by a
suitably qualified clinician.

The user must not adjust or tamper with
the setup of the device.

& The device is not intended for use

when immersed in water or as a
shower prosthesis. If the limb comes
into contact with water wipe dry
immediately.

A Avoid strong magnetic fields, sources

of electrical interference, atmospheres
containing liquids and/or powders.
Contact your service provider for
advice if the device is to be used with
a pacemaker or any other electronic
medical device.
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3 Construction

Principal Parts
+  Carrier Assembly
+  Chassis Assembly

- Distal Dome

- Distal Pyramid

» Distal Tube Clamp
+ Patella

+ Stanceflex Rubber
- Stanceflex strap
SmartIP Unit

Carbon fibre composite & stainless steel

Aluminium alloy, stainless steel, engineering thermoplastic,
fibre reinforced (asbestos free) friction material.

Aluminium alloy

Titanium with stainless steel bolt
Aluminium alloy

Engineering thermoplastic
Natural rubber

Kevlar

Aluminium alloy, stainless steel, Titanium, engineering thermoplastic
Electronic components, batteries

Component Identification

4-Bolt

Carrier Assembly

Distal Dome

Pyramid

Chassis Assembly Stanceflex

Stanceflex Rubber

Stanceflex Strap

Batteries

AT
\
\
\
\
)
X

Tube Clamp
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4 Function

The device is a uniaxial design comprising a knee pivot connecting a chassis to a carrier. A weight
activated stabilizing knee mechanism is housed within the chassis. The stabilizing mechanism
has a resilient action which provides limited stance flexion under load to absorb shock loads at
heel strike.

The Stanceflex knee chassis has a pivotally connected top plate which is resiliently supported
by a rubber block, this provides an increased stance flexion action under load to further absorb
shock loads at heel strike.

A knee control cylinder sits within this frame assembly, fitted between the chassis posterior pivot
and the carrier distal pivot.

The SmartlP control cylinder uses a sensors to monitor walking speed and automatically adjusts
flexion resistance accordingly. Extension control is via fixed adjustment of a terminal impact
damper.

5 Maintenance

Visually check the device regularly.

Report any changes in performance of this device to the practitioner/service provider e.g.
unusual noises, increased stiffness, restricted/excessive rotation or significant wear.

Inform the practitioner/service provider of any changes in body weight and/or activity level.

Cleaning
Use a damp cloth and mild soap to clean outside surfaces, do not use aggressive cleansers.

The remaining instructions in this section are for practitioner use only.

This maintenance must be carried out only by competent personnel (practitioner or suitable
trained technician).

To maintain optimum performance, an annual inspection for unacceptable noise, play and
stability is recommended. More frequent inspections may be required depending on factors such
as the activity of the user, frequency of usage and the stability setting of the knee.

Ensure the user has read and understood all safety and user-level maintenance information.

Advise the user that a regular visual check of the device is recommended and any changes in
performance of this device must be reported to the practitioner. Changes in performance may
include: increase or decrease in knee stiffness, instability, reduced knee support (free movement),
any unusual noise.

If this device is used for extreme activity, the maintenance level and interval should be reviewed
and if required advice and technical support sought to plan a new maintenance schedule
dependent upon the frequency and nature of the activity. This should be determined by a local
risk assessment carried out by a suitably qualified individual.
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6 Limitations on Use

Intended Life
A local risk assessment should be carried out based upon activity and usage.

Lifting Loads
User weight and activity is governed by the stated limits.
Load carrying by the user should be based on a local risk assessment.

Environment

Avoid exposing the device to corrosive elements such as water, acids and other liquids. Also
avoid abrasive environments such as those containing sand for example as these may promote
premature wear.

[ ]
Exclusively for use between -10 °C to 50 °C QJ [l A 1m

(14°Fto 122 °F) RRRRY i ———

Suitable for outdoor use
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7 Static Alignment

The instructions in this section are for practitioner use only.

1. Complete static alignment as per

diagram below.

Build Line

Trochanter

Knee Pivot

Ankle Centre

2. Walking Trials.

A ESK+ function must be confirmed by
wearer before walking on the limb.
(See Alignment Advice and Stability

Adjustment)
Spring Stack Adjuster
Increase IS Decrease
Stability v‘ Stability

Underside View of Chassis

Fully extend limb to access the adjuster.

Rotate the SPRING STACK ADJUSTER to achieve
the required stability for the individual amputee.
Note: Audible clicks should be heard upon
adjustment, and the adjuster is self locking.
Tighten the SPRING STACK to reduce stability.

Release the SPRING STACK to increase stability -
See above.

If required, the adjuster may be reset to the
factory setting. This can be achieved by reducing
stability by six audible clicks from the maximum
stability setting.
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8 Limb Setup

Adjust for static alignment as shown in the ESK+ fitting instructions supplied with the module.

Cushion Valve adjustment - If after programming for the first time, the user experiences too much
or too little damping at the end of the swing, the cushion valve may be adjusted. (See Cushion
Valve Adjustment) Fine Tuning MUST always follow any cushion valve adjustment. (See Fine

Tuning)

8.1  SmartlP Operation

The instructions in this section are for practitioner use only.

Initial Set Up (First Time Use)

START
»/\Qi »NJ »%J
%) M I

Full Full Full Full Full Full Full
Exteynd Flexy Exteynd Iexy Exteynd Flexy Exteynd

——— . Maximum 6 5€CON0S ey

Calibrate Limb to User
& Enter Program Mode

PARRRARR —on L §

= Approx. 12m (40') required =i STOP

Programming
[ ] —
dd g f* f* fb > o E
RERANAARRKARRARN [ snee | -

Vary speed gradually for aprox. 200 steps —l/ &EXIT x2

= Refrain from sitting during programming —» Flax more an

than 400 Exteynd
8.2 Fine Tuning
The instructions in this section are for both practitioner and user.
START
AL-T-AL
— —[ — —
~J J
Bitna  FiY  Btha B Bl
g——— Maximum 6 seconds =——————p»
0

.A-.A-.- rbrbrb A-A-A-J\ =
RARKNARNAAANARNKR P\sne €098 7 o
Vary speed gradually for aprox. 200 steps —l/ &EXIT J'XZ

=== Refrain from sitting during programming + Blox more o

than 40° Exteynd
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8.3  Cushion Valve Adjustment

The instructions in this section are for practitioner use only.

Adjust the Cushion Valve prior to commencement of programming.
For increased damping of terminal impact, rotate the valve clockwise (2.5 A/F Wrench Key).
Adjust the cushion resistance whilst the amputee is walking slowly.

At this speed the damping level should be set
to the highest resistance that still permits the
knee to extend fully and remain extended during
the entire stance phase. This should result in the I“

Cushion Valve Adjustment

elimination of terminal impact at higher speeds. ROTATE VALVE
Fine tune settings as the trial progresses, always CLOCKWISE TO
REDUCE

confirming that the limb fully extends during slow
walking.

Note... Typical increments are 1/4 turn until valve . @
has effect thereafter smaller increments should be ) O]

used to optimize terminal impact.

TERMINAL IMPACT
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8.4 Using the Reset Switch
The instructions in this section are for practitioner use only.
Initial Set Up, Calibration and Programming

+ Selects factory default program settings

- Enters calibration mode followed by programming mode.
1. Press reset button, confirmed by 1 beep.

2. Within 2 seconds press reset button again, confirmed by 2 beeps.
3. Within 2 seconds press reset button again, confirmed by 3 beeps.
Fine Tuning

Enters program mode starting with current program settings

1. Press reset button, confirmed by 1 beep.

2. Within 2 seconds press reset button again, confirmed by 2 beeps.

Basic Reset

Reverts to users programmed settings in normal operation mode.
1. Press reset button, confirmed by 1 beep.

Note... A basic reset should always be carried out after fitting batteries.

When would you carry out any of the above resets?

No response from the limb when trying any of the knee activation sequences
+  Limb mode unknown

After changing or reconnecting batteries (Basic Reset)

Reset

‘ Switch
: Location

g
2
@
2
<
S
)
p!
z
@

Should unit require return to Blatchford, please remove and dispose of the batteries.
(Disposal as per local waste handling regulations).

1 938250PK3/1-0421



9 Alignment Advice and Stability Adjustment

The instructions in this section are for practitioner use only.

I Start

y

Align as recommended
(Shin Vertical, load line

through knee centre)

Y

With user standing and
limb loaded

Y

With 100% weight on limb,

No

>
>
A
Replace
Stanceflex
rubber Yes
A
A Yes Y
Is the Yes
Stanceflex | " | Is the knee fitted with a
rubber too —< Stanceflex rubber?
soft?
No
No ~
Ll
Y
Increase | Yes Does the foot have a low
< dr(e);iséft-laer)lﬂczn <€ dorsiflexion resistance?
Y No
Increase stability*
gl
-
4
underside view of chassis
Reduce stability*
d
-
*the: /
Lrg}haslt?:;sé may underside view_of chassis
be carried out in
L?rc;fér:eergltisczg 2 If reducing the sensitivity
followed by fine fails to have any effect
adjustment of other than reducing the
asingle click as stability, check that the
B front stop is properly
required adjusted

i.e. contacting the chassis
when loaded. Failure to
do so can result in the
brake operating when
hyper- extended

can the user flex the knee?
Note...Wearer standing
in parallel bars , gently
holding rails.
\4
Ask user to walk
SLOWLY
Y
No Does the knee release
smoothly at toe off?
Y Yes
Ask user to walk
at NORMAL speed
\ 4
No Does the knee release
smoothly at toe off?
Y Yes
Ask user to walk
< FAST
hal
< Y
- A\ 4
P No Does the knee release
« smoothly at toe off?
unable
to walk
Y Yes fast
**Note, Check level of stability
There may is sufficient for amputee
be a need to needs and adjust
. bt Y
compromise accordingly
between
maximum
walking speed
and level of
stability
I Adjustment complete I
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10 Fitting Advice

The instructions in this section are for practitioner use only.

10.1 Changing Stanceflex Rubbers

Stanceflex Rubbers
White Orange Pink  Blue

216
35° 45° 25" 70°

(Fitted as

standard)

Static Knee Flexion Following Heel Strike

0-8 mm

+8 mm
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10.2 Front Stop Adjustment - Adjustable Trunnion

The instructions in this section are for practitioner use only.

Loosen trunnion
clamp screw. Turn
piston rod to
reveal thread and
apply Loctite 222.
Reassemble and
screw piston rod
fully home. The
chassis should
now be slightly
flexed.

Apply a light extension load to the knee and
gradually unscrew the piston rod (lengthening
the cylinder) until the chassis edge is parallel with

the top of the shin.

Note... The stop pads mounted in the
chassis and side plate are required to
support ML loading. Simultaneous full
contact between the stops and the shin
is NOT required.

Withdraw trunnion damp screw and
apply LOCTITE 222 to thread, re-
assemble and tighten.

*UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST
THE PISTON ROD WITNESS LINE BE
VISIBLE BELOW THE TRUNNION.

Front Stop Adjustment - Non-Adjustable Intelligent Prosthesis

(As fitted to older SmartIP models.)

No adjustment is necessary when using these cylinders. They require the front stop to be fully

tightened as shown in Stage 1.

14
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10.3 Further Adjustments

The instructions in this section are for practitioner use only.

Symptom Solution

Increase sensitivity of ESK+

Shift socket anteriorly

Replace stabilizing mechanism if trailing edge of
Knee does not stabilise brake is damaged

Check Stanceflex rubber and replace if necessary

(See minimum thickness in compression in Knee
Flexion Following Heel Strike section)

Decrease sensitivity of ESK+

Knee does not release Check correct adjustment of piston rod length

Shift socket posteriorly

Heel rise too high during swing See control cylinder IFU
Heel rise too low during swing See control cylinder IFU
User experiences terminal impact See control cylinder IFU

Device does not fully extend during swing | See control cylinder IFU

If after following these instructions you still have problems with the function please contact the
sales team in your area for advice.
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11 Assembly Instructions

The instructions in this section are for practitioner use only.

11.1 Changing Front Stop Buffer

When fitting a new front stop, always re-adjust, and if applicable check length of cylinder if fitted
with an adjustable trunnion. (See Front Stop Adjustment - Adjustable Trunnion.)

2
>~= 3

11.2 Changing Shin Stops

Remove shin stops and remainder of
adhesive. Clean and lightly abrade mating
surfaces.

Bl Apply Loctite 424 on mating surfaces. Press
shin stops into place.

Mating Surfaces

16 938250PK3/1-0421



11.3 Removing ESK+ Mechanism

The instructions in this section are for practitioner use only.

1 Remove all preload and
record number of clicks

Underside view
of chassis

Oscillate
during removal

Brake band material may be wiped clean with paper, do not use
solvents.

Clean bore with suitable solvent

17 938250PK3/1-0421



11.4 Replacement of ESK+ Mechanism

The instructions in this section are for practitioner use only.

but do not fit at this stage.

Offer up side plate to align slot in spindle (2) with dowel (1)

Oscillate during

assembly

ORIENTATION IS IMPORTANT!
Assemble flat sides and lettering (RH,
LH) facing inwards.

<

Re-apply preload
with recorded

number of clicks.

Underside
view of
chassis.
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12 Technical Data

Operating and Storage -10°Cto 50°C
Temperature Range: (14°F to 122°F)
Component Weight:

4-Bolt 1.15kg (2 1b 8.6 02)

Single Bolt Stanceflex 1.27kg (2 Ib 13 02)
Activity Level: 2-3(4)
Maximum User Weight:

Activity Levels 2-3 125 kg (275 Ib)

Activity Level 4 100 kg (220 1b 7.4 ozs)
Proximal Attachment: 4-Bolt

or Single bolt Stanceflex

(Blatchford)
Distal Alignment Attachment: 30 mm Tube Clamp
or Male Pyramid
(Blatchford)
Build Height: (See diagrams below.)
Build Height
4-Bolt
[ [
36 mm 36 mm
Y \
X
223 mm 262 mm
A 34 mm
! [ 1
Distal Pyramid 30 mm Distal Tube Clamp
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Stanceflex

45 mm 45 mm

223 mm 262 mm

Distal Pyramid 30 mm Distal Tube Clamp

13 Ordering Information

30 mm Distal Tube Clamp Distal Pyramid
abolt |ISMARTIP| 4B | 30 |[sMARTIP[ 48 | PYR |
Adapter SmartIP 4-bolt Distal Tube Clamp SmartlIP 4-bolt Distal
Knee Adapter 30mm Knee Adapter Pyramid
Stanceflex ISMARTIP| SF | 30 |[[smARTIP] SF | PYR |
SmartIP Stanceflex Distal Tube Clamp SmartIP Stanceflex Dista!
Knee 30mm Knee Pyramid
Replacement Parts Stanceflex Rubber
Item Part. No. Item Part. No.
Stanceflex Knee Assembly 239149 25° Pink (Soft) 231608
ESK Mechanism Alignment Pin | 234914 35 White 231606
Front Stop Pad 234903 45° Orange (Fitted as Standard) 231607
ESK+ Stabilizing Mechanism Kit | 239949 70° Blue (Hard) 231609
Shin Stop 233810

20
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FCC Compliance Statement
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. C
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant

to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation. This device must not be co-located or operating in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Responsible party: Blatchford Inc.

1031 Byers Road, Miamisburg, OH 45342
800-548-3534 (toll free) | 937-291-3636
customerservice@blatchfordus.com

RSS Compliance Statement

This device complies with RSS 210 of Industry Canada.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. this device may not cause interference, and

2. this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of
this device.

L' utilisation de ce dispositif est autorisée seulement aux conditions suivantes:
1. il ne doit pas produire d'interference et

2. I'utilisateur du dispositif doit étre prét a accepter toute interference radioélectrique requ, méme si celle-
ci est susceptible de compromettre le fonctionnement du dispositif.

Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation.

The installer of this radio equipment must ensure that the antenna is located or pointed such that it does not
emit RF field in excess of Health Canada limits for the general population; consult Safety Code 6, obtainable
from Health Canada’s website Blatchford Inc. 1031 Byers Road, Miamisburg, OH 45342.

800-548-3534 (toll free) | 937-291-3636 customerservice@blatchfordus.com
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Liability
The manufacturer recommends using the device only under the specified conditions and for
the intended purposes. The device must be maintained according to the instructions for use

supplied with the device. The manufacturer is not liable for any adverse outcome caused by any
component combinations that were not authorized by them.

CE Conformity

This product meets the requirements of the European Regulation EU 2017/745 for medical
devices. This product has been classified as a class | device according to the classification rules
outlined in Annex VIl of the regulation. The EU declaration of conformity certificate is available at
the following internet address: www.blatchford.co.uk

Medical Device Y- Single Patient — multiple use
N

Compatibility
Combination with Blatchford branded products is approved based on testing in accordance

with relevant standards and the MDR including structural test, dimensional compatibility and
monitored field performance.

Combination with alternative CE marked products must be carried out in view of a documented
local risk assessment carried out by a practitioner.

Warranty

This device is warranted for 24 months, the brake band for 12 months.

The user should be aware that changes or modifications not expressly approved could void the
warranty, operating licenses and exemptions.

See the Blatchford website for the current full warranty statement.

Reporting of Serious Incidents
In the unlikely event of a serious incident occurring in relation to this device it should be
reported to the manufacturer and your national competent authority.Environmental Aspects

This symbol indicates that the product contains electrical/electronic components
and/or batteries that should not be disposed of in general waste or be incinerated at
the end of the product’s life.

At the end of the product’s life, all electrical/electronic components and/or batteries
should be recycled or disposed of in accordance with the current regulations for the

o handling of WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment), or equivalent local
regulations. The remainder of the product should also be recycled where possible in accordance
with local waste recycling regulations.

To help prevent potential harm to the environment or to human health from uncontrolled waste
disposal, Blatchford offers a take-back service. Please contact Customer Services for details.

Retaining the Packaging Label
The practitioner is advised to keep the packaging label as a record of the device supplied.

22 938250PK3/1-0421


http://www.blatchford.co.uk

Trademark Acknowledgements

SmartIP and Blatchford are registered trademarks of Blatchford Products Limited.

Manufacturer’s Registered Address
Blatchford Products Limited, Lister Road, Basingstoke RG22 4AH, UK.

23
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1 Beskrivelse og tilsigtet formal

Denne brugsanvisning er beregnet til brug for den praktiserende laege og brugeren, medmindre
andet er angivet.

Udtrykket anordning anvendes i hele brugsanvisningen og henviser til SmartIP.

Gennemlaes venligst hele brugsanvisningen og serg for, at du forstar den, iszer alle anvisninger
vedrgrende sikkerhedsinformation og vedligeholdelse.

Anvendelse

Denne anordning ma udelukkende anvendes som en del af en underbensprotese.
Beregnet til en enkelt bruger.

Anordningen er et programmerbart mikroprocessorstyret knae med justerbar belastning
i slutpunktet, deempning under knaeudstraekning og veegtaktiveret kontrol i standfasen.

Funktioner
« Smartprogrammering til fleksionskontrol
« Manuel justerbar belastning i slutpunktet og kontrol under knzeudstraekning
« Behagelig gang ved bdde langsom og hurtig ganghastighed
+ Jeevn progression i hastighed som fglge af et forbedret program
+ Vaegtaktiveret stillingskontrol
« Mulighed for Stanceflex @ger komforten
- Batteriets forventede levetid er 9-12 maneder under normal brug
+  140° knaeflektion
+ Mulighed for brug af 4 bolte reducerer byggehgjde

Aktivitetsniveau

Denne anordning anbefales til brugere, som vil veere i stand til at opna aktivitetsniveau

2 eller 3. Visse brugere med aktivitetsniveau 4 kan ogsa have fordel af at bruge anordningen
(veegtbegraensninger geelder for alle aktivitetsniveauer, se Tekniske data).

Der er naturligvis undtagelser, og i vores anbefaling tager vi hgjde for unikke, individuelle
omstaendigheder, og enhver sddan beslutning skal traeffes med en velfunderet og grundig
begrundelse.

Aktivitetsniveau 2

Har evnen eller potentialet til gang og kan krydse lave forhindringer i omgivelserne sasom kantsten,
trappetrin eller ujeevne overflader. Typisk for en person, der bruger protesen til begraenset og
ubegraenset gang udendaers.

Aktivitetsniveau 3

Har evnen eller potentialet til gang med en skiftende gangrytme.

Typisk for en person, der kan ga udenders, kan krydse de fleste forhindringer i omgivelserne, og kan
have erhvervsmaessig-, terapeutisk- eller traeningsaktivitet, der kraever brug af protesen til andet end
simpel bevaegelse.

Aktivitetsniveau 4

Har evnen eller potentialet til at ga med en benprotese, der overgar almindelige gangfaerdigheder og
kan klare hgje niveauer af nedslag, stres og energi. Typisk for barnets, den aktive voksnes eller atletens
krav til en benprotese.
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Kontraindikationer

Denne anordning er muligvis ikke egnet til brugere med aktivitetsniveau 1.

Aktivitetsniveau 1

Har evnen eller potentialet til at bruge en protese til forflytninger eller gang pa plane overflader med
en jeevn gangrytme. Typisk for en person, der bruger protesen til begraenset og ubegraenset gang

indendars.

Kliniske fordele
Mikroprocessorkontrolleret anordning til svingfasen (IP), som har vist at kunne:

A
A

> B

@ge stabilitet og mobilitet pa haeldende underlag og trapper, sammenlignet med

knaeproteser uden mikroprocessorkontrol

Mindske energiforbrug og kognitive krav, sammenlignet med knaeproteser uden

mikroprocessorkontrol

Gore gang nemmere ved forskellige ganghastigheder, sammenlignet med knaeproteser

uden mikroprocessorkontrol

Sikkerhedsinformation

Dette advarselssymbol fremhaever vigtig sikkerhedsinformation, som skal

folges ngje.

Veer til enhver tid opmaerksom pa
risikoen for at fa fingrene i klemme.

Enhver s&endring i protesens ydeevne
eller funktion, f.eks. ustabilitet,
dobbeltvirkning, begraenset
bevaegelse, ujeevn bevaegelse

eller mislyde skal omgaende
rapporteres til serviceudbyderen.

Brug altid et geleender, nar du gar ned
ad trapper og pa alle andre tidspunkter,
nar der forefindes geleender.

Alle stgrre sendringer i haelhgjden, efter
at tilpasningen er udfert, kan have en
negativ effekt pa protesens funktion.

Serg for, at der kun anvendes
hensigtsmaessigt eftermonterede
keoretgjer under karsel i bil. Alle
personer er forpligtet til at overholde
deres respektive karebestemmelser,
nar de betjener motorkeretojer.

Der skal udvises forsigtighed, nar der
baeres tunge ting, eftersom dette kan
have en negativ effekt pa anordningens
stabilitet.

26

A Brugeren bor rades til at kontakte sin

praktiserende laege, hvis hans eller
hendes tilstand aendres.

& Undga eksponering for ekstrem varme

og/eller kulde.

& Montering, vedligeholdelse og

reparation af anordningen ma kun
udfgres af en leege med relevant
uddannelse.

Brugeren ma ikke justere eller eendre pa
opsaetningen af anordningen.

A Anordningen er ikke beregnet til

anvendelse i vand, eller nar der tages
brusebad. Hvis protesen kommer

i kontakt med vand, skal den
omgaende torres.

A Undga steerke magnetfelter, kilder

til elektrisk interferens, miljger med
vaesker og/eller pulver.

Kontakt din serviceudbyder og fa
raddgivning, hvis anordningen skal
anvendes sammen med en pacemaker
eller andet elektrisk medicinsk udstyr.
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3 Konstruktion
Vigtige dele

+ Baereenhed
«  Chassisenhed

- Distal kuppel

- Distal pyramide

- Distal rerklemme
+ Patella

+ Stanceflex-gummi
- Stanceflex-strop

+  SmartlP-enhed

kulstoffiberkomposit og rustfrit stal

aluminiumlegering, rustfrit stal, teknisk termoplast
fiberforsteerket (asbestosefrit) friktionsmateriale.

aluminiumlegering

titanium med bolte af rustfrit stal
aluminiumlegering

teknisk termoplast

naturgummi

Kevlar

aluminiumlegering, rustfrit stal, titanium, teknisk termoplast
elektroniske komponenter, batterier

Komponentidentifikation

4-bolt

Chassisenhed Stanceflex

Stanceflex-
gummi

Stanceflex-
strop

Batterier

SmartlP-enhed

oMy

-4
\
\
\
\
&
X

Rerklemme
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4  Funktion

Anordningen har et uniaksialt design bestdende af et drejende knzeled, der forbinder et chassis
med en bareenhed. En mekanisme til veegtaktiveret knaestabilisering findes indeni chassiset.
Den stabiliserende mekanisme har en elastisk funktion, som giver begraenset fleksion under
belastninger til stedabsorption under halisaettet.

Stanceflex-knzechassiset har en tilkoblet, drejelig topplade som er understgttet af en elastisk
gummiblok. Dette giver eget mulighed for fleksion i standfasen under belastning og absorberer
yderligere stadbelastninger under hzelisaettet.

En cylinder til knaekontrol befinder sig indeni denne rammeenhed, der er monteret mellem
chassisets posteriore drejeled og baereenhedens distale drejeled.

SmartlP-kontrolcylinderen bruger sensorer til at overvage ganghastigheden og justerer
automatisk fleksionsmodstanden derefter. Kontrol af udstraekning kommer i stand ved hjaelp
af fast justering af en deemper, som afbader belastning i slutpunktet.

5 Vedligeholdelse

Efterse anordningen med jeevne mellemrum.

Rapportér eventuelle @endringer i denne anordnings ydeevne til den praktiserende laege/
serviceudbyderen, f.eks. mislyde, aget stivhed, begraenset/overdreven rotation eller betydelig
slitage.

Informér den praktiserende lzege/serviceudbyderen, hvis der er eendringer kropsvaegt og/
eller aktivitetsniveau.

Renggring
Brug en fugtig klud og mild saebe til at renggre udvendige overflader. Brug ikke aggressive
reng@ringsmidler.

De resterende anvisninger i dette afsnit er kun beregnet for den praktiserende leege.

Denne vedligeholdelse ma kun udfgres af kompetent personale (praktiserende laege eller
uddannet tekniker).

For at opretholde optimal ydelse anbefales et arligt eftersyn for uacceptabel stgj, slor og
stabilitet. Hyppigere inspektioner kan vaere pakraevet afhaengigt af faktorer sdsom brugerens
aktivitet, brugsfrekvens og knaeprotesens stabilitetsindstilling.

Serg for, at brugeren har laest og forstaet alle oplysninger om sikkerhed og vedligeholdelse pa
brugerniveau.

Informér brugeren om, at regelmaessig visuel kontrol af anordningen anbefales, og at enhver
2ndring i anordningens ydeevne skal rapporteres til den praktiserende lzege. Andringer

i ydeevnen kan omfatte: Forgget eller nedsat knzestivhed, forringet stabilitet, reduceret
knaestatte (fri bevaegelse), eventuelle mislyde.

Hvis denne anordning bruges til ekstrem aktivitet, skal niveauet og intervallet for vedligeholdelse
gennemgas, og hvis det er ngdvendigt, skal der sgges rad og teknisk support til at laegge en ny
vedligeholdelsesplan afhaengigt af aktivitetens hyppighed og art. Denne ber fastslas med en
lokal risikovurdering, som skal udfgres af en person med relevante kvalifikationer.
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6 Begreensninger i forbindelse med brugen

Forventet levetid

En lokal risikovurdering baseret pa aktivitet og brugslaengde skal udfgres.
Belastning ved lgft af byrder

Brugerens vaegt og aktivitet er underlagt de angivne greenser.

Byrder, der ma beeres af brugeren, skal baseres pa en lokal risikovurdering.

Miljo

Undga at udsaette anordningen for korroderende elementer som f.eks. vand, syrer eller vaesker.
Undga ogsa slibende miljger som f.eks. dem, der indeholder sand, eftersom disse kan fremme

fortidigt slid.

Ma kun anvendes ved temperaturer
mellem-10°C og 50 °C.

Egnet til udendars brug

29
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7 Statisk tilpasning

Anvisningerne i dette afsnit er kun beregnet til brug for den praktiserende lzege.

1. Fuldsteendig statisk tilpasning ifelge
nedenstaende diagram.

Byggelinje

Trokanter

Knaeprotesens
drejepunkt

Anklens
midte

2. Gangtests.

ESK+ funktion skal bekraeftes af
bzereren, inden den pagaeldende gar
ved hjzelp af benet. (Se Rdd om
tilpasning og stabilitetsjustering)

Justeringsmekanisme til fjederstak

Visning af chassisets underside

Straek benet helt ud for at tilga
justeringsmekanismen.

Drej JUSTERINGSMEKANISMEN TIL
FJEDERSTAKKEN for at opna den pakraevede
stabilitet hos den amputerede person. Bemaerk:
Under justeringen skal der kunne hgres kliklyde;
justeringsmekanismen laser sig selv.

Stram FJEDERSTAKKEN til for at mindske
stabiliteten.

Gor FJEDERSTAKKEN lgsere for at gge stabiliteten
- se ovenfor.

Justeringsmekanismen kan nulstilles til
fabriksindstillingen, hvis det er nedvendigt.
Dette kan opnas ved at reducere stabiliteten
med seks herbare klik i forhold til den maksimale
stabilitetsindstilling.
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8 Opseatning

af benprotese

Juster for statisk tilpasning som vist i monteringsanvisningerne til ESK+, som felger med

modulet.

Justering af polstringspudens ventil — hvis brugeren oplever, at der er for meget eller for lidt
deempning under afslutningen af svingfasen, kan polstringspudens ventil justeres. (Se Justering
af polstringspudens ventil) finjustering SKAL altid foretages efter justering af polstringspudens

ventil. (Se Finjustering)

8.1

Betjening af SmartlP

Anvisningerne i dette afsnit er kun beregnet til brug for den praktiserende leege.

Startopsaetning (forstegangsbrug)

START
»w S % G, w NS
~ ~ ~
Helt Helt Helt Helt Helt Helt Helt
udstrakt bojet udstrakt bojet udstrakt bojet udstrakt
4 Hojst 6 sekunder ey
Kalibrér benprotese til bruger
og indtast programmodus
/
* - A- A- A- A- A- A- E
— INDTIL N~ —
—  (a.12m (40') pakraevet = STOP
Programmering @
ru- ru- ra- > =
w e (o v - - —
RRRAXXARARKAXAXRAR -
Variér hastigheden gradvist over ca. 200 skridt X
mm— Sorg for, at brugeren ikke sidder ned under programmering + Helt
udstrakt
8.2  Finjustering
Anvisningerne i dette afsnit er til bade den praktiserende leege og brugeren.
START
AT~
— —— —»
~ ~
Helt Helt Helt Helt Helt
udstrakt  bgjet udstrakt bojet udstrakt
4——— Hgjst 6 sekunder ——p
o o o 0 0 o ~
> Poe r. re r- Al 7 o o0 ; —
RARARRRRRAXNRFRR NS sl < [
Variér hastigheden gradvist over ca. 200 skridt o] S %\J X
mm— Sorg for, at brugeren ikke sidder ned under programmering + O L
Boj mere Helt
end 40° udstrakt
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8.3 Justering af polstringspudens ventil

Anvisningerne i dette afsnit er kun beregnet til brug for den praktiserende lzege.

Juster polstringspudens ventil, inden programmeringen pabegyndes.

For at opna @get deempning af belastning i slutpunktet, drejes ventilen mod urets retning
(2,5 A/F unbrakonggle).

Juster polstringspudens modstand, mens den amputerede person gar langsomt fremad.

Ved denne hastighed skal deempningsniveauet
indstilles til den hgjeste modstand, der stadig
gor det muligt at streekke knaeet fuldt ud og lade DREJ VENTILEN |

det forblive udstrakt i hele standfasen. Dette bar I" URETS RETNING

resultere i eliminering af belastning i slutpunktet FOR AT MINDSKE

ved hgjere ganghastigheder. BELASTNING |
ool

Justering af polstringspudens
ventil

Finjuster indstillingerne, efterhanden som SLUTPUNKTET
prevningen skrider frem, og bekraeft altid, at @
Bemezerk... Typiske trin er 1/4 omgang, indtil

benet straekkes helt ud under langsom gang.
ventilen har effekt. Derefter skal der anvendes mindre trin for at optimere belastningen i slutpunktet.
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8.4 Brug af nulstillingskontakten

Anvisningerne i dette afsnit er kun beregnet til brug for den praktiserende lzege.

Indledende opsaetning, kalibrering og programmering
+ Veelg fabriksindstillede standardindstillinger til programmet
« Abner kalibreringstilstand efterfulgt af programmeringstilstand.
1. Tryk pa knappen Nulstil, bekraeftes med 1 biplyd.
2. Inden for 2 sekunder skal du trykke pa knappen Nulstil igen; bekraeftes med 2 biplyde.
3. Inden for 2 sekunder skal du trykke pa knappen Nulstil igen; bekraeftes med 3 biplyde.

Finjustering
« Abner programtilstand startende med de aktuelle programindstillinger
1. Tryk pa knappen Nulstil, bekreeftes med 1 biplyd.
2. Inden for 2 sekunder skal du trykke pa knappen Nulstil igen; bekraeftes med 2 biplyde.

Grundlaeggende nulstilling
- Vender tilbage til brugernes programmerede indstillinger i normal driftstilstand.
1. Tryk pa knappen Nulstil, bekraeftes med 1 biplyd.

Bemeerk... En grundlaeggende nulstilling skal altid udferes, ndr batterierne szettes i.

Hvornar vil du udfgre nogen af ovenstaende nulstillinger?
- Intet respons fra knaeprotesen, nar en af de knaeaktiverende sekvenser afprgves
+ Ben-modus kendes ikke
- Efter udskiftning eller genindsaettelse af batterier (grundlaeggende nulstilling)

Nulstillingskontaktens
placering

Hvis anordningen skal returneres til Blatchford, skal batterierne fjernes og
bortskaffes. (Skal kasseres i henhold til lokale retningslinjer for affaldshandtering).
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9 Rad om tilpasning og stabilitetsjustering

Anvisningerne i dette afsnit er kun beregnet til brug for den praktiserende leege.

Start

Y

\ 4

Justér som anbefalet

(Skinneben vertikalt, belastningslinje

gennem knaeets midte)
A Na&r brugeren stér op,
og protesen er under belastning
Udskift +
St;ﬂfﬁg‘?x_ Ja Kan brugeren flektere i Nej
knaeet, nér belastningen pa
A protesen er 100 %?
v Bemezerk...bzereren star
A Ja mellem parallelle barrer,
og holder forsigtigt i v
Er Ja steengerne.
Stanceflex- Er knaeet monteret med
gummiet Stanceflex-gummi?
for bledt?
. Bed brugeren om at ga
| Nej Nej LANGSOMT
»-
Ll
\ 4 v
Foreg Ja X
& modstanden | Har foden lav Nej [ Reagerer knaeet ubesvaeret
under | dorsifleksionsmodstand? ved taafsaet?
dorsifleksion.
Y Nej Y Ja
Foreg stabilitet* Bed brugeren om at ga med
NORMAL ganghastighed
\ 4
<
-
Nej Reagerer knaeet ubesveeret
ved taafsaet?
4
visning af chassisets
underside Y Ja
Formindsk stabilitet Bed brugeren om at g3
< HURTIGT
< < A 4
- A\ 4
*Bemaerk: Nej Reagerer knzeet ubesvaeeret
Indledende - ved tdafsaet?
rovjusteringer visning af chassisets
Ean udferes i trin underside Erikke i
pé 2 eller flere I Y Ja stspdétll
klik, efterfulgt af Hvis reduktion af hurtgi ¢
finjustering pd et folsomheden ikke har 9
enkelt klik efter anden effekt end at **Bemaerk: Kontrollér, at stabilitets-
behov nedsztte stabiliteten, skal | |Der kan muligvis niveauet opfylder den
det kontrolleres, at den veere et behov amputerede persons behov, v
forreste stopmekanisme er foratindgd og justér derefter**
korrekt justeret, dvs. at der et kompromis
er kontakt med chassiset mellem maksimal
under belastning. Hvis dette | [ganghastighed og
ikke gares, kan det medfare, | |[stabilitetsniveau
at bremsemekanismen
er aktiveret, ndr benet
overstraekkes I Justering fuldfort I
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10 Radgivning vedrgrende tilpasning

Anvisningerne i dette afsnit er kun beregnet til brug for den praktiserende lzege.

10.1 Udskiftning af Stanceflex-gummi

Stanceflex-gummi
Hvid Orange Pink Bl

2316
35° 45° 25° 70°
(Monteret

som
standard)

n

Statisk

Drejning

0-8 mm

+8mm
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10.2 Justering af forreste stopmekanisme - justerbar svingtap

Anvisningerne i dette afsnit er kun beregnet til brug for den praktiserende lzege.

Lasn svingtappens
klemmeskrue. Drej
stempelstaven,
indtil gevindet
kommer til syne,
og pafer

Loctite 222.
Genmontér,

og skru
stempelstaven
heltiindgreb.
Chassiset skal

nu veere lettere
flekteret.

Bemaerk... Stoppuderne, der er
monteret i chassiset og pa sidepladen,
er ngdvendige for at understgtte
midt-lateral belastning. Samtidig fuld
kontakt mellem stopmekanismerne og
skinnebenet er IKKE pakraevet.

Skru klemmeskruen til svingtappen
ud og pafer LOCTITE 222 pé gevindet,
montér igen og stram til.

*STEMPELSTAVENS

BEKRAFTELSESLINJE MA UNDER
Pafer let belastning pa knaeet under udstraekning, INGEN OMSTANDIGHEDER VARE
og skru gradvist stempelstaven ud (forleenger SYNLIG UNDER SVINGTAPPEN.

cylinderen), indtil chassisets kant er parallelt med
skinnebenets gverste flade.

Justering af forreste stopmekanisme - ikke-justerbar intelligent protese
(Som monteret pa ldre SmartIP-modeller.)

Ingen justering er nedvendig, ndr disse cylindre anvendes. De kraever, at den forreste
stopmekanisme er helt strammet til som vist i Stadie 1.
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10.3 Yderligere justeringer

Anvisningerne i dette afsnit er kun beregnet til brug for den praktiserende lzege.

Symptom Lasning

Foreg folsomheden af ESK+

Forskyd hylstret anteriort

Udskift stabiliseringsmekanismen, hvis bremsens

Knaeet stabiliserer sig ikke bagerste kant er beskadiget

Efterse Stanceflex-gummiet, og udskift om
ngdvendigt

(Se minimal tykkelse ved kompression i afsnittet
Kneefleksion efter heeliseet)

Formindsk felsomheden af ESK+

Kontrollér, at stempelstavens laengde er korrekt

Kneeet frigares ikke justeret

Forskyd hylstret posteriort

Haellaft for hejt under sving Se brugsanvisningen til kontrolcylinderen

Heellaft for lavt under sving Se brugsanvisningen til kontrolcylinderen

Brugeren oplever belastning i slutpunktet | Se brugsanvisningen til kontrolcylinderen

Anordningen er ikke helt udstrakt under

. Se brugsanvisningen til kontrolcylinderen
sving

Hvis du bliver ved med at have problemer med funktionen, efter du har fulgt anvisningerne,
bedes du kontakte salgsteamet i dit omrdde for at fa rddgivning.
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11 Monteringsanvisninger

Anvisningerne i dette afsnit er kun beregnet til brug for den praktiserende lzege.

111

Udskiftning af den forreste stopmekanismes buffer

Nar en ny forreste stopmekanisme monteres, skal den altid justeres igen, og hvis det er relevant,
skal cylinderens laengde kontrolleres, hvis den er monteret med en justerbar svingtap.
(Se Justering af forreste stopmekanisme - justerbar svingtap)

2
>~= 3

11.2 Udskiftning af stopmekanismerne til skinnebenet

Fjern stopmekanismerne til skinnebenet
og resten af kleebemidlet. Renger og slib
parringskontaktfladerne en smule.

Stopmekanismer
til skinneben

Pafer Loctite 424 pa
parringskontaktfladerne.
Tryk skinnebenets
stopmekanismer
pa plads.

2

Parringskontaktflader

38
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11.3 Fjernelse af ESK+ mekanismen

Anvisningerne i dette afsnit er kun beregnet til brug for den praktiserende lzege.

Fjern al forhandsbelastning,
og registrér antallet af klik

Visning af
chassisets
underside

Svinger frem og tilbage,
nar den tages af

Bremsebandmaterialet aftarres med papir, brug ikke Rens hullet med et passende
oplgsningsmidler. oplgsningsmiddel
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11.4 Udskiftning af ESK+-mekanisme

Anvisningerne i dette afsnit er kun beregnet til brug for den praktiserende lzege.

Drej sidepladen i opadgaende retning, og tilpas hullet i spindlen (2) Skru spindlen ind i
med dyvlen (1), men stram ikke til pa dette stadie. chassiset.

Svinger frem og

tilbage under
2\ montering

RETNINGEN ER VIGTIG!
Montér de flade sider med
bogstaverne (RH, LH) vendende indad.

belastning igen med
det registrerede antal
klik.

Visning af
chassisets
underside.

<
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12 Tekniske data

Temperaturomrade for -10°Ctil 50°C
betjening og opbevaring:

Komponentens veegt:

4-bolt 1,15 kg
Stanceflex enkeltbolt 1,27 kg
Aktivitetsniveau: 2-3(4)

Brugerens maksimale veegt:

Aktivitetsniveau 2-3 125 kg
Aktivitetsniveau 4 100 kg
Proksimal vedhaeftning: 4-bolt
Eller Stanceflex enkeltbolt

(Blatchford)

Distal justeringsdel: 30 mm rgrklemme

eller han-pyramide

(Blatchford)
Byggehgjde: (Se nedenstaende diagrammer.)
Byggehgjde
4-bolt
Y [
36 mm 36 mm
Y \
X
223 mm 262mm
A 34mm
' [ 1
Distal pyramide 30 mm distal rerklemme
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Stanceflex

45mm

223 mm

Distal pyramide

13 Bestillingsoplysninger

45mm

262mm

30 mm distal rerklemme

30 mm distal rerklemme Distal pyramide
abolt- |ISMARTIPl 4B | 30  |[smMARTIP| 4B [ PYR |
adapter SmartIP- 4-bolt-  Distal rerklemme SmartlP- 4-bolt- Distal
knae adapter 30 mm knae adapter pyramide
] ISMARTIP| SF | 30 |[SMARTIP| PYR |
Stanceflex SmartIP- Distal rerklemme SmartIP- Distal
Stanceflex Stanceflex .
knae 30 mm knae pyramide
Reservedele Stanceflex-gummi
Vare Delnr. Vare Delnr.
Stanceflex kneenhed 239149 25° pink (blgd) 231608
JusterlngssFlft til 234914 35° hvid 231606
ESK-mekanisme B
- 45" orange 231607
Pude til forreste 234903 (monteret som standard)
stopmekanisme _ 70° bla (hard) 231609
ESK+ sa?et til stabiliserende 239949
mekanisme
Stopmekanisme til skinneben 233810

42
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FCC Compliance Statement
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. C
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant

to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation. This device must not be co-located or operating in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Responsible party: Blatchford Inc.

1031 Byers Road, Miamisburg, OH 45342
800-548-3534 (toll free) | 937-291-3636
customerservice@blatchfordus.com

RSS Compliance Statement

This device complies with RSS 210 of Industry Canada.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. this device may not cause interference, and

2. this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of
this device.

L' utilisation de ce dispositif est autorisée seulement aux conditions suivantes:
1. il ne doit pas produire d'interference et

2. I'utilisateur du dispositif doit étre prét a accepter toute interference radioélectrique requ, méme si celle-
ci est susceptible de compromettre le fonctionnement du dispositif.

Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation.

The installer of this radio equipment must ensure that the antenna is located or pointed such that it does not
emit RF field in excess of Health Canada limits for the general population; consult Safety Code 6, obtainable
from Health Canada’s website Blatchford Inc. 1031 Byers Road, Miamisburg, OH 45342.

800-548-3534 (toll free) | 937-291-3636 customerservice@blatchfordus.com
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Ansvar

Producenten anbefaler, at anordningen udelukkende bruges under de specificerede forhold og
til de tilsigtede formal. Anordningen skal vedligeholdes i henhold til brugsanvisningen, der fglger
med anordningen. Producenten er ikke ansvarlig for ethvert negativt resultat, som er forarsaget
af komponentkombinationer, der ikke er godkendt af producenten.

CE-overensstemmelse

Dette produkt opfylder kravene i den Europaeiske forordning EU 2017/745 for medicinsk udstyr.
Dette produkt er klassificeret som klasse I-udstyr i henhold til klassificeringskriterierne, der er
beskrevet i bilag VIl til forordningen. Certifikatet for EU-overensstemmelseserklaeringen er
tilgeengeligt pa felgende internetadresse: www.blatchford.co.uk

Medicinsk udstyr /t Enkelt patient - flergangsbrug
N

Kompatibilitet

Kombination med Blatchford-maerkevarer er godkendt baseret pa testning i overensstemmelse
med relevante standarder og direktivet om medicinsk udstyr, herunder strukturel test,
dimensionskompatibilitet og monitoreret feltpraestation.

Kombination med alternative CE-maerkede produkter skal udferes pa grundlag af en
dokumenteret lokal risikovurdering udfgrt af en praktiserende laege.

Garanti

Der ydes 24 maneders garanti pa anordningen — 12 maneder pa bremsebandet.

Brugeren skal veere opmaerksom p3, at eendringer eller modifikationer, der ikke udtrykkeligt
er godkendt, kan annullere garantien, driftslicenser og undtagelser.

Ga til Blatchford-webstedet for at fa den aktuelle fulde garantierklaering.

Rapportering af alvorlige haendelser

| det usandsynlige tilfeelde, at der opstar en alvorlig haendelse i forbindelse med denne
anordning, skal den rapporteres til producenten og den nationale
tilsynsmyndighed.Miljgmaessige aspekter

Dette symbol angiver, at produktet indeholder elektriske/elektroniske komponenter
og/eller batterier, som ikke skal bortskaffes med almindeligt affald eller forbraendes
ved slutningen af produktets levetid.

Ved slutningen af produktets levetid skal alle elektriske/elektroniske komponenter
B ©9/¢ller batterier genbruges eller bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med de
geeldende regler for handtering af WEEE (affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr)
eller tilsvarende lokale regler. Resten af produktet skal ogsa genbruges, hvid det er muligt,
i overensstemmelse med lokale forskrifter for genbrug af affald.

Blatchford tilbyder en returneringsservice for at medbvirke til at forebygge potentiel skade
pa miljget eller menneskers sundhed som falge af ukontrolleret affaldskassering. Kontakt
kundeservice for at fa flere oplysninger.
Opbevaring af emballagens etiket

Den praktiserende lzege rades til at opbevare emballagens etiket som en fortegnelse over
den leverede anordning.
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Anerkendelse af varemaerket

SmartlP og Blatchford er registrerede varemaerker tilhgrende Blatchford Products Limited.

Producentens registrerede adresse
Blatchford Products Limited, Lister Road, Basingstoke RG22 4AH, Storbritannien.
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1 Beskrivelse og tiltenkt formal

Denne bruksanvisningen er for legen og brukeren, med mindre annet er oppgitt.
Begrepet enhet brukes i denne bruksanvisningen for a referere til SmartIP.

Les og serg for at du forstér alle instruksjonene for bruk, szerlig all sikkerhetsinformasjon
og alle vedlikeholdsinstruksjoner.

Bruksomrade
Denne enheten skal utelukkende brukes som en del av en protese for nedre ekstremiteter.
Beregnet for en enkelt bruker.
Enheten er et programmerbart, mikroprosessorstyrt kne med justerbart stot i sluttpunktet,
demping ved utstrekking og vektaktivert standkontroll.
Egenskaper

«  Smart programmering for fleksjonskontroll

+ Manuelt justerbart stot i sluttpunktet og utstrekkingskontroll

- Behagelig gange fra sveert sakte til rask gadhastighet

«+ Jevn hastighetsokning takket veere forbedret program

+ Vektaktivert standkontroll

« Stanceflex-alternativ forbedrer komforten

- Forventet batterilevetid pa 9-12 maneder ved normal bruk

« 140° knefleksjon

+ 4-bolts alternativ reduserer bygghgyden

Aktivitetsniva

Denne enheten anbefales for brukere som har potensiale til & oppna aktivitetsniva 2 eller 3.
Noen brukere pa aktivitetsniva 4 kan ogsa ha nytte av a bruke enheten (vektgrenser gjelder
for alle aktivitetsnivaer, se Tekniske data).

Selvfglgelig finnes det unntak, og i anbefalingen var gnsker vi & gi rom for unike, individuelle
omstendigheter, og enhver beslutning skal tas pa bakgrunn av en grundig vurdering.

Aktivitetsniva 2

Kan forflytte seg normalt, samt stige over lave hindringer i miljoet, slik som fortauskanter, trapper eller
ujevne overflater. Typisk for en person som beveger seg litt i neermiljget.

Aktivitetsniva 3

Kan forflytte seg normalt med variabel trakkfrekvens.

Typisk for en person som beveger seg i naermiljget, og som kan stige over de fleste hindringer i miljoet.
Han/hun kan ogsa ha behov for a kunne utfgre aktiviteter i forbindelse med yrket sitt, terapi eller
trening som krever bruk av protesen utover enkel bevegelse.

Aktivitetsniva 4

Kan forflytte seg med protesen pa et niva som overgar grunnleggende ambuleringsferdigheter, og har
hoyt stot-, belastnings- eller energiniva. Typiske krav til en protese for et barn, en aktiv voksen eller en
idrettsutever.
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Kontraindikasjoner
Denne enheten er kanskje ikke egnet for aktivitetsniva 1.
Aktivitetsniva 1
Kan bruke protese ndr han/hun reiser seg eller setter seg ned, eller forflytter seg pa jevne overflater
med jevn trakkfrekvens. Typisk for en person som beveger seg hjiemme med og uten begrensninger.
Kliniske fordeler
Mikroprosessorstyrt svingenhet (IP) har vist a:

+ oke stabiliteten og mobiliteten i bakker og trapper, sammenlignet med knaer som ikke er
mikroprosessorstyrte

+ redusere energiforbruket og behovet for kognitive evner, sammenlignet med knaer som
ikke er mikroprosessorstyrte

- gjore det enklere a ga ved ulike hastigheter, sammenlignet med knaer som ikke er
mikroprosessorstyrte

2 Sikkerhetsinformasjon

Dette advarselssymbolet fremhever viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon som ma
folges noye.

A Veer alltid oppmerksom pa at fingrene A Brukeren bgr informeres om a kontakte

kan komme i klem. legen sin hvis tilstanden endrer seg.
A Eventuelle endringer i ytelsen & Unnga a utsette enheten for ekstrem

eller funksjonen til protesen, f.eks. varme og/eller kulde.

ustabilitet, dobbelbevegelse, begrenset & Montering, vedlikehold og reparasjon

bevegelse, ujevn bevegelse eller av enheten ma bare utfgres av en

uvanlige lyder skal umiddelbart kvalifisert kliniker.

rapporteres til tjenesteleverandgren. o . .
PP ) Brukeren ma ikke justere eller tukle

med monteringen av enheten.

A Enheten er ikke egnet til bruk i vann
eller som en dusjprotese. Hvis lemmet
kommer i kontakt med vann, ma det
torkes av umiddelbart.

>

Bruk alltid et rekkverk nar du gar ned
trapper og nar som helst ellers hvis det
er tilgjengelig.

>

Alle overdrevne endringer i haelhgyden
etter ferdig justering kan pavirke
protesens funksjon negativt.

A Forsikre deg om at bare kjgretgyer med
passende ettermontering brukes nar
du kjgrer. Alle personer ma overholde
gjeldende vegtrafikklover nar de bruker
motorvogner.

Unnga sterke magnetfelt, kilder til
elektrisk interferens, atmosfeerer som
inneholder vaesker og/eller pulver.

Ta kontakt med din tjenesteleverandgr
for rad hvis enheten skal brukes med
pacemaker eller annet elektronisk,

A Man ma vaere forsiktig ved tunge medisinsk utstyr.

loft, fordi dette kan negativt pavirke
enhetens stabilitet.
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3 Konstruksjon
Viktigste deler

+ Baereenhet
« Rammeenhet

- Distal kuppel

- Distal pyramide

- Distal rerklemme
+ Patella

+ Stanceflex-gummi
« Stanceflex-stropp
+  SmartlP-enhet

Karbonfiberkompositt og rustfritt stal

Aluminiumslegering, rustfritt stal, teknisk termoplast,
fiberforsterket (asbestfritt) friksjonsmateriale.

Aluminiumlegering

Titan med bolt i rustfritt stal
Aluminiumslegering
Teknisk termoplast
Naturgummi

Kevlar

Aluminiumslegering, rustfritt stal, titan, teknisk termoplast
Elektroniske komponenter, batterier

Komponentidentifisering

4-bolts

Patella

Baereenhet

Distal kuppel

Pyramide

Stanceflex

Rammeenhet

Stanceflex-
pakning

Stanceflex-
stropp

Batterier

SmartlP-enhet

Tee—

= :I:J !
\g_‘;;—_"
N

\
\
\
\
)
X

-4

Rerklemme
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4 Funksjon

Enheten har et enakset design som bestar av en omdreiningspunkt for kne som kobler en
ramme til en baerer. En vektaktivert stabiliserende knemekanisme befinner seg inni rammen.
Stabiliseringsmekanismen har en motstandsdyktig bevegelse som gir begrenset standfleksjon
under belastning for a absorbere stgtbelastninger ved haelkontakt.

Stanceflex-knerammen har en tilkoblet topplate som er godt stattet av en gummikloss, dette
gir gkt standfleksjonsaksjon under belastning for a absorbere statbelastninger ved haelkontakt
ytterligere.

En pneumatisk kontrollsylinder er plassert innenfor baeredelen, montert mellom rammens bakre
omdreiningspunkt og baeredelens distale omdreiningspunkt.

SmartlP-kontrollsylinderen bruker en sensor til & overvake gahastigheten, og justerer den
tilsvarende fleksjonsmotstanden automatisk. Utstrekkingskontroll gar via fast justering av
en demper for stgt i sluttpunktet.

5 Vedlikehold

Sjekk enheten visuelt jevnlig.

Rapporter eventuelle endringer i ytelsen til denne enheten til legen/tjenesteleverandgren,
f.eks. uvanlige lyder, storre stivhet, begrenset/overdreven rotasjon eller betydelig slitasje.

Informer legen/leverandgren om endringer i kroppsvekt og/eller aktivitetsniva.

Rengjaring
Bruk en fuktig klut og mild sdpe for a rengjere utvendige overflater, ikke bruk aggressive
rengjgringsmidler.

Resten av instruksjonene i avsnittet er kun ment for legen.
Vedlikehold ma utferes av kompetent personell (lege eller utdannet tekniker).

For & opprettholde optimal ytelse, anbefales en arlig inspeksjon for uakseptabel stay, slark og
stabilitet. Hyppigere inspeksjoner kan vaere ngdvendig avhengig av faktorer slik som aktiviteten
til brukeren, brukshyppigheten og stabilitetsinnstillingen til kneet.

Serg for at brukeren har lest og forstatt all informasjon om sikkerhet og vedlikehold pa
brukerniva.

Informer brukeren om at en regelmessig visuell sjekk av enheten anbefales, og at eventuelle
endringer i ytelsen til denne enheten ma rapporteres til legen. Endringer i ytelse kan omfatte:
okt eller redusert knestivhet, ustabilitet, redusert knestgtte (fri bevegelse), alle uvanlige lyder.

Hvis enheten brukes ved ekstrem aktivitet, skal nivdet og intervallet for vedlikehold revurderes,
og ved behov skal rdd og teknisk hjelp sgkes for a planlegge en ny vedlikeholdsplan avhengig av
aktivitetens hyppighet og type. Dette skal bestemmes pa bakgrunn av en lokal risikovurdering
utfert av en kvalifisert person.
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6 Bruksbegrensninger

Tiltenkt levetid
En lokal risikovurdering skal utfares basert pa aktivitet og bruk.

Loftebelastninger
Brukervekt og aktivitet bestemmes av de angitte grensene.

Lastbaering av brukeren skal vaere basert pa en lokal risikovurdering.

Miljo

Unnga & utsette enheten for korroderende elementer som vann, syrer og andre vaesker. Unnga
0gsa slipende miljger som for eksempel inneholder sand, fordi dette kan fore til for tidlig slitasje.
Utelukkende for bruk mellom - 10 og 50 °C

Egnet for utenders bruk
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7 Statisk justering

Instruksjonene i dette avsnittet er kun ment for legen.

1.

Fullstendig statisk innretting i
henhold til diagrammet under.

Byggelinje

Larbeinsknute

Omdreidnings-
punkt kne

Midten av
ankelen

2.  Gaprover.

A Funksjonen ESK+ ma bekreftes av
brukeren fgr han/hun gar pa protesen.
(Se Justeringsrdd og stabilitetsjustering)

Justeringsenhet for fjeerstakk

Rammen sett fra undersiden

Strekk protesen helt ut for a fa tilgang til
juseringsenheten.

Roter JUSTERINGSENHET FOR FJARSTAKK for

a oppna ngdvendig stabilitet for den enkelte
personen. Merk: Harbare klikk skal hgres ved
justering, og justeringsenheten er selvlasende.
Stram FJARSTAKKEN for a redusere stabiliteten.

Lasne FJARSTAKKEN for a gke stabiliteten —
se over.

Ved behov kan justeringsenheten tilbakestilles
til fabrikkinnstillingen. Dette kan oppnas ved a
redusere stabiliteten med seks harbare klikk fra
den maksimale stabilitetsinnstillingen.
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8 Proteseoppsett

Juster for statisk innretting som vist i monteringsinstruksjonene for ESK+ som leveres med
modulen.

Justering av dempeventil — Hvis brukeren opplever for mye eller for lite demping pa slutten
av svingfasen etter farste gangs programmering, kan dempeventilen justeres. (Se Justering
av dempe ventil) Finjustering MA alltid utfares etter enhever justering av dempeventilen.
(Se Finjustering)

8.1 SmartlP-betjening

Instruksjonene i dette avsnittet er kun ment for legen.

Forste oppsett (farste gangs bruk)
START

»/\Qi »NJ »%J
%) M I

Strekk Boy Strekk Boy Strekk Boy Strekk
helt ut til helt ut til helt ut til helt ut
enden enden enden

4— Maksimalt 6 sekunde! m—m—m_—_—
Kalibrer protesen til bruker
og apne programmodus

'lrm\m\mp 4 f

—  (a.12m nodvendig STOPP
Programmering
° o e o 0 0 o O - —
oo OF CF CF Fe Fe Fe O rvrvﬁ - Ok =
AR ARARRARNA Na s ol ladh>
Varier hastigheten i ca. 200 steg —l/ (G} ‘g x2
— Ikke sitt under programmering —» 5 < Boy mer itr‘ekk
enn 40° elt ut
8.2  Finjustering
Instruksjonene i dette avsnittet er ment for bade legen og brukeren.
START
AL-T-AL
— —[ — —
~J J
Strekk Boy Strekk Boy Strekk
helt ut til helt ut til helt ut
enden enden
~g——— Maksimalt 6 sekunder m————p»-
< =
.A-.A-.-(.vr.vf.vr.hr.hr.bf.vr.vf.v.u.u.u J\gt =
RANANARNNANNANEN NG5 - =
Varier hastigheten i ca. 200 steg —l/ oL J'XZ
— Ikke sitt under programmering + 5 < Boy mer ?1tr|et3kkt
enn ° eltu
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8.3 Justering av dempe ventil

Instruksjonene i dette avsnittet er kun ment for legen.

Juster dempeventilen for programmeringen starter.

For gkt demping av stat ved endepunktet, roter ventilen med urviseresn (2,5 A/F-skiftengkkel).

Juster dempemotstanden mens brukeren gar sakte.

Ved denne hastigheten skal dempenivaet veere
stilt til den hgyeste motstanden som fremdeles
tillater at kneet strekkes helt ut og forblir utstrekt
under hele standfasen. Dette skal fore til at stotet
i endepunktet forsvinner ved hgyere hastigheter.

Finjuster innstillingene i lopet av provene,
og kontroller hele tiden at protesen stekkes
helt ut ved sakte gange.

Merk... Detervanlig a gke med 1/4 omdreining til
ventilen har effekt, deretter skal mindre trinn brukes
for & optimalisere stgt ved endepunktet.

54

Justering av dempeventil

l“ ROTER VENTIL
] MED URVISEREN
FOR A REDUSERE
STQT VED
ENDEPUNKTET
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8.4  Brukav tilbakestillingsbryteren

Instruksjonene i dette avsnittet er kun ment for legen.

Forste oppsett, kalibrering og programmering
+ Velger fabrikkstandarder som programinnstillinger
« Garinnikalibreringsmodus etterfulgt av programmeringsmodus.
1. Trykk pa tilbakestillingsknappen, bekreftes med ett pip.
2. Trykk pa tilbakestillingsknappen igjen etter 2 sekunder, bekreftes med 2 pip.
3. Trykk pa tilbakestillingsknappen igjen etter 2 sekunder, bekreftes med 3 pip.

Finjustering

« Garinniprogrammeringsmodus med gjeldende programinnstillinger som utgangspunkt.
1. Trykk pa tilbakestillingsknappen, bekreftes med ett pip.
2. Trykk pa tilbakestillingsknappen igjen etter 2 sekunder, bekreftes med 2 pip.

Enkel tilbakestilling

« Gar tilbake til brukerens programmerte innstillinger i normal driftsmodus.
1. Trykk pa tilbakestillingsknappen, bekreftes med ett pip.
Merk... En enkel tilbakestilling skal alltid utferes etter montering av batterier.

Nar skal de ovenforstaende tilbakestillingene utfores?
- Protesen reagerer ikke nar noen av kneaktiveringssekvensene utfaeres
» Ukjent protesemodus
- Etter utskifting av batterier eller gamle settes inn igjen (enkel tilbakestilling)

Plassering av
tilbakestillingsbryter

Hvis det er nedvendig a sende enheten til Blatchford, ta batteriene ut og kast dem.
(Avhending i henhold til lokale regler for avfallshandtering).
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9 Justeringsrad og stabilitetsjustering

Instruksjonene i dette avsnittet er kun ment for legen.

I Start

Y

Justeres som anbefalt

kan det fore til at
bremsen aktiveres ved
hyperekstensjon

og stabilitetsniva

» (vertikal legg, belastningslinje
gjennom midten av kneet)
A Nar brukeren stér og
protesen er pa
Utskiftning +
av Stakngeﬂex- Ja Kan brukeren baye kneet | Nei
pakning med 100 % vekt pa
A protesen?
v Merk ... Brukeren star i
A Ja parallellstenger og holder
lett pa rekkverket. v
Er Ja
Stanceflex- Er kneet utstyrt med
gummien Stanceflex-gummi?
for myk?
i Be brukeren om a ga
| Nei Nei SAKTE
\ 4 v
Dke Ja .
|| motstand Har foten lav mot'sta;\d Nei | Lases kneet jevnt ut nér
ved dorsal- ved dorsalfleksjon? | téen forlater bakken?
fleksjon.
Y Nei Y Ja
i stablliteten* Be brukeren om & ga
i NORMAL HASTIGHET
\ 4
<
Nei [ Lgses kneet jevnt ut nar
taen forlater bakken?
Rammen sett f
undersiden Y Ja
Reduser stabiliteten* —
Be brukeren om & ga
< RASKT
< < A 4
- A\ 4
*Merk: 7 Nei Lases kneet jevnt ut nar
De forste R o taen forlater bakken?
grovjusteringene amrgen .Sde ra K
kan utferes i trinn undersiden Akkan o
pa 2 eller flere [ Y Ja ! ekgta
klikk, etterfulgt - - ras
av finjustering pa Hvis reduksjon av
enkle klikk ved folsomheten #(kket har **Merk, Kontroller at
behov Q?Sdnuasg?eegt:bﬁite?:: det kan vare stabilitetsnivaet er
siekk at frontstoppen er behov for & ga tilstrekkelig for den v
) korrekt 'ustgft pa kompromiss | | amputertes behov og juster
dvs. har koétakt med mellom deretter %
rammen ved belastning. n;anks;]n;gtli het
Hvis dette ikke gjores gang 9

Justering fullfort
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10 Rad om passform

Instruksjonene i dette avsnittet er kun ment for legen.

10.1 Utskiftning av Stanceflex-gummi

Stanceflex-gummi

Hvit Oransje Rosa Bla

2316
35° 45° 25" 70°
(Montert som
standard)

Statisk

Omdreiningspunkt

0-8 mm

+8 mm
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10.2 Justering av frontstopp — justerbart svinghode

Instruksjonene i dette avsnittet er kun ment for legen.

Losne klemskrue
for lgftetapp. Drei
stempelstangen
slik at gjengene blir
synlige, og pafer
Loctite 222. Monter
stempelstanga pa
nytt og skru den
helt inn. Rammen
skal na veere litt
boyd.

Merk. .. Stopputene montert pa chassiset
samt sideplatene er pakrevd for & statte
ML-belastning. Samtidig full kontakt
mellom stoppene og leggen er IKKE
pakrevd.

Trekk tilbake klemmeskruen for
loftetappen og pafer LOCTITE 222 pa
gjengene, monter pa nytt og stram.

*IKKE UNDER NOEN OMSTENDIGHETER
MA STAMPELSTANGAS REFERANSELINJE
Pafer en lett ekstensjonsbelastning pa kneet V/ERE SYNLIG UNDER L@FTETAPPEN.

og skru lgs stempelstangen gradvis (forlenge
sylinderen) til chassiskanten er parallell med
toppen av skinnebeinet.

Justering av frontstopp - ikke-justerbar intelligent protese
(Som montert pa eldre SmartIP-modeller.)

Ingen justering er nedvendig ved bruk av disse sylindrene. De krever at frontstoppen er helt
tilstrammet som vist i trinn 1.
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10.3 Videre justeringer

Instruksjonene i dette avsnittet er kun ment for legen.

Symptom

Lasning

Kneet er ikke stabilt

@k felsomheten til ESK+

Flytt hylsen fremover

Skift ut stabiliseringsmekanismen hvis bakkanten
av bremsen er skadet

Sjekk Stanceflex-gummien, og skift ut ved behov

(Se minste tykkelse ved kompresjon i avsnittet
Knebgy etter haelkontakt)

Kneet utlases ikke

Reduser falsomheten til ESK+

Sjekk korrekt justering av stempelstangens lengde

Flytt hylsen bakover

Hzelen laftes for hgyt under svingfasen

Se bruksanvisningen til kontrollsylinderen

Heelen loftes for lite under svingfasen

Se bruksanvisningen til kontrollsylinderen

Brukeren opplever stot i sluttpunktet

Se bruksanvisningen til kontrollsylinderen

Enheten strekkes ikke fullstendig ut
under svingfasen

Se bruksanvisningen til kontrollsylinderen

Hvis du fortsatt har problemer med funksjonen etter & ha fulgt disse instruksjonene,
kan du kontakte salgsteamet i ditt omrade for rad.
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11 Monteringsinstruksjoner

Instruksjonene i dette avsnittet er kun ment for legen.

11.1 Skifte frontstoppbufferen
Ved montering av en ny frontstopp ma du alltid justere pa nytt, og ved behov ma lengden pa
sylinderen kontrolleres hvis utstyrt med et justerbart svinghode. (Se Justering av frontstopp —

2
>~= 3

justerbart svinghode.)

11.2 Skifte skinnebeinstopper

n Fjern skinnebeinstopper og limrester. pJ Pafor Loctite 424 pa kontaktflater.
Rengjer og slip kontaktflatene lett. Trykk skinnebeinstoppene pa plass.
Kontaktflater
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11.3 Fjerne «<ESK+»-mekanismen

Instruksjonene i dette avsnittet er kun ment for legen.

Fjern all forhandsbelastning
og registrer antall klikk

Rammen sett
fra undersiden

Veiv frem og tilbake
under fjerning

Bremsebandmateriale kan terkes rent med papir, ikke bruk Rengjer hulrommet med
lesemidler. passende lasemiddel
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11.4 Utskiftning av «<ESK+»-mekanismen

Instruksjonene i dette avsnittet er kun ment for legen.

Bruk sideplate for innretting av spor i spindel (2) med Skru spindelen til
debling (1), men ikke monter pa dette tidspunktet. rammen.

Veiv frem og

tilbake under
2\ montering

ORIENTERINGEN ER VIKTIG!
Monter slik at de flate sidene og
bokstavene (RH, LH) vender innover.

belastningen pa nytt
med registrert antall
klikk.

Rammen
sett fra
undersiden. \

<
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12 Tekniske data

Temperaturomrade -10til 50 °C
for bruk og lagring:

Komponentvekt:
4-bolts 1,15 kg
Stanceflex med enkelt bolt 1,27 kg
Aktivitetsniva: 2-3 (4)

Maksimal brukervekt:

Aktivitetsniva 2-3 125 kg
Aktivitetsniva 4 100 kg
Proksimalt feste: 4-bolts

eller Stanceflex med enkelt bolt
(Blatchford)

Distalt innrettingsfeste: 30 mm-rgrklemme
eller hannpyramide

(Blatchford)
Bygghwoyde: (Se diagrammer nedenfor.)
Bygghgyde
4-bolts
[ [
36 mm 36 mm
Y \
X
223 mm 262 mm
A 34 mm
: [ 1
Distal pyramide Distal 30 mm-rgrklemme
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Stanceflex

45 mm

223 mm

Distal pyramide

13 Bestillingsinformasjon

45 mm

262 mm

Distal 30 mm-rgrklemme

Distal 30 mm-rgrklemme Distal pyramide
abolts. |ISMARTIP| 4B | 30  ||SMARTIP| 48 | PYR |
adapter SmartlP-  4-bolts-  Distal rarklemme SmartlP- 4-bolts- Distal
kne adapter 30 mm kne adapter pyramide
ISMARTIP| SF | 30 |[[smARTIP] SsF | PYR |
Stanceflex X -
SmartIP- Distal rerklemme SmartIP- Distal
Stanceflex Stanceflex .
kne 30 mm kne pyramide
Reservedeler Stanceflex-gummi
Produkt Delenr. Produkt Delenr.
Stanceflex-kneenhet 239149 25° rosa (myk) 231608
:Er;r;(rettlrllgsplnne for 234914 35 hvit 231606
-mekanisme 45° oransje (montert som 231607
Frontstoppute 234903 standard)
ESK+, s.tablllserende 239949 70° bla (hard) 231609
mekanismesett
Skinnebeinstopp 233810
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FCC Compliance Statement
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. C
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant

to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation. This device must not be co-located or operating in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Responsible party: Blatchford Inc.

1031 Byers Road, Miamisburg, OH 45342
800-548-3534 (toll free) | 937-291-3636
customerservice@blatchfordus.com

RSS Compliance Statement

This device complies with RSS 210 of Industry Canada.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. this device may not cause interference, and

2. this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of
this device.

L' utilisation de ce dispositif est autorisée seulement aux conditions suivantes:
1. il ne doit pas produire d'interference et

2. I'utilisateur du dispositif doit étre prét a accepter toute interference radioélectrique requ, méme si celle-
ci est susceptible de compromettre le fonctionnement du dispositif.

Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation.

The installer of this radio equipment must ensure that the antenna is located or pointed such that it does not
emit RF field in excess of Health Canada limits for the general population; consult Safety Code 6, obtainable
from Health Canada’s website Blatchford Inc. 1031 Byers Road, Miamisburg, OH 45342.

800-548-3534 (toll free) | 937-291-3636 customerservice@blatchfordus.com
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Erstatningsansvar

Produsenten anbefaler & bruke enheten bare under de angitte forholdene og til de
tiltenkte formal. Enheten ma vedlikeholdes i henhold til bruksanvisningen som fglger
med enheten. Produsenten er ikke erstatningsansvarlig for skadelige utfall forarsaket av
komponentkombinasjoner som ikke ble autorisert av dem.

CE-samsvar

Dette produktet oppfyller kravene i direktiv (EU) 2017/745 om medisinsk utstyr. Dette

produktet er klassifisert som en klasse I-enhet i henhold til klassifiseringsreglene beskrevet

i vedlegg VIII til forskriften. EU-samsvarserklaeringen er tilgjengelig pa felgende internettadresse:
www.blatchford.co.uk

Medisinsk enhet 6T Enkelt pasient - flere bruksmater
N

Kompatibilitet

Kombinasjon med Blatchford-merkede produkter er godkjent basert pa testing i samsvar med
relevante standarder og MDR inkludert strukturell test, dimensjonell kompatibilitet og overvaket
feltytelse.

Kombinasjon med alternative CE-merkede produkter ma utfgres pa bakgrunn av en dokumentert
lokal risikovurdering utfert av en lege.

Garanti

Denne enheten har en garanti pa 24 maneder, bremsebandet har 12 maneder.

Brukeren skal vaere klar over at endringer eller modifikasjoner som ikke uttrykkelig er godkjente,
kan annullere garantien, driftslisensene og unntakene.

Se nettstedet til Blatchford for gjeldende, fullstendige garantierklaering.

Rapportering av alvorlige hendelser

| det usannsynlige tilfellet at det skulle oppsta en alvorlig hendelse relatert til denne enheten,
skal den rapporteres til produsenten og kompetent myndighet i landet ditt.Miljgaspekter
Dette symbolet angir at produktet inneholder elektriske/elektroniske komponenter
og/eller batterier som ikke skal kastes i restavfall eller brennes pa slutten av levetiden.

Pa slutten av produktets levetid skal alle elektriske/elektroniske komponenter
og/eller batterier resirkuleres eller avhendes i henhold til gjeldende lovverk for

B héndtering av WEEE (avfall fra elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr), eller tilsvarende lokale
forskrifter. Det som er igjen av produktet skal ogsa resirkuleres hvis det er mulig i
samsvar med lokale forskrifter for avfallshandtering.

Blatchford tilbyr en returtjeneste for & forhindre potensiell skade pa miljget eller menneskers
helse grunnet ukontrollert avfallshandtering. Ta kontakt med kundeservice for detaljer.

Behold emballasjemerket
Legen anbefales & oppbevare emballasjeetiketten som en oppfering pa den leverte enheten.
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Varemerkeanerkjennelser

SmartIP og Blatchford er registrerte varemerker for Blatchford Products Limited.

Produsentens registrerte adresse
Blatchford Products Limited, Lister Road, Basingstoke RG22 4AH, Storbritannia.
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1 Kuvaus ja kayttotarkoitus

Nama kayttdohjeet on tarkoitettu proteesiteknikolle ja kdyttdjalle, ellei toisin mainita.
Termia laite kdytetdaan ndissa ohjeissa puhuttaessa SmartlP-polviproteesista.

Lue ja varmista, ettd ymmarrat kaikki ohjeet, etenkin kaikki turvallisuuteen ja huoltoon
liittyvat ohjeet.

Kaytto
Laite on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi vain osana alaraajaproteesia.
Vain henkil6kohtaiseen kayttoon.
Laite on ohjelmoitava mikroprosessoriohjattu polviproteesi, jolla voi sdataa tynkaan kohdistuvaa
iskua, ojennuksen vaimennusta ja painoaktivoituvaa tukivaiheen hallintaa.
Ominaisuudet
« Alykas ohjelmointi koukistuksen hallintaan
+ Manuaalisesti sdddettava tynkaan kohdistuvan iskun ja ojennuksen hallinta
+ Kavely tuntuu mukavalta erittdin hitaasta kdvelyvauhdista nopeaan
+ Vauhdin kiihtyminen on tasaista parannetun ohjelman ansiosta
+ Kuormituksessa aktivoituvan tukivaiheen hallinta
« Stanceflex-toiminto parantaa mukavuutta
+  Akku kestaa 9-12 kuukautta normaalissa kdytossa
+ Polven koukistus 140°
+ Nelipulttinen vaihtoehto madaltaa rakenteen korkeutta

Aktiivisuustaso

Tama laite on suositeltu henkildille, jotka voivat saavuttaa aktiivisuustason 2 tai 3. Myds jotkut
aktiivisuustason 4 kayttajat saattavat hyotya laitteesta (painorajoitukset koskevat kaikkia
aktiivisuustasoja, katso Tekniset tiedot).

Poikkeuksia ilman muuta on, ja siksi haluamme suosituksissamme huomioida yksil6lliset
tapaukset, jolloin paatdksen tulee olla perusteltu ja huolella harkittu.

Aktiivisuustaso 2

Pystyy liikkkumaan tai on mahdollisuus liikkua ja pystyy ylittdmaan matalia esteitd, kuten reunakiveyksia,
portaita tai epdtasaisia pintoja. Tyypillista rajallisesti ulkona liikkuvalle.

Aktiivisuustaso 3

Pystyy liikkkumaan tai on mahdollisuus liikkua vaihtelevaan tahtiin.

Tyypillista ulkona liikkuvalle, joka pystyy ylittdmadan useimmat esteet ja jolla on tyohon, terapiaan tai
liikuntaan liittyvaa toimintaa, joka vaatii proteesilta yksinkertaista lilkettd enemman.

Aktiivisuustaso 4

Pystyy liikkkumaan tai on mahdollisuus liikkua proteesilla perusliikkumistaitoja vaativammin, sisaltaen
iskuja, rasitusta ja voimaa. Tyypillinen vaatimus lasten, aktiivisten aikuisten ja urheilijoiden proteesilta.
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Vasta-aiheet

Laite ei valttamatta sovi aktiivisuustason 1 kayttdjille.
Aktiivisuustaso 1
Pystyy kayttamaan tai on mahdollisuus kdyttaa proteesia siirtymiseen tai liikkumiseen tasaisella
pinnalla tasaiseen tahtiin. Tyypillista rajallisesti ja rajoituksitta sisatiloissa liikkuvalle.

Kliiniset hyodyt

Mikroprosessoriohjattu heilahduslaite (IP) todistetusti

+ parantaa vakautta ja liilkkumista kaltevilla alustoilla ja portaissa verrattuna
ei-mikroprosessoriohjattuihin polvilaitteisiin

« vdhentda ponnistelun ja kognitiivisia vaatimuksia verrattuna ei-mikroprosessoriohjattuihin
polvilaitteisiin

+ helpottaa kdvelemista eri nopeuksilla verrattuna ei-mikroprosessoriohjattuihin
polvilaitteisiin.

2 Turvallisuustietoja

Talla varoitusmerkilla tuodaan esille tarkeita turvallisuuteen liittyvia tietoja,
joita taytyy noudattaa huolellisesti.

A Varo sormien juuttumista. A Kéyttdjaa tulee neuvoa ottamaan

A Kaikista proteesin toimintaan tai Yhte)'/.tta prPteeSIteknlkkoon, )
toimivuuteen liittyvistd muutoksista, jos hanen tilaansa tulee muutoksia.
kuten epadvakaudesta, kumpaankin A Viéltettava altistumista darilampatiloille.
suuntaan tapahtuvasta, rajoittuneesta & Vain pateva proteesiteknikko saa koota,
tai takeltelevasta liikkeesta tai huoltaa ja korjata laitetta.

poikkeavista danista, tulee ilmoittaa
valittomasti laitevalmistajalle.

A Pida aina kiinni kaiteesta, kun kuljet
alas portaita ja my6s muulloin,
jos mahdollista.

A Kaikki linjauksen jalkeen tehdyt suuret

muutokset kantapaan korkeudessa

voivat heikentaa raajan toimintaa. A V'a.alta"v ({l'n‘!?!(ka|ta"magr.1.e'ett|kent_t|"a:
. ] sahkohairididen lahteita ja nesteitad ja/
A Autoa ajettaessa on varmistettava, tai jauheita sisiltavia ymparistoja.
ettd asianmukaiset varusteet
on asennettu. Jokaisen taytyy o5 lai . L
noudattaa paikallisia liikennelakeja JOZ.?'tetta I:Z)',ty'y kayttaa i
moottoriajoneuvoilla ajettaessa. sydamentahdistimen tai jonkin

. . muun elektronisen ladkinnallisen
Painavia kuormia kannettaessa tulee laitteen kanssa

olla erityisen varovainen, koska laitteen
vakaus voi heikentya.

Kayttdja ei itse saa saataa tai muutella
laitteen asetuksia.

Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi
veteen upotettuna tai suihkussa.

Jos proteesi joutuu kosketukseen veden
kanssa, pyyhi se valittomasti kuivaksi.

Kysy neuvoa laitevalmistajalta,
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3 Rakenne

Tarkeimmat osat

« Kannatinkokoonpano hiilikuitukomposiitti ja ruostumaton teras

« Alustakokoonpano alumiiniseos, ruostumaton teras, tekninen lampdmuovi,
kuituvahvistettu (ei sisélla asbestia) kitkamateriaali

- Distaali kupu alumiiniseos

- Distaali pyramidi titaani ja pultti ruostumatonta terasta

- Distaali putkenkiristin alumiiniseos

+  Polvilumpio tekninen [ampdmuovi

+ Stanceflex-kumi luonnonkumi

- Stanceflex-hihna Kevlar

+ SmartlP-yksikko alumiiniseos, ruostumaton terds, titaani, tekninen lampomuovi

elektroniset komponentit, akut

Osien kuvaus

4 pulttla Alustakokoonpano Stanceflex

Stanceflex-kumi

Stanceflex-
hihna

Polvilumpio

Akut

Kannatinkokoonpano SmartIP-yksikko

SARIIZ

Distaali kupu

Pyramidi Putkenkiristin
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4 Toiminta

Yksiakselinen polvi kasittad alustan, joka kiinnittyy niveltapilla kannattimeen. Kuormituksessa
aktivoituva stabiloiva polvimekanismi sijaitsee alustan sisalld. Stabilointimekanismissa on
kimmoisa toiminto, joka mahdollistaa rajallisen koukistuksen tukivaiheessa kuormituksen
aikana ja vaimentaa iskukuormitusta kantaiskun aikana.

Stanceflex-polven alustassa on nivelliitoksella kiinnitetty ylalevy, joka on tuettu kimmoisalla
kumikappaleella, joka mahdollistaa syvemman koukistuksen tukivaiheessa kuormituksen
aikana ja vaimentaa iskukuormitusta entisestaan kantaiskun aikana.

Polven ohjaussylinteri sijaitsee runkokokoonpanossa alustan posteriorisen niveltapin ja
kannattimen distaalisen niveltapin valissa.

SmartlP-ohjaussylinterin anturit valvovat kdvelynopeutta ja saatavat koukistusvastusta
automaattisesti sen mukaan. Ojennuksen hallinta saddetdan kiintedsti tynkdan kohdistuvan
iskun vaimentimella.

5 Huolto

Tarkista laite silmamadadrdisesti saannollisesti.

limoita kaikista taman laitteen toiminnassa esiintyvista muutoksista, kuten poikkeavista
aanista, lisaantyneesta jaykkyydestd, rajoittuneesta/liiallisesta kiertoliikkeesta tai merkittavasta
kulumisesta proteesiteknikolle/laitevalmistajalle.

limoita proteesiteknikolle/laitevalmistajalle, jos painossasi ja/tai aktiivisuustasossasi tapahtuu
muutoksia.

Puhdistus

Puhdista ulkopinnat kostealla liinalla ja miedolla saippualla. Al3 kdyta voimakkaita
puhdistusaineita.

Loput tdssd kappaleessa annetuista ohjeista on tarkoitettu vain proteesiteknikoille.

Nama huoltotoimenpiteet saa tehda vain pateva ammattihenkild (proteesiteknikko tai
asianmukaisen koulutuksen saanut apuvalineteknikko).

Jotta laite toimisi mahdollisimman hyvin, on suositeltavaa tarkistaa vuosittain mahdolliset
poikkeavat danet, valjyys ja laitteen vakaus. Tarkistuksia voidaan joutua tekem&an
useammin riippuen esimerkiksi kayttajan aktiivisuudesta, kdyton toistuvuudesta ja polven
vakausasetuksista.

Varmista, ettd kdyttdja on lukenut ja ymmartaa kaikki turvallisuusohjeet sekd kdyttdjan
tehtaviin huoltotoimenpiteisiin liittyvat ohjeet.

Kerro kayttdjalle, ettd on suositeltavaa tarkistaa laite saannéllisesti siimamaaraisesti ja etta
laitteen toimivuudessa esiintyvistd muutoksista taytyy ilmoittaa proteesiteknikolle. Laitteen
toimivuuteen liittyvia muutoksia ovat esimerkiksi polven jaykkyyden lisdéantyminen tai
vahentyminen, epdvakaus, tuen vdheneminen (vapaa liike) ja poikkeavat danet.

Jos tata laitetta kdytetddn vaativassa toiminnassa, huollon taso ja huoltovalit tulee arvioida
uudelleen ja tarvittaessa tulee pyytda neuvoa ja teknistd tukea uuden huolto-ohjelman
suunnitteluun, riippuen toiminnan toistuvuudesta ja luonteesta. Asianmukaisesti patevan
henkilon tulee maarittaa tama paikallisen riskiarvioinnin perusteella.
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6 Kayttoa koskevat rajoitukset

Kestoika
Toimintaan ja kdyttoon perustuva paikallinen riskiarviointi tulee tehda.

Kantokyky
Kayttdjan painolle ja toiminnalle on asetettu raja-arvot.
Kayttdjan kokonaispainon tulee perustua paikalliseen riskiarviointiin.

Ymparisto
Valta altistamasta laitetta syovyttaville aineille, kuten vedelle, hapoille ja muille nesteille.

Véltd hankaavia materiaaleja, kuten hiekkaa, siséltavid ympadrist6ja, koska ne voivat aiheuttaa
ennenaikaista kulumista.

Sallittu kayttolampétila -10-50°C. é > | a A 1m
'XXX) i —_——
LN N [ ===

Soveltuu ulkokdyttéon
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7 Staattinen linjaus

Tdssd kappaleessa esitetyt ohjeet on tarkoitettu vain proteesiteknikoille.

1.  Tee staattinen linjaus alla olevan

kuvan mukaisesti.

Viitelinja

Reisirengas

Polven
niveltappi

Nilkan
keskikohta

2. Kavelytestit.

A Kayttdjan taytyy varmistaa ESK+-
mekanismin toiminta ennen raajalla
kavelya. (Katso Linjausta koskevia
ohjeita ja vakauden sdcité.)

Jousipakan saadin

Lisaa

N Véhenné
v vaautta

vakautta )
% A/

Nakyma alustan alapuolelta

Ojenna raaja taysin suoraksi, jotta paaset kasiksi
saatimeen.

Pyéritd JOUSIPAKAN SAADINTA niin, etté vakaus
on kayttajalle sopiva. Huomautus: Saatoa
tehtdessa pitdisi kuulua naksahduksia. Sdadin on
itselukittuva.

Kiristda JOUSIPAKAN SAADINTA, kun haluat
vahentaa vakautta.

Avaa JOUSIPAKAN SAADINTA, kun haluat lisita
vakautta. Katso ylla.

Saadin voidaan tarvittaessa palauttaa
tehdasasetuksiin. Tama tehddan vahentamalla
vakautta kuuden naksahdusaanen verran kaikkein
vakaimmasta asetuksesta.
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8 Raajan asetukset

Saada staattinen linjaus kuten moduulin kanssa toimitetuissa ESK+:n sovitusohjeissa on
neuvottu.

Vaimennusventtiilin sddtdminen: Jos ensimmaisen ohjelmointikerran jalkeen kayttajdsta tuntuu,
ettd vaimennus on liiallista tai liian vahaista heilahdusliikkeen lopussa, vaimennusventtiilia
voidaan saataa. (Katso kohta Vaimennusventtiilin sédtiminen) Hienosaatd TAYTYY tehdé aina
kun vaimennusventtiilid on sdadetty. (Katso Hienosdidtd.)

8.1  SmartlP-yksikon kayttd

Tdissd kappaleessa esitetyt ohjeet on tarkoitettu vain proteesiteknikoille.

Alkuasetukset (ensimmainen kayttokerta)
ALOITUS

»N%_S »%J N

Ojenna Koukista ~ Ojenna Koukista ~ Ojenna Koukista ~ Ojenna
suoraksi kokonaan  suoraksi kokonaan  suoraksi kokonaan  suoraksi

———o . Enintdén 6 sekuntia  ———m—m———

Kalibroi raaja kayttdjan mukaan
jasiirry ohjelmatilaan
* - b b b b b b
—>KUNNES —
Tarvitaan noin 12m 1 PYSAHDY

Ohjelmointi @

[ < D —
w e (o v ri- ri- rh KKK Z - —
m —
RRRXNAAARNAARKR NEE adl Bndb
Vaihtele nopeutta asteittain noin 200 askeleen aikana =1 a X
— Ala istu ohjelmoinnin aikana _> =< Sista ojorma
li 40° suoraksi
8.2 Hienosaato
Tdssd kappaleessa esitetyt ohjeet on tarkoitettu sekd proteesiteknikolle ettd kdyttdijdille.
ALOITUS
A1~ :
— — i — — ==
S A obota I X2
Ojenna Koukista ~ Ojenna Koukista ~ Ojenna
suoraksi  kokonaan suoraksi  kokonaan suoraksi
g——— Enintddn 6 sekuntia =———p
0
S o ru ru rb <Zt E =
(d Al w G P —
%) =
AR ARARRRARAARER D\2E -7 -
Vaihtele nopeutta asteittain noin 200 askeleen aikana —l/ :.' a J—XZ
— Al3 istu ohjelmoinnin aikana + fj :t ) )
Koukista Ojenna
yli 400 suoraksi
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8.3 Vaimennusventtiilin saataminen

Tdssd kappaleessa esitetyt ohjeet on tarkoitettu vain proteesiteknikoille.

Saada vaimennusventtiilida ennen ohjelmoinnin aloittamista.

Jos haluat lisata tynkaan kohdistuvan iskun vaimennusta, kierra venttiilia myotapaivaan
(2,5 A/F -kuusioavain).

Saada vaimennuksen vastusta samalla kun kayttdja kavelee hitaasti.

Talla nopeudella vaimennuksen taso tulee asettaa

. e P RS A9 Vaimennusventtiilin saataminen
korkeimmalle vastukselle niin, etta polvi voi silti

ojentua taysin ja pysya ojentuneena koko kavelyn I“ KIERRA VENTTIILIA
tukivaiheen ajan. Taman tulisi poistaa tynkaan ] MYOTAP__A_!VAAN
kohdistuva isku nopeammin kaveltdessa. PlE’\_‘rE(’\rilLAA{“i&mSESl

Hienosdada asetuksia testin edetessa ja varmista

. R w N KOHDISTUVAA
aina, ettd raaja ojentuu taysin hitaan kdvelyn ISKUA
aikana. i
Huomautus... Tyypillinen sdatd on 1/4 kierrosta 0 O] @

kerrallaan, kunnes venttiilin toiminnalla on
vaikutusta, minka jélkeen tynkdan kohdistuva isku optimoidaan pienemmilld saadoilla.
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8.4 Palautuspainikkeen kayttd
Tdssd kappaleessa esitetyt ohjeet on tarkoitettu vain proteesiteknikoille.
Alkuasetukset, kalibrointi ja ohjelmointi

- Valitsee oletusarvoiset tehdasasetukset.

1.
2.
3.

Siirtyy kalibrointitilaan ja sen jalkeen ohjelmointitilaan.

Paina palautuspainiketta; kuuluu yksi danimerkki.

Paina palautuspainiketta uudelleen kahden sekunnin sisalla; kuuluu kaksi daanimerkkia.
Paina palautuspainiketta uudelleen kahden sekunnin sisélla; kuuluu kolme danimerkkia
Hienosaato

1.
2.

Siirtyy ohjelmointitilaan aloittaen nykyisista ohjelmointiasetuksista.
Paina palautuspainiketta; kuuluu yksi danimerkki.
Paina palautuspainiketta uudelleen kahden sekunnin sisalla; kuuluu kaksi danimerkkia.

Perusasetusten palautus

Palauttaa kayttdjan ohjelmoidut asetukset normaalissa toimintotilassa.
1.

Paina palautuspainiketta; kuuluu yksi danimerkki.

Huomautus... Perusasetusten palautus tulee tehdé aina akkujen asennuksen jalkeen.

Tilanteet, jolloin edella mainittuja palautustoimenpiteita tarvitaan:
+ Kun raaja ei reagoi mihinkdan polven aktivointitoimintoon.
+ Kun raajan tila ei ole tiedossa.

Kun akut on vaihdettu tai kytketty uudelleen (perusasetusten palautus).

Palautuspainikkeen
sijainti

oy oaal83/90
s

Jos laite taytyy palauttaa Blatchfordille, poista akut ja havita ne.
(Noudata paikallisia jatehuoltoméaarayksia.)
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9 Linjausta koskevia ohjeita ja vakauden saato

Téssd kappaleessa esitetyt ohjeet on tarkoitettu vain proteesiteknikoille.

I Aloitus I

y

Linjaa suositusten mukaisesti

Sddto on valmis. I
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» (sddri pystysuunnassa, kuormituslinja
polven keskilinjan lapi).
A Kayttdja seisoo raaja
kuormitettuna.
Vaihda +
Staﬁfﬁ}?ex_ Kylla Pystyyko hén koukistamaan | Ei
| polven kaiken painon
A ollessa raajalla?
w Huom! Kayttdja seisoo
AKy”a Y nojapuiden vieressa ja pitda
kevyesti kiinni kaiteista. v
onko | Kylla
Stanceflex-| | Onko polveen asennettu
kumi liian < Stanceflex-kumi?
pehmed?
i Pyyda hénta kdvelemaan
Ei Ei HITAASTI.
»-
Ll
\ 4 v
Lissa  [Kylla - )
. Onko jalan Ei |V ke Ivi isesti
dorsaali- D 1 ‘apautuuko polvi tasaisesti
4 fleksion — dorsf“‘:‘?ti”;‘ varvastydnnossa?
vastus heikko?
vastusta.
Y Ei YKylla
Lisad vakautta*® Pyyda hanta kavelemaan
NORMAALIA vauhtia.
\ 4
:
Ei | vapautuuko polvi tasaisesti
varvastyonnodssa?
4
nakyma alustan .
alapuolelta YKylla
Vahenna vakautta*® Pyyda hénta kdvelemaan
o NOPEASTI.
hal
< < A 4
- A\ 4
*Huomautus: P Ei Vapautuuko polvi tasaisesti
Karkea alkusaats : « varvastyénnossa?
voidaan tehda nakyma alustan N
kaksi tai useampi alapuolelta (Eipysty
naksahdusta | YKylla kz:]\gell)eer;atian
kerrallaan ja sen Jos herkk i
! ke yyden
Jallkeenkhlir:josaato vihentdminen ei vaikuta = -
yksl naksahdus muutoin kuin etts vakaus Huomautus: - ~
kerrallaan tarpeen heikkenee, tarkista, etts Suurimman Tarkista, etta vakaus on
mukaan. etupyséyti'n on sééaetty kavelynopeuden riittdva kayttajan tarpeisiin v
oikein, ts. koskettaa ja vakauden ja saada tarvittaessa**
alustaa kuormitettuna. vélillé voi joutua
Jos niin ei tehd, tekemddn
jarru saattaa toimia myonnytyksia.
yliojennuksessa.




10 Sovitusta koskevia ohjeita

Tdssd kappaleessa esitetyt ohjeet on tarkoitettu vain proteesiteknikoille.

10.1 Stanceflex-kumien vaihtaminen

Stanceflex-kumit

Valkoinen

Oranssi
‘aaleanpunainen
ininen

> @a

0]
35° 45° 25° 70°
(asennetaan
vakiona)

Staattinen Polven koukistus kantaiskun jalkeen

Niveltappi

0-8 mm

+8mm
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10.2 Etupysayttimen sadtaminen — Sdadettava saranatappi

Tdssd kappaleessa esitetyt ohjeet on tarkoitettu vain proteesiteknikoille.

Loysaa saranatapin
kiristysruuvia.
Kaanna
manndnvartta, jotta
kierre paljastuu,

ja sivele Loctite 222
-kierrelukitetta.
Laita takaisin
paikalleen ja kierrd
mannanvarsi
pohjaan saakka.
Alustan pitdisi

nyt olla hieman
koukistettuna.

Huomautus... Alustassa ja sivulevyssa
olevia pysayttimen pehmusteita tarvitaan
M-L-kuormituksen tueksi. Pysdyttimien
ja sadren El tarvitse olla kokonaan
kosketuksessa toisiinsa samanaikaisesti.

Poista saranatapin kiristysruuvi ja
sivele Loctite 222 -kierrelukitetta
kierteeseen, laita takaisin paikalleen

ja kirista.

*MANNANVARREN MERKKIVIIVA EI
Kohdista polveen lievdd ojennuskuormitusta MISSAAN TAPAUKSESSA SAA NAKYA
ja avaa mannanvartta asteittain (pidentaen SARANATAPIN ALAPUOLELLA.

sylinterid), kunnes alustan reuna on
samansuuntainen sddren ylareunan kanssa.

Etupysayttimen saataminen - Ei-saadettava alyproteesi
(Asennettu vanhempiin SmartIP-malleihin.)

Naita sylintereita kaytettdessa ei tarvitse tehda mitdaan saatoja. Etupysaytin taytyy kuitenkin
kiristda kunnolla, kuten vaiheessa 1 on neuvottu.
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10.3 Lisdsaadot

Tdssd kappaleessa esitetyt ohjeet on tarkoitettu vain proteesiteknikoille.

Ongelma

Ratkaisu

Polvi ei vakaudu

Lisaa ESK+:n herkkyytta.

Siirra holkkia eteenpadin.

Vaihda stabilointimekanismi, jos jarrun takareuna
on vahingoittunut.

Tarkista Stanceflex-kumi ja vaihda tarvittaessa.

(Katso vahimmaispaksuus puristuksessa kohdasta
Polven koukistus kantaiskun jéilkeen.)

Polvi ei vapaudu

Vahenna ESK+:n herkkyytta.

Tarkista, ettd mannanvarren pituus on saddetty
oikein.

Siirrd holkkia taaksepain.

Kantapaa nousee liian korkealle
heilahdusvaiheessa.

Katso ohjaussylinterin kdyttdohjetta.

Kantapaa nousee liian vahan
heilahdusvaiheessa.

Katso ohjaussylinterin kdyttdohjetta.

Kayttdja tuntee tynkaan kohdistuvan
iskun.

Katso ohjaussylinterin kdyttdohjetta.

Laite ei ojennu tdysin heilahdusvaiheessa.

Katso ohjaussylinterin kdyttdohjetta.

Jos ongelmia esiintyy edelleen, kun ndita ohjeita on noudatettu, kysy neuvoa ldhimmasta

myyntipisteesta.
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11 Kokoonpano-ohjeet

Tdssd kappaleessa esitetyt ohjeet on tarkoitettu vain proteesiteknikoille.

111

Ftupysadyttimen rajoittimen vaihtaminen

Kun asennat uuden etupysayttimen, sdada se ja tarkista tarvittaessa sylinterin pituus,
jos saadettdva saranatappi on asennettu. (Katso Etupysdyttimen sddtdminen — Sdddettdvd

saranatappi.)

2
>~= 3

11.2 Saaren pysayttimien vaihtaminen

Poista sadren pysdyttimet ja jaljelld oleva
liima-aine. Puhdista vastapinnat ja hio
kevyesti.

Sadren
pysayttimet

pJ Laita vastapinnoille Loctite 424 -liimaa.
Paina sddren pysayttimet paikoilleen.

Vastapinnat
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11.3 ESK+-mekanismin irrottaminen

Tdssd kappaleessa esitetyt ohjeet on tarkoitettu vain proteesiteknikoille.

1 Vapauta esikuormitus ja
merkitse naksahdusten
lukumaard muistiin.

Nakyma
alustan
alapuolelta

Heiluta irrotuksen
yhteydessa

Jarrunauhamateriaalin voi pyyhkia puhtaaksi paperilla. Al kayta
liuottimia.

Puhdista reika sopivalla

liuottimella.
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11.4 ESK+-mekanismin vaihtaminen

Tdssd kappaleessa esitetyt ohjeet on tarkoitettu vain proteesiteknikoille.

Kohdista sivulevyn avulla karan ura (2) tapin (1) kanssa,
mutta ala kiinnita tdssa vaiheessa.

Heiluta

kokoamisen
2 yhteydessd

ASENNOLLA ON MERKITYSTA!
Kokoa niin, ettd littedt puolet ja kirjaimet
(RH, LH) osoittavat sisaanpain.

Palauta esikuormitus
yhtd monen
naksahduksen verran
kuin aikaisemmin
merkitsit muistiin.

Nakyma
alustan /
alapuolelta

<
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12 Tekniset tiedot

Kaytto- ja -10-50°C
sdilytyslampatila-alue:

Paino:
nelipulttinen 1,15 kg
yksipulttinen Stanceflex 1,27 kg
Aktiivisuustaso: 2-3(4)

Suurin sallittu kayttdjan paino:

aktiivisuustasot 2 ja 3 125 kg
aktiivisuustaso 4 100 kg
Proksimaalinen kiinnitys: nelipulttinen
tai yksipulttinen Stanceflex

(Blatchford)

Distaalikiinnitys: putkenkiristin 30 mm
tai urospyramidi

(Blatchford)

Rakenteen korkeus: (katso kuvat alla)

Rakenteen korkeus:

Nelipulttinen

36 mm 1 36mm4
v \
X
223 mm 262mm
A 34mm
S
Y P !
Distaali pyramidi Distaali putkenkiristin, 30 mm
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Stanceflex

45mm

223 mm

Distaali pyrami

13 Tilaustiedot

di

45mm

262mm

Distaali putkenkiristin, 30 mm

Distaali putkenkiristin, 30 mm Distaali pyramidi
S SMARTI 48 | 30 ||[SMARTIP| 4B | PYR |
ealé): t;:\ien SmartlP-  Nelipulttinen Distaali SmartlP-  Nelipulttinen Distaali
P polvi adapteri PUtggnnli'r::St'n polvi adapteri pyramidi
ISMARTIP| SF | 30  |/[sMARTIP| SF | PYR |
Stanceflex Distaali SmartlP- Distaali
SrB(a)LtlliP— Stanceflex putlggnnliirgstin polvi Stanceflex pyramidi
Varaosat Stanceflex-kumi
Osa Osa- Osa Osa- numero
S . ok 2:;1:;: 25° vaaleanpunainen (pehmea) 231608
Etsa:(”ce k‘*"'["° o oonpane 35° valkoinen 231606
-mekanismin . -
kohdistustappi 234914 3;5kicc))r:::)55| (asennetaan 231607
Etupysdyttimen pehmuste 234903 70" sininen (kova) 231609
ESK+-stabilointimekanismisarja | 239949
Sadren pysaytin 233810

86

938250PK3/1-0421




FCC Compliance Statement
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. C
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant

to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation. This device must not be co-located or operating in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Responsible party: Blatchford Inc.

1031 Byers Road, Miamisburg, OH 45342
800-548-3534 (toll free) | 937-291-3636
customerservice@blatchfordus.com

RSS Compliance Statement

This device complies with RSS 210 of Industry Canada.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. this device may not cause interference, and

2. this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of
this device.

L' utilisation de ce dispositif est autorisée seulement aux conditions suivantes:
1. il ne doit pas produire d'interference et

2. I'utilisateur du dispositif doit étre prét a accepter toute interference radioélectrique requ, méme si celle-
ci est susceptible de compromettre le fonctionnement du dispositif.

Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation.

The installer of this radio equipment must ensure that the antenna is located or pointed such that it does not
emit RF field in excess of Health Canada limits for the general population; consult Safety Code 6, obtainable
from Health Canada’s website Blatchford Inc. 1031 Byers Road, Miamisburg, OH 45342.

800-548-3534 (toll free) | 937-291-3636 customerservice@blatchfordus.com
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Vastuu

Valmistaja suosittelee, ettd laitetta kdytetdadn ainoastaan ilmoitetuissa olosuhteissa ja aiottuun
kayttotarkoitukseen. Laitetta taytyy huoltaa laitteen mukana toimitettujen kayttdohjeiden
mukaisesti. Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa mistadn haitallisista seuraamuksista, jotka johtuvat
sellaisten osakokoonpanojen kaytosta, joita valmistaja ei ole hyvaksynyt.

CE-vaatimustenmukaisuus

Tama tuote tayttaa laakinnallisista laitteista annetun Euroopan unionin saaddksen 2017/745
vaatimukset. Tama tuote on luokiteltu luokan | tuotteeksi kyseisen saaddéksen liitteen VIII
luokituskriteerien mukaisesti. Todistus EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta 16ytyy
osoitteesta: www.blatchford.co.uk

Laakinnallinen laite .= Yhdelle potilaalle, kestokdyttdinen
N

Yhteensopivuus

Blatchfordin omien tuotteiden kdytto on hyvdksytty edellyttden ettd ne on testattu
asiaankuuluvien standardien ja MDR-asetuksen mukaisesti kasittden myos rakenteellisen testin,
mittojen yhteensopivuuden ja valvotun kenttdtoimivuuden.

Vaihtoehtoisia CE-merkittyja tuotteita kdytettdessa taytyy ottaa huomioon proteesiteknikon
tekeméd dokumentoitu paikallinen riskiarviointi.

Takuu

Talla laitteella on 24 kuukauden takuu ja jarrunauhalla 12 kuukauden takuu.

Kayttdjan tulee olla tietoinen siitd, ettd takuu, kdyttdlupa ja erityisluvat voidaan mitatoida,
jos laitteeseen tehdddan muutoksia tai muunnoksia, joita ei ole erikseen hyvaksytty.

Tamanhetkiset taydelliset takuutiedot 16ytyvat Blatchfordin verkkosivustolta.

Vakavista tapahtumista ilmoittaminen

Jos tahan laitteeseen liittyva vakava tapahtuma sattuu (mika on hyvin epatodennakdistd), asiasta
tulee ilmoittaa valmistajalle ja kansalliselle toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.Ymparistotiedot

Tama symboli tarkoittaa, ettd tuote sisaltda sahko- tai elektronisia osia ja/tai akkuja,
joita ei saa hdvittaa sekajatteen mukana tai polttaa tuotteen kayttoian paatyttya.

Kaikki sahko- ja elektroniset osat ja/tai akut taytyy kierrdttaa tai havittda voimassa
olevan sdhko- ja elektroniikkalaiteromua koskevan direktiivin (WEEE) tai vastaavien
paikallisten maardysten mukaisesti tuotteen kayttdidan paatyttyd. Myos laitteen
muut osat tulee kierrattaa, mikali mahdollista, paikallisten jatehuoltomaaraysten
mukaisesti.

Valvomattoman jatteiden havittdmisen aiheuttamien ymparistévahinkojen tai terveyshaittojen
viélttamiseksi Blatchford tarjoaa takaisinottopalvelua. Tarkempia tietoja saa asiakaspalvelusta.

Pakkausetiketin sailyttiminen
On suositeltavaa, etta proteesiteknikko sailyttdad pakkausetiketin tiedoksi tulevan varalle.
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Tavaramerkkeja koskevat tiedot

SmartlP ja Blatchford ovat Blatchford Products Limitedin rekisteroityja tavaramerkkeja.

Valmistajan rekisteroity osoite
Blatchford Products Limited, Lister Road, Basingstoke RG22 4AH, Iso-Britannia.

89

938250PK3/1-0421



Innehall

SV

Innehall 20

1 Beskrivning och avsett syfte 91
2 Sakerhetsinformation 92
3 Konstruktion 93
4 Funktion 94
5 Underhall 94
6 Begransningar av anvdandningen 95
7 Statisk inriktning 92
8 Extremitetsinstallningar 97
8.1 Anvéndning av SmartIP 97
8.2 Finjustering 97
8.3 Justering av ddmpningsventilen 98
8.4 Anvanda aterstallningsknappen 99
9 Inriktningsrad och stabilitetsjustering 100
10 Inpassningsrad 101
10.1 Byta Stanceflex-gummi 101
10.2 Justering av framre stopp - justerbar svangtapp 102
10.3 Ytterligare justeringar 103
11 Monteringsanvisningar 104
11.1 Byta framre stoppbuffert 104
11.2 Byta skenbensstopp 104
11.3Ta bort ESK+-mekanismen 105
11.4 Byte av ESK+-mekanismen 106
12 Tekniska uppgifter 107
13 Bestéllningsinformation 108

90

938250PK3/1-0421



1 Beskrivning och avsett syfte

Denna bruksanvisning ar avsedd fér anvandning av lakare och brukare om inget annat anges.
Termen enhet anvands i hela denna bruksanvisning for att referera till SmartIP.

Las och se till att du forstar hela bruksanvisningen, sarskilt all sédkerhetsinformation och alla
underhallsinstruktioner.

Anvandningssatt

Denna enhet far endast anvandas som en del av en underbensprotes.

Avsedd for en enda brukare.

Enheten &r ett programmerbart mikroprocessorstyrt kna med justerbar slutlig isattning,
extensionsdampning och viktaktiverad hallningskontroll.

Funktioner
«  Smart programmering for flexionsstyrning
« Manuellt justerbar slutlig isdttning och extensionskontroll
- Bekvam gang fran mycket langsamma till snabba géanghastigheter
« Jamn hastighetsprogression pa grund av férbattrat program
- Viktaktiverad hallningskontroll
« Stanceflex-tillval férbattrar komforten
« Forvantad batterilivslangd 9-12 manader vid normal anvéndning
+  140° knaflexion

- Tillvalet med 4 bultar minskar pabyggnadshéjden

Aktivitetsniva

Den har enheten rekommenderas for brukare som har potential att uppna aktivitetsniva 2 eller 3.
Vissa brukare pa aktivitetsniva 4 kan ocksa dra nytta av att anvanda enheten (viktgranser géller
for alla aktivitetsnivaer, se Tekniska uppgifter).

Det finns naturligtvis undantag och i var rekommendation vill vi tilldta unika, individuella
omstandigheter. Varje sddant beslut bor fattas med en sund och grundlig motivering.

Aktivitetsniva 2

Har férmaga eller potential att forflytta sig forbi enkla hinder som trottoarkanter, trappor eller ojamna
ytor. Typiskt for en patient som ror sig begransat ute i samhéllet.

Aktivitetsniva 3

Har formaga eller potential att forflytta sig i variabel takt.

Typiskt for en person som har férmaga att ta sig forbi de flesta hinder i miljon och som kan bedriva
yrkesmassig, terapeutisk eller motionsinriktad aktivitet som kréver att protesen kan anvandas for mer
an bara enkel forflyttning.

Aktivitetsniva 4

Har formaga eller potential att forflytta sig med hjélp av en protes som 6verskrider den grundlaggande
rorelseformagan och har héga stot-, belastnings- eller energinivaer. Typiskt for behovet av protes hos
ett barn, en aktiv vuxen eller en idrottsman.
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Kontraindikationer

Den héar enheten &r kanske inte lamplig for brukare pa aktivitetsniva 1.

Aktivitetsniva 1

Har formdga eller potential att anvénda protes for forflyttning eller rérlighet pa plana ytor i jamn takt.
Typiskt for en patient som ror sig begransat eller obegransat i hemmet.

Klinisk nytta

Mikroprocessorstyrd svangningsanordning (IP) som bevisats

+ Oka stabiliteten och rérligheten i sluttningar och trappor jamfért med icke

mikroprocessorstyrda knan

« minska energidtgdngen och den kognitiva efterfrdgan jamfort med icke

mikroprocessorstyrda knan

- gora det enklare att ga i olika hastigheter jamfort med icke mikroprocessorstyrda knan.

Sakerhetsinformation

Denna varningssymbol visas vid viktig sakerhetsinformation som maste

foljas noggrant.

A Var alltid medveten om risken for att
fingrarna kommer i klam.

A Eventuella forandringar i extremitetens
prestanda eller funktion, t.ex.
instabilitet, dubbelverkan, begransad
rorelse, osmidig rorelse eller ovanliga
ljud, ska omedelbart rapporteras till
din serviceleverantor.

Anvéand alltid ett racke nar du gar
nedfor trappor och vid andra tillféllen
om det finns nagot.

A Om hélhojden dndras for mycket
efter att inriktningen har slutforts
kan extremitetens funktion paverkas
negativt.

Se till att endast lampliga,
specialutrustade fordon anvands
vid kérning. Alla maste félja sina
respektive trafiklagar vid
framférande av motorfordon.

Var forsiktig nar du bar tunga laster
eftersom detta kan paverka enhetens
stabilitet negativt.
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Brukaren ska reckommenderas att
kontakta sin lakare om tillstandet
forandras.

Undvik exponering fér extrem varme
och/eller kyla.

& Montering, underhall och reparation
av enheten far endast utforas av klinisk
personal med lampliga kvalifikationer.
Brukaren far inte justera eller
manipulera enhetens installningar.

& Enheten &r inte avsedd att anvandas
i vatten eller som duschprotes. Torka
omedelbart om extremiteten kommer
i kontakt med vatten.

/A\ Undvik starka magnetfalt, kallor til
elektriska storningar, miljéer som
innehaller vatskor och/eller pulver.
Kontakta serviceleverantéren for att
fa rad om enheten ska anvandas med
en pacemaker eller annan elektronisk
medicinteknisk produkt.
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3 Konstruktion

Huvuddelar
« Barare
«  Chassi

- Distal dom

- Distal pyramid

- Distal rorklamma
+ Patella

+ Stanceflex-gummi
- Stanceflex-rem

« SmartlP-enhet

Kolfiberkomposit och rostfritt stal

Aluminiumlegering, rostfritt stal, teknisk termoplast,
fiberforstarkt (asbestfritt) friktionsmaterial

Aluminiumlegering

Titan med bult av rostfritt stal
Aluminiumlegering

Teknisk termoplast
Naturgummi

Kevlar

Aluminiumlegering, rostfritt stal, titan, teknisk termoplast
Elektroniska komponenter, batterier

Identifiering av komponenter

4 bultar

Patella

Bararenhet

Distal dom

Pyramid

Stanceflex

Chassi

Stanceflex-
gummi

Stanceflex-rem

Batterier

SmartlP-enhet

oMy

\
\
\
)
X

-4

Rorklamma
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4  Funktion

Enheten har en enaxlig design som innefattar en knaled som ansluter ett chassi till en barare.
En viktaktiverad kndstabiliseringsmekanism sitter i chassit. Stabiliseringsmekanismen har en
motstandskraftig verkan som ger begransad hallningsflexion under belastning for att absorbera
stotar vid halisattning.

Stanceflex-knéchassit har en vridbar ansluten topplatta som stods elastiskt av ett gummiblock,
vilket ger 6kad hallningsflexion under belastning for att ytterligare absorbera stétar vid
halisattning.

En kndstyrningscylinder &r monterad i denna ram mellan chassits bakre led och bérarens distala
led.

SmartlP-kontrollcylindern anvénder sensorer for att dvervaka ganghastigheten och justerar
automatiskt flexionsmotstandet darefter. Extensionskontrollen sker genom en fast justering
av en slutlig stotdampare.

5 Underhall

Inspektera enheten regelbundet.

Rapportera eventuella forandringar av enhetens prestanda till Iakaren/serviceleverantoren,
t.ex. ovanliga ljud, 6kad styvhet, begrédnsad/for stor rotation eller betydande slitage.

Informera ldkaren/serviceleverantéren om eventuella fordndringar av kroppsvikt och/eller
aktivitetsniva.

Rengoring
Anvand en fuktig trasa och mild tval for att reng6ra utsidan. Anvédnd inte starka rengéringsmedel.

Ovriga instruktioner i det hér avsnittet ér endast avsedda for Idkaren.

Detta underhall far endast utforas av kompetent personal (praktiserande ldkare eller lampligt
utbildad tekniker).

For att bibehalla optimala prestanda rekommenderas en arlig inspektion fér oacceptabla ljud,
spel och stabilitet. Tatare inspektioner kan kravas beroende pa faktorer som brukarens aktivitet,
anvandningsfrekvens och kndets stabilitetsinstallning.

Se till att brukaren har last och forstatt all information om sdkerhet och underhall pa brukarniva.

Informera brukaren om att en regelbunden visuell kontroll av enheten rekommenderas och att
forandringar av enhetens prestanda maste rapporteras till ldkaren. Férandringar av prestandan
kan omfatta: 6kad eller minskad kndstyvhet, instabilitet, minskat kndstod (fri rorlighet) och
ovanliga ljud.

Om enheten anvénds for extrem aktivitet bor underhallsnivan och -intervallen ses 6ver och

vid behov bor rad och teknisk support sokas for att planera ett nytt underhallsschema utifran
aktivitetens frekvens och art. Detta bor faststéllas genom en lokal riskbedémning som utférs
av en person med lampliga kvalifikationer.
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6 Begransningar av anvandningen

Avsedd livslangd
En lokal riskbeddmning bor utféras pa grundval av aktivitet och anvandning.

Lyft av laster

Brukarens vikt och aktivitet styrs av de angivna granserna.

Den belastning som brukaren transporterar ska baseras pa en lokal riskbedomning.

Miljo

Undvik att utsdtta enheten for korroderande @mnen som vatten, syror och andra vétskor.
Undvik ocksa nétande miljoer som t.ex. sandhaltiga, eftersom dessa kan orsaka fortida slitage.

Far endast anvdandas mellan -10 °C och 50 °C Q s
A ZAN1m
Y 4 F X ==

Lamplig for utomhusbruk
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7 Statisk inriktning

Instruktionerna i det hdr avsnittet dr endast avsedda for Idkaren.

1. Slutfor statisk justering enligt

diagrammet nedan.

Pabyggnadslinje

Trochanter

Knéled

Fotledens
centrum

2. Gangforsok.

ESK+-funktionen maste bekraftas av
brukaren innan hen gar med
extremiteten. (Se Inriktningsrdd och
stabilitetsjustering)

Fjadergruppsjusterare

Oka SR
)

¢ 1"2,

3 Minska
/)

Chassit sett underifran

Strack ut benet helt for att komma at justeraren.
Vrid p& FJADERGRUPPSJUSTERAREN for att

uppna den stabilitet som kravs for den enskilda
amputerade personen. Obs! Horbara klick

ska horas efter justeringen och justeraren ar
sjalvlasande.

Dra &t FJADERGRUPPEN for att minska stabiliteten.

Frigér FJADERGRUPPEN for att &ka stabiliteten -
se ovan.

Vid behov kan justeraren aterstallas till
fabriksinstallningen. Detta kan uppnas genom
att stabiliteten minskas med sex horbara klick
fran den maximala stabilitetsinstallningen.
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8 Extremitetsinstallningar

Justera for statisk inriktning enligt de monteringsanvisningar for ESK+ som medféljer modulen.

Justering av ddmpningsventil - om brukaren efter den férsta programmeringen upplever
for mycket eller for lite ddmpning i slutet av svdngningen kan ddmpningsventilen justeras.
(Se Justering av ddmpningsventilen) Finjustering MASTE alltid folja efter all justering av

dampningsventilen. (Se Finjustering)

8.1 Anvandning av SmartIP

Instruktionerna i det hdr avsnittet dr endast avsedda fér Idkaren.

Forsta installation (forsta anvandningen)

STARTA
»/\g 7 w - »w ¢
I J I
Strack BGj Strack Boj Strack Boj Strack
helt he{t helt he{t helt he{t helt
—— . HOgst 6 sekundel  ————
Kalibrera benet efter brukaren
och ga till programmeringsliage
-~
w O P Co Co O O :
PRERARER s < -
Cirka 12 m krivs IX1  sTANNA
Programmering @
[ ] —
d ‘d L f‘- f‘- r‘- - - -
RRRARARARNAANRKR ) -1 -5
Variera hastigheten gradvis under cirka 200 steg
mm— Avsta fran att sitta under programmeringen _> AVSLUTA B mer Suack
an 400 helt
8.2  Finjustering
Instruktionerna i det hdr avsnittet dr avsedda for bade Idkaren och brukaren.
STARTA 2 sek
AT AL~
— —[ — — J— (=
< S VANTA X2
Strack Boj Strack Boj Strack
Relt helt el hele  helt
g——— HOgst 6 sekunder  ————————p-
S P O ru ru r- ;v P G O qu
RRRANRARAXANKKR -7 -5

Varlera hastigheten gradvis under cirka 200 steg
=== Avsta fran att sitta under programmeringen _>

<~

AVSLUTA

BOj mer &n 400

Ix2

Stréack helt
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8.3 Justering av dampningsventilen

Instruktionerna i det hdr avsnittet dr endast avsedda for Idkaren.

Justera ddmpningsventilen innan programmeringen pabdrjas.

Vrid ventilen medurs (2,5 varv A/F sexkantsnyckel) for att 6ka stotddmpningen vid den slutliga
isattningen.

Justera dampningsmotstandet medan den amputerade personen gar langsamt.

Vid denna hastighet ska ddmpningsnivan stallas Justering av démpningsventilen
in pa det hogsta motstand som fortfarande tillater

kndet att stracka sig helt och forbli utstréckt under I“ VRID VENTILEN
hela hallningsfasen. Detta bor leda till att den i MEDURS FOR
slutliga stéten elimineras vid hogre hastigheter. ATT MINSKA
Finjustera installningarna under provets gang och DEN SLUTLIGA
bekrafta alltid att extremiteten gar att stracka ut ISATTNINGEN
helt under langsam gang. { @

Obs...  Okningar gors normalt med ett kvarts varv 0 O]

tills ventilen har effekt och darefter i mindre steg for
att optimera belastningen vid den slutliga isattningen.
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8.4 Anvanda aterstallningsknappen

Instruktionerna i det hdr avsnittet dr endast avsedda for Idkaren.

Forsta installning, kalibrering och programmering
« Valjer fabriksinstallda program
- Garinikalibreringslage foljt av programmeringslage
1. Tryck pa aterstéliningsknappen, vilket bekraftas med ett pip.
2. Tryck pa aterstéllningsknappen igen inom 2 sekunder, vilket bekréftas med tva pip.
3. Tryck pa aterstéliningsknappen igen inom 2 sekunder, vilket bekréftas med 3 pip.

Finjustering
- Gariniprogrammeringsldge med borjan i aktuella programinstallningar
1. Tryck pa aterstallningsknappen, vilket bekrdftas med ett pip.
2. Tryck pa aterstéllningsknappen igen inom 2 sekunder, vilket bekréftas med tva pip.

Grundlaggande aterstallning
. Atergér till brukarens programmerade instéliningar i normalt driftsliage
1. Tryck pa aterstallningsknappen, vilket bekraftas med ett pip.
Obs... Engrundlaggande aterstallning ska alltid utforas efter montering av batterier.

Nar bor man utféra nagon av ovanstaende aterstallningar?
« Inget svar fran extremiteten nar du forsoker med nagon av knaaktiveringssekvenserna
»  Okdnt extremitetslage
- Efter byte eller ateranslutning av batterier (grundldaggande aterstallning)

Aterstallningsknappens

[ lacerin
P g

Om enheten behover returneras till Blatchford ska du ta ur och kassera batterierna.
(Kassera dem enligt lokala foreskrifter for avfallshantering.)
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9

Inriktningsrad och stabilitetsjustering

Instruktionerna i det hdr avsnittet dr endast avsedda fér Idkaren.

I Start

Y

Rikta in enligt rekommendationerna

» (Skenbenet vertikalt, belastningslinjen
genom kndets mitt)
A Med brukaren stdende och
benet belastat
Byt ut +
SgS;enfl‘ietx- Ja Kan brukaren boja knzet | Nej
med 100 % vikt pa benet?
A Obs! Brukaren star i
v en barr och hller
A Ja forsiktigt i rdckena.
\4
Ar Ja
Stanceflex- Ar knet férsett med ett
gummit for Stanceflex-gummi?
mjukt?
. Be brukaren ga
Nej Nej LANGSAMT
Y v
Oka Ja - .
e Har foten lagt Nej | P P i
& dorsiflexions- aar . Slapper kndet smidigt
motstandet. dorsiflexionsmotstand? | nir tarna lyfts?
Y Nej Y Ja
Oka stabiliteten*
astaprtieten Be brukaren ga
i NORMAL hastighet
\ 4
<
Nej Slapper knéet smidigt
nar tarna lyfts?
chassit sett underrén
VY Ja
Minska stabiliteten Be brukaren ga
< SNABBT
hal
< < Y
- A\ 4
*Obs! P Nej | siapper knet smidigt nar
Inledande ; - tarna lyfts?
grovjusteringar kan chassit sett underifran
utforas i steg om kar;lénte
gélejltli\:/ﬂﬁer:jtlslgg}ing Om en minskning Y Ja snabbt
av ett enkelklick av kénsligheten inte
har nagon annan
efter behov. a9 " ** Obs! Kontrolleraom
tegﬁil:t ?nnait nr;‘tlrslll(ar Det kan finnas stabilitetsnivan ar tillracklig
Satat detefreén%rgstoo eeta ett behov av att for den amputerade v
A1 korrekt ‘ustergf kompromissa personens behov och
dvs. i kontakt Jmed chassit mellan maximal justera darefter**
nar det ar belastat. giﬁ%?aa;itlli%gtest
Om detta inte gors kan niva
bromsen aktiveras -
i hyperextension.
I Justeringen slutférd I
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10 Inpassningsrad

Instruktionerna i det hdr avsnittet dr endast avsedda fér Idkaren.

10.1 Byta Stanceflex-gummi

Stanceflex-gummin
Vit Orange Rosa Bla

= e[ o] ] o
35° 45° 25" 70°
(Monterade

som
standard)

Statisk Knaflexion efter halisattning

Vridpunkt

0-8 mm

+8 mm
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10.2 Justering av framre stopp — justerbar svangtapp

Instruktionerna i det hdr avsnittet dr endast avsedda for Idkaren.

Lossa svangtappens
kldmskruv. Vrid
kolvstangen sa att
gangan blir synlig
och applicera
Loctite 222.

Sétt ihop igen

och skruva in
kolvstdngen helt.
Chassit ska nu vara
nagot bojt.

Obs... De stoppklossar som ar
monterade i chassit och sidoplattan kravs
for att stodja ML-belastning. Samtidig full
kontakt mellan stoppen och skenbenet
krévs INTE.

Dra ut svangtappens dampningsskruv
och applicera LOCTITE 222 pa gangorna.
Satt sedan tillbaka den igen och dra at.

*UNDER INGA OMSTANDIGHETER FAR
LINJEN PA KOLVSTANGEN VARA SYNLIG
Lagg pa en latt belastning pa knaet i extension NEDANFOR SVANGTAPPEN.

och skruva gradvis loss kolvstangen (férlang
cylindern) tills chassits kant ar parallell med
skenbenets kol.

Justering av framre stopp - icke-justerbar intelligent protes
(monterad pa dldre SmartIP-modeller)

Ingen justering behovs vid anvandning av dessa cylindrar. De krédver att det framre stoppet
ar helt dtdraget enligt steg 1.

102 938250PK3/1-0421



10.3 Ytterligare justeringar

Instruktionerna i det hdr avsnittet dr endast avsedda fér Idkaren.

Symptom Loésning

Oka ESK+-kansligheten

Flytta hylsan framat

Byt ut stabiliseringsmekanismen om bromsens

Kniet stabiliseras inte bakre kant ar skadad

Kontrollera Stanceflex-gummit och byt ut vid
behov

(Se minsta tjocklek vid kompression i avsnittet
Kndiflexion efter hdilisdttning)

Minska ESK+-kansligheten

Kontrollera att kolvstangens langd ar korrekt

Kndet sldpper inte justerad

Flytta hylsan bakat

Halen hojs for mycket under svangning Se kontrollcylinderns bruksanvisning

Halen hojs for lite under svangning Se kontrollcylinderns bruksanvisning

Brukaren upplever en st6t vid slutlig

e s Se kontrollcylinderns bruksanvisning
isattning

Enheten stracks inte ut helt under

. Se kontrollcylinderns bruksanvisning
svangning

Om du efter att ha foljt dessa anvisningar fortfarande har problem med funktionen kontaktar du
séljteamet i ditt omrade for att fa rad.
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11 Monteringsanvisningar

Instruktionerna i det hdr avsnittet dr endast avsedda fér Idkaren.

11.1 Byta framre stoppbuffert

Vid montering av ett nytt framre stopp ska du alltid justera och om tillampligt kontrollera
cylinderns Iangd om den &ar utrustad med en justerbar svdangtapp. (Se Justering av frdmre stopp —

2
>~= 3

justerbar svdngtapp.)

11.2 Byta skenbensstopp

n Ta bort skenbensstopp och limrester. pBl Applicera Loctite 424 pé kontaktytorna.
Rengor och slipa latt pa kontaktytorna. Tryck in skenbensstoppen pa plats.
Kontaktytor
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11.3 Ta bort ESK+-mekanismen

Instruktionerna i det hdr avsnittet dr endast avsedda for Idkaren.

Ta bort all forspanning

och anteckna antalet
klick.

Chassit sett
underifran

Oscillera under
borttagning

Bromsbandets material kan torkas av med papper. Anvand inte Rengor 6ppningen med lampligt
16sningsmedel. I6sningsmedel.
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11.4 Byte av ESK+-mekanismen

Instruktionerna i det hdr avsnittet dr endast avsedda for Idkaren.

Placera sidoplattan sa att sparet i spindeln (2) ar i linje med Skruva fast spindeln pa
styrpinnen (1) men passa inte in den i detta steg. chassit.
Oscillera under

montering

ORIENTERINGEN AR VIKTIG!
Montera de plana sidorna och
bokstaverna (RH, LH) véanda inat.

Aterapplicera
férspanningen med
det antecknade
antalet klick.

Chassit sett  /
underifran.

<
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12 Tekniska uppgifter

Temperatur vid -10°Ctill 50 °C
drift och forvaring:

Komponentvikt:

4 bultar 1,15 kg
Enkelbults Stanceflex 1,27 kg
Aktivitetsniva: 2-3(4)
Maximal brukarvikt:
Aktivitetsniva 2-3 125 kg
Aktivitetsniva 4 100 kg
Proximal infastning: 4 bultar
eller enkelbults Stanceflex
(Blatchford)
Distalt inriktningsfaste: 30 mm rorklamma
eller hanpyramid
(Blatchford)
Pabyggnadshojd: (Se diagrammen nedan.)
Pabyggnadshdéjd
4 bultar
Y [
36 mm 36 mm
y 3
3
223 mm 262 mm
A 34 mm
' [ 1
Distal pyramid 30 mm distal réorklamma
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Stanceflex

45 mm

223 mm

Distal pyramid

45 mm

262 mm

13 Bestallningsinformation

30 mm distal rorklamma

30 mm distal rorklamma Distal pyramid
abults. |ISMARTIP| 4B | 30  |ISMARTIP| 48 | PYR |
adapter SmartlP-  4-bults-  Distal rérklimma SmartlP- 4-bults- Distal
kna adapter 30 mm kna adapter pyramid
ISMARTIP| SF | 30 |[[smARTIP] SsF | PYR |
Stanceflex AT -
SmartIP- Distal rorklamma SmartIP- Distal
N Stanceflex - Stanceflex .
kna 30 mm kna pyramid
Reservdelar Stanceflex-gummi
Produkt Artikel- Produkt Artikel- nr.
. nr. 25° Rosa (mjuk) 231608
Sta.nce'ﬂex kr?aeThet 239149 35° Vit 231606
Inr|ktn|.ngsst|ft for ESk- 234914 45° Orange (monterad som
mekanismen 231607
- standard)
Framre stc?Ppk!oss 234903 70° bla (hard) 231609
ESK+ st'ablllsermgs- 239949
mekanismsats
Skenbensstopp 233810
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FCC Compliance Statement
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. C
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant

to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation. This device must not be co-located or operating in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Responsible party: Blatchford Inc.

1031 Byers Road, Miamisburg, OH 45342
800-548-3534 (toll free) | 937-291-3636
customerservice@blatchfordus.com

RSS Compliance Statement

This device complies with RSS 210 of Industry Canada.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. this device may not cause interference, and

2. this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of
this device.

L' utilisation de ce dispositif est autorisée seulement aux conditions suivantes:
1. il ne doit pas produire d'interference et

2. I'utilisateur du dispositif doit étre prét a accepter toute interference radioélectrique requ, méme si celle-
ci est susceptible de compromettre le fonctionnement du dispositif.

Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation.

The installer of this radio equipment must ensure that the antenna is located or pointed such that it does not
emit RF field in excess of Health Canada limits for the general population; consult Safety Code 6, obtainable
from Health Canada’s website Blatchford Inc. 1031 Byers Road, Miamisburg, OH 45342.

800-548-3534 (toll free) | 937-291-3636 customerservice@blatchfordus.com
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Ansvar

Tillverkaren rekommenderar att enheten endast anvands under angivna férhallanden
och for avsedda andamal. Enheten méste underhallas i enlighet med de instruktioner
som medfdljer enheten. Tillverkaren ansvarar inte for eventuella negativa resultat som
orsakas av komponentkombinationer som tillverkaren inte har godkant.

CE-6verensstammelse

Denna produkt uppfyller kraven i EU-férordningen 2017/745 fér medicintekniska produkter.
Denna produkt ar klassificerad som en klass I-produkt enligt de klassificeringsregler som anges i
Bilaga VIl till forordningen. EU-forsakran om 6verensstammelse finns pa foljande internetadress:
www.blatchford.co.uk

Medicinteknisk utrustning (.= En patient - flera anvdndningar
N

Kompatibilitet

Kombination med Blatchford-markta produkter ar godkant baserat pa tester i enlighet med
relevanta standarder och MDR, inklusive strukturellt test, dimensionell kompatibilitet och
Overvakade faltprestanda.

Kombination med alternativa CE-mérkta produkter maste utféras med hansyn till en
dokumenterad lokal riskbedémning som utforts av en praktiserande lakare.
Garanti

Den har enheten har 24 manaders garanti, bromsbandet 12 manader.

Brukaren bor vara medveten om att @ndringar eller modifieringar som inte uttryckligen
godkants kan upphava garantin, anvéandningslicenserna och undantagen.

Pa Blatchfords webbplats finns fullstdndig aktuell garanti.

Rapportering av allvarliga incidenter

Om det mot formodan skulle intréffa en allvarlig incident i samband med den har enheten ska
denna rapporteras till tillverkaren och den nationella behériga myndigheten.Miljéaspekter

Den hér symbolen anger att produkten innehaller elektriska/elektroniska
komponenter och/eller batterier som inte far kasseras i allmant avfall eller
brannas nar produkten ar forbrukad.

Nar produkten &r forbrukad ska alla elektriska/elektroniska komponenter och/eller
batterier atervinnas eller kasseras i enlighet med géllande foreskrifter for hantering
av avfall som utgors av eller innehaller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE)
eller motsvarande lokala bestammelser. Resterna av produkten bor om mojligt dven atervinnas

i enlighet med lokala bestdmmelser for atervinning av avfall.

Blatchford erbjuder en returservice for att forebygga potentiella skador pa miljon eller
manniskors hédlsa pa grund av okontrollerad avfallshantering. Kontakta kundtjanst for mer
information.

Spara forpackningsetiketten

Praktiserande lakare rekommenderas att spara forpackningsetiketten som journal Gver den
levererade enheten.
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Varumarkesinformation

SmartIP och Blatchford &r registrerade varumarken som tillhor Blatchford Products Limited.

Tillverkarens registrerade adress
Blatchford Products Limited, Lister Road, Basingstoke RG22 4AH, Storbritannien.
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1 Onwucanne n OcHoBHOe HasHaueHne

Ecnvi He OroBopeHo MHoe, AaHHaA MHCTPYKLMA MO SKCNyaTauuy npefHasHavaeTca 4ia NpoTe3ncTa 1 nonb3oBaTtens.
TepmunH ycmpoticmgo oTHocuTcA K KoneHHomy Modysio SmartlP v 6yaeT Ncnonb3oBaH fjanee B HacToALen
VNHCTPYKLUN.

MoxanyincTa, BHUMaTeNIbHO NPOYMTaiiTe JaHHY0 UHCTPYKLMIO 1 yOe[uTeCh B TOM, YTO BaM BCE NMOHATHO B

Hell, 0c060e BHUMaHWe CleayeT yaenuTb pasgenam, NoCBALeHHbIM TexHUKe 6e30MacHOCTU 1 TeXHUYeCKOMY
ob6cnyXuBaHuo.

O6nactb NprmeHeHus

ﬂaHHOe yCTpOl7ICTBO AOTXHO MCNON1b30BaTbCA UCKNKUYNTENIbHO KaK COCTaBHaA YaCTb NpoTe3a HWKHEN KOHEYHOCTN.
YCTpOVICTBO npefHasHavyaeTca Ana nHanBnayanbHOro NCnosib3oBaHUA.

YCTponcTBO NpeacTaBnaeT coboi NPorpaMmypyemMblii KOIEHHbIN MOAY/b C MUKPOMNPOLLECCOPHBIM YNpaBneHrem,

C I0CTMPOBKOW OKOHEYHOro yAapa npuv pasrnbaHnm, amopTuaLmen npu pasrnbéaHnm n akTuaumen nog
BO3AEIZCTBI/IGM BeCa nonb3oBaTena B ¢a3e onopbl.

OcobeHHOCTM

+  VHTennektyanbHoe nporpaMmmmpoBaHvie Afis yripaBieHus crnbaHnem B KoneHe

+  PyyYHas 0CTUPOBKa OKOHEYHOTO (TEPMMHANIbHOTO) YAAPHOTrO BO3AENCTBMA NPY Pa3rnbaHin KONeHHOro
MOAYNA B KOJIeHe 1 yrnpaBiieHna pasrnbaHnem

+  Kom¢opTHan noxoaka, Ha CKOPOCTAX, HAYMHaA OT OYeHb MEANEHHO 1 BMOTb A0 GbICTPO CKOPOCTN XOAbObI

+ [naBHbIl NepeKat 1 NNaBHOE N3MeHeHne CKOPOCTY Bnarofgapa ynyuylleHHOW NporpaMme yrnpasfieHns
KOMeHHbIM MoaynemM

+  YnpasneHue $a3oii onopbl Nof BO3AeNCTBNEM BeCa NOb30BaTeNs

+ Onuwa waccmu c oaHOo60oNTOBOI CTUPOBKOI Stanceflex nosbiwaeT KompopT Npw Xxofbbe

+ Cpok cnyx6bl ICTOYHMKA DN1IEKTPUYECKOro nuTaHua (batapen) coctaBnaeT 9-12 mecAleB Npu HOPManbHOM
1cnosb3oBaHUn

+  Yron crnbaHua B KoneHe coctaBnsAet 140°

+  OnuwmsA waccu ¢ KpenneHnem nop 4-6onta (4-Bolt) No3BonAeT CHU3NTb BbICOTY KOHCTPYKLIMIN NPOTE3HOW
cucTembl

YpoBeHb [lBuratesibHOM AKTUBHOCTU

[laHHOE YCTPONCTBO PEKOMEHAYETCS AN NOMb30BaTENEN, KOTOPbIE MMEIOT NOTEHLMan 4718 AOCTUXKEHVSA YPOBHEN
[BuratenbHoi AKTMBHOCTY 2 unu 3. HekoTopble nonb3oBaTtenu ¢ YpoBHeM [iBuratesibHon AKTUBHOCTU 4 TaK e
MOTYT NOMy4YnTb NPEUMYLLECTBA OT NCMOMb30BaHNA AAHHOO YCTPOCTBA (OrpaHNuYeHus Mo BeCy /S BCEX YPOBHEN
[iBUraTeNbHON aKTVBHOCTW NpuBeAeHb! B pasaene Cneundrikayusa).

OAHaKO C yUeTOM OTAENbHbBIX 06CTOATENBCTB CYLLECTBYIOT VHAVBUAYANbHbIE UCKITIOUEHNA )18 HEKOTOPbIX
nosb3oBaTesniet, HO B TOXE BPeMs 3TO HazHayeHve AOMKHO ObiTb ONPaBAaHHBIM U NPUHUMATBCA C y4eTOM 06Lero
COCTOSIHWA 340POBbA.

YpoBeHb [lBuratenbHo AKTUBHOCTU 2

Monb3oBaTtenb oGnap.aeT CNoCoOBHOCTBIO UNW NMeeT AOCTaTOHHbIVI noteHywnan onAa nepemMelieHna Ha npoTese,
a Takxe Oﬁﬂa,anT CnocobHOCTbIO npeoaonieBaTb HEBbICOKME eCTeCTBEHHbIE MPenATCTBUA, TaKNE KaK
60p,cuopb|, CTyneHn nectHUY nnn HepoBHble NOBEPXHOCTU. ,ElaHHbII7I YpOBeHb TUNN4YeH anAa nonb3oBarenen,
KOTOpble OrpaHn4YeHHO nepemMeLlatoTCcA BHe Nnpeaenos nomeLeHua.

YpoBeHb [lBuratenbHom AKTUBHOCTU 3

MNMonb3oBaTenb 06nafaeT CNoCOOHOCTLIO MV MEET JOCTAaTOUHbIV MOTEHUMAnN A1 NepemeLleHrs Ha npoTese
B MepeMeHHOM Temne BHe nomelleHus. [laHHbIN ypoBeHb TUMYEH AA Nonb3oBaTenen, KoTopble MoryT
npeoponeBaTtb 60NbLINHCTBO €CTECTBEHHbIX I'IperlﬂTCTBI/IIZ, a Take nmerwmnx 0onoIHNTe IbHble I'IOTpeﬁHOCTI/I
rnpv NCNosIb30BaHNM MPOTE3a He TOSIbKO AJ1A MPOCTOro nepemeLleHmns, HoO Hanprumep, NPy BeaeHnmn
I'IpOd)eCCI/IOHaﬂbHOPI A[EATENbHOCTU, MPOXOXKAEHUN ﬂel-le6H0-I'Ip0¢I/lﬂaKTVIHeCKI/IX npoueanyp nnuv 3aHATUN
NOOUTENBCKAM CMOPTOM.

YpoBeHb [lBuratenbHon AKTUBHOCTU 4

Monb3oBaTennb o6na,anT CrnocobHOCTbIO NN MeeT ,CI,OCTaTOLIHbIVI noTeHuman gna nepemMeleHna Ha nportese
BHe nomelleHuns, I'IpeBbILLIa}OLLWIVI 6a3oBble TUMbI nepemeu.leHmZ, n CTaﬂKI/IBa}OLLWIVICH C NOBbIWEHHbIMA
BepTuKaJibHbIMU yAapHbIMU BO3ﬂeVICTBI/IHMI/I, CBA3AHHbIMY C BbICOKOW Harpy3K0|7| Ha npoTte3 npun XOAb6e.
,ElaHHbII7I YpPOBeHb TUNMN4YyeH AnAa ﬂeTeVl, AKTUBHbIX B3POC/bIX NN CNOPTUBHbIX nonb3oBarenen.
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I'Ipom BOMNOKa3aHUA
[laHHOe YCTPOMNCTBO MOXET He MOAXOANTD MOoMb30BaTeNAM C YPOBHeM [lBuratesibHo AKTUBHOCTY 1.

YpoBeHb [iBuratenbHomn AKTUBHOCTU 1

[Monb3oBatenb o6na,uaeT CrnocobHOCTbIO NN MeeT AOCTaTOLIHbIVI noTeHYwnan anAa nepemMelieHnA Ha npoTtese
Mo POBHOW OMOPHO MOBEPXHOCTN C GUKCMPOBAHHBIM TEMIMOM XOAbObI. [laHHbIV YPOBEHb TUMMYEH ANA
I'IOJ'Ib3OBaTeJ'IEI7I, KOTOpble MOTYT OrpaHNYeHHO 1NN HeEOrPaHUYEeHHO NepemellatoTcA B npeenax noMmeleHna.

KnunHunuyeckue MNpeunmyuiectsa
WMHTennekTyanbHoe M1KponpoLieccopHoe ynpasneHne pasol nepeHoca (IP) npegoctasnsert:

nOBbILLIeHHyIO yCTOPI“II/IBOCTI/I 1 MOGMIBHOCTD npun XO,Elbﬁe MO HAKNTIOHHbIM ONOPHbIM NOBEPXHOCTAM U
CTyneHAM necTHULbl N0 CPpaBHEHWUIO C KOJIEHHbIMU MOAYTAMUN 6e3 MUKpoOnpouecCopHOro ynpasneHuna

MoHMKeHVe SHepro3aTpaT N KOTHUTUBHbIX TPe6OBaHMIA MO CPABHEHWIO C KOJIEHHBIMU MOAYAMU 6e3
MWKPOMPOLIECCOPHOTO YNpaB/ieHNs

Ob6neryatoT XxoAbOy Ha Pa3NNUHbIX CKOPOCTAX, MO CPABHEHUIO C KONEHHBIMU MOAYyNAMY 6e3
MVKPOMPOLIECCOPHOTO YNpaBieHuns

TexHMKa besonacHoCTn

iji ,U,aHHbIM CMBOJIOM 0603HaualTCA Hanbonee BaXkHble npaswia, KOTopblie

BOJIKHbI cobn 1oAaTbCA HEYKOCHUTEJIbHO.

Bceraa NoMHUTE O NOTEHUMaNbHOM PUCKe A Monb3oBatenb 06s3aH cOO6WUTD
3aLeMneHmns Nanbues KNCTU ABVXKYLMMUACA CBOEMY NPOTE3MNCTY O JIIO6bIX OLYTUMBIX
4acTAMU YCTPONCTBA. N3MEHEHUAX CBOEro COCTOAHNSA: Beca n/

VNN ypOBHA ABUraTeNbHOM aKTUBHOCTY,
Hanpumep Npu nepeesge U3 ropoacKoii
B CENbCKYI0 MECTHOCTb.

Monb3oBaTtenb 06s3aH He3aMeANIUTENbBHO
AOJNIOXKUTb CBOEMY nporesw:Ty/Bpaqy

0 No6bIX OWYTUMbIX N3MEHEHUAX B
pa60Te win d)yHKLWIOHaHbHOCTVI AaHHOro

>

MN36erainTe Bo3feiicTBME Ha YCTPOICTBO

YCTPOICTBA, HaNpPUMep, 0 HeYCTOMYNBOCTY, 3KCTPeMaJibHO BbICOKUX UK SKCTPeManbHO
ABOVIHOM cpabaTbiBaHU, OrPaHNYEHHOM HU3KMX TemnepaTyp.

ABVKEHNN, HEMNaBHOM NepemeLyeHnn n A K ycTaHOBKe, HacTpolike, TeXHUYECKOMY
MOABNEHNI MOCTOPOHHUX LLIYMOB. 06CNYKNBaHMIO N PEMOHTY YCTPOICTBA
MNpwu cnycke No cTyneHAM JIECTHULIbI, [onycKaeTcA TONbKO cneuynanbHo

a TaKXKe B NIIo6bIX ApYrux ciyyasx, 06yueHHbIii 1 cepTUGNLMPOBaHHDIV B
KOrJja 3T0 BO3MOXHO, NofNb30BaTesib yue6HbIx LeHTpax Blatchford nepconan.

Bcerga AoJ1XKeH ncnonb3oBaTtb nepuna. Monb3oBaTenb He UMeeT Npasa

CaMOCTOATENIbHO HAaCTPanBaTb YCTPONCTBO
VN BMELLNBATBLCA B €70 HAaCTPOWKM.

Jlio60e upesmepHOe N3MEHEHME BbICOTbI
noagbema Kabnyka (Hanpumep, BCneacTene

M3MeHeHMA TMa HOCMMOW Nosnb3oBaTenem }JaHHoe yCTpOI‘/‘ICTBO He NpefHa3HaueHo

> B>

06yB1, NoC/e 3aBeplIeHNs BCeX CTUPOBOK [ANSl AAUTENBHOFO NOTPYAEHIA B BOAY M ANA
MOXeT OTPMLaTENbHO CKa3aTbCA Ha APWHATUA BOAHBIX NPOLEAYP, HO MOAXOAUT
bYHKLMOHANBbHOCTN NPOTE3HOI CUCTEMbI AN BeenorogHoli skcnnyatauum, Ecam
Y6eputecb B TOM, 4YTO Ballle TPAHCMOPTHOE YCTPOICTBO NOABEPINOCh BO3AENCTBUIO
cpeacTBo 060pya0BaHO BCeM HeO6XOAMMbIM BO/Ibl HEME/INIEHHO BbITPUTE €ro HaCyXo.
Ans BoxpeHus. Mpu BoxaeHumn A M36eraiite CUNbHBIX 31E€KTPOMArHUTHbIX
TPaHCNOPTHOrO CpeAcTBa Nonb3osatenb nonei, NCTOYHWNKOB NIEKTPNYECKNX NOMEX,
°6’j3a“ HeYKOCHUTeNbHO cobnioaaTb cpeabl, copepKalleit )XNaKocTy /uam nbinb.
JeiicTeyioLMe B CTPaHe NpaBusia 0POKHOTO 06 y
BDKEHNA. & paTuTech K Balwemy npoTesucTy

Bpauy 3a KOHCynbTaLueii, ecnm
Cnepyer cobnoaaTb 0Co6YI0 OCTOPOXKHOCTL YCTPOWICTBO NNAHNPYeTCA UCMONb30BaTh C
NPy NePEHOCE TAXKENDIX FPy308, KapAnoCTMMYNIATOPOM UK JII06bIM ApYrM
TaK KaK 3TO MOXeT HeraTMBHO NOBNNATb 3NEKTPOHHBIM MEAVULIMHCKIM YCTPOICTEOM.

Ha yCTONYNBOCTb YCTPONCTBA.
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3 KoHCTpYyKLWA

CocTaBHble YacTn
«  Cbopka Hecywei
C6opka waccu

KomnosuumoHHoe yrneBonokHo & Hepxaselolan ctanb

AnioMrHVEBbIN cnnas, HepxaBetowwan cTanb,
TexHnuyeckan TepMomnIacTMacca,
APMMUPOBaHHbIN CUHTETUYECKNM BOIOKHOM
PUKLMOHHBIV MaTepuran (He copepXunT acbecT)

[ucTtanbHas nonycdepa ANIOMUHVEBBIN CNNaB
[ncTanbHbI apanTep-npaMmmngKka TuTaHOBBIV CNaB C 6ONTOM 13 HepXKaBeloLen cTanu
JlncTanbHbIl CTAXHON aganTep ANIOMUHMEBBIN CrNaB

+  KoneHHas vaweuka TexHnuyeckaa TepmonnacTmacca

«  Amoprtu3zatop Stanceflex HatypanbHbiii Kayuyk

«  TkaHHas nonocka Stanceflex Kesnap

AnioMrHVEBBIN cnnas, Hep<aBetowwan cTanb,
TuTaHOBbIN crinae, TexHnyeckasa TepmonnacTmacca
OneKTPOHHbIE KOMMOHEHTbI, 6aTapen

Mogaynb SmartIP

KomnoHeHTbl YcTpoiicTBa
LLlaccn ¢ KpenneHnem nog, LLlaccn c ogHo6oNTOBOM

4-6onTa (4-Bolt) tocTupoBkoli (Stanceflex)

Cbopka waccu

AmopTu3aTop
Stanceflex

TkaHHaA
nonocka
Stanceflex

KoneHHas yaweuka
NcTouHnk

nuTaHus
(6aTapen)

Mopynb

C6opka
SmartlIP

Hecyuien

~—

A

OuncTanbHan
nonycdepa

CTsiKHOM

Apantep-
aganTep

nupamuaka
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4 QyHKUMOHANbHOCTb

YcTponcTBo NpeAcTaBnAeT coboii MOHOOCHYIO KOHCTPYKLNIO, BKAIOUAIOLLYIO KONEHHbIN LWapHUP,
coefiMHALWMI Waccy ¢ Hecyweln. CTabnnn3alyNoHHbIA KONEHHBIN MeXaHU3M, akTUBMPYEMbIli NOA
BO3/eCTB/EM Beca NOMb30BaTesis, pa3meLlaeTca BHyTpM waccu. CTabnunmsaunoHHbIi MexaHu3m obnagaet
ynpyrum fenctauem, Kotopoe obecneumsaeT orpaHnyeHHoe crnbaHvie B pase onopbl Nof HarpysKom ans
NOroLWeHnA YAaPHbIX BO3AENCTBU, BO3HMKAIOLMUX MPU NATOYHOM yaape.

KoneHHoe waccu Stanceflex umeeT WapHYPHO-COe[MHEHHYIO BEPXHIOK MNACTHY C 0O4HOBONTOBOW
I0CTMPOBKOW, YNPyro nofaepxrsaemyto 610KoM aMopTr3aTopa, UTo obecneunBaet yBennyeHHoe crnbaHne
B KoJieHe B npoLecce $asbl onopbl NOA Harpy3Koi, a Takxke NOorfoLleHne YAaPHbIX Harpy3oK, BO3HMKAOLMX
npvi NIATOYHOM yaape.

Linnvnap ynpaBneHya KONeHHbIM MOAYIeM HaXOANUTCA BHYTPU PaMbl LLIACCK, U YCTaHABIMBAETCA MeXay
3aIHUM LIAPHMPOM LUACCH 1 AUCTaNbHBIM LWAPHUPOM HeCyLLeil.

Unnungp ynpaeneHua SmartlP ncnonb3yeT aTumkm Ana KOHTPOA CKOPOCTU XOAbObI B COOTBETCTBUM C
3TMM aBTOMaTUYECKW PerynvpyeT COnpoTMBIIeHMe Ha crnbaHue. YnpasneHue pasrnbaHem ocyllecTBnaeTca
nocpeAcTBoM GpUKCMPOBAHHOW PEryNMPOBKY aMOPTM3aTopa OKOHEYHOrO BO3/ECTBISA, BO3HMKAIOLLEero npu
pasrmbaHuy KONEHHOTo MOAY NA.

5 TexHuyeckoe Ob6CnyKmnMBaHWe

PerynapHo npousBoawnTe BU3yarbHblii OCMOTP YCTPOWCTBA.

Mpn 06HapyXEeHUN OLLYYTUMbIX U3MEHEHUAX B paboTe YCTPOMCTBA, Hanpumep, MOCTOPOHHME LUYMbl,
yBeNMYeHNe )KeCTKOCTY UM OrPaHNYeHHOe/U3NNLLIHEE BPaLLeHre, 3HaUUTENbHbIN U3HOC, MONb30BaTeNb
0653aH Heme[IEHHO COOBLUTb 06 STOM CBOEMY NMPOTE3NCTY.

CoobLyuTe CBOEMY MPOTE3NCTY O NIKOObIX 3HAUVMbIX U3SMEHEHUAX B Macce Tefa U/Unv ypoBHe ABUraTeNlbHO
aKTVMBHOCTY (Hanpumep, Npu nepeesfe Ha NOCTOAHHOE MECTO »KNTENbCTBA U3 FOPOACKON B CENbCKYHO
MeCTHOCTb).

Ouwnctka oT 3arpAsHeHun

[1nA OUNCTKM BHeLUHE NOBEPXHOCTM YCTPONCTBA UCMONb3YITe BNAaXXHY0 He BOPCUCTYIO TKaHb 1 ieTcKoe
mbino, HE VCMOJb3YNTE arpeccusHble MoolLme cpefcTBa.

Mocnedyowue uHCMpYKYUU 0aHHO20 pa3zodesia NPedHA3HA4YaMcs MosibKo 0719 npome3sucma.
K TexHnueckomy 06CnyKrBaHUIO YCTPONCTBA JOMYCKAeTCA TOMbKO NePCOoHar, NpoLueaLwnii obyyeHme

B yuebHbIx LeHTpax Blatchford n nmetowmnin cootsetctBytowmin ceptudmkat (MPoTe3ncT unm spau).

[Ina nopfepKaHna onTMManbHON paboTbl PeKOMEHAYETCA NEPUO[NYECKIN MPOBEPATb YCTPOWCTBO Ha
HaNumne NOCTOPOHHMX LWYMOB, U3MIULLIHEro ModTa 1 yXyALeHUn ycTonumBocTy. Mepuoa mexay nposepkamu
onpegensaetca Takummn GakTopamm, Kak ABuUraTenibHaA akTMBHOCTb MOJIb30BaTeNs, YacToTa UCMONb30BaHNA
npoTesa 1 HaCTPOWKM YCTONYMBOCTM KOSIEHHOIO MOAYNA.

YAoCTOBEPLTECH B TOM, UTO MO/b30BaTESb BHAMATENBHO NPOYUTAN AaHHYI0 MHCTPYKLMIO 1 ybeanTech

B TOM, YTO €MY BCE MOHATHO B Hell, 0c060e BHUMaHWe cneflyeT yaenuTb pa3aenam, NocBALEeHHbIM

TexHUKe 6e30MacHOCTY 1 TEXHUYECKOMY OOCTYKNBAHNIO.

Monb3oBaTenb JOMKEH ObITb MpefynpexXAeH O HEOOXOAVMOCTY NPOBEAEHNA PETYIAPHOIO BU3YaIbHOTO
OCMOTpa YCTPOWCTBA Ha NPeAMET 06HapPYKeHVA NOObIX U3MEHEHMI B paboTe JaHHOIO YCTPOICTBA,

a npv 06HapyXEHNM TaKOBbIX HEMEANEHHO COO6LMTL CBOEMY NPOTE3UCTY. /I3mMeHeHUA B paboTe

[laHHOTO YCTPOMCTBA MOTYT BK/IIOYATb B CE0A: yBENMUEHNE UMV CHUXKEHWE XKECTKOCTY KONIEHHOTO MOAYS,
HeYyCTONUYNBOCTb, CHVXKEHWE OMOPbI KOJIEHHOTO MOAYA (CBOOGOAHOE ABUXKEHNE), NNIOObIE MOCTOPOHHME LUYMbI.

Ecnn paHHoe yCTpOIZCTBO npeanosiaraeTca NCcnosib3oBaTtb B yC/IOBUAX 3KCTpeMaJ’IbHOIZ ,qsmraTeanon
AKTUBHOCTU, TO YPOBEHb 1 BpeMeHHOVI NHTEepBaJ NpoBefeHNA TEXHNYECKOro O6CJ'Iy)KI/IBaHI/Iﬂ MoryT 6bITb
M3MEHEHDbI, B 3aBUCMMOCTW OT YaCTOTbl U XapaKTepa nsmraTeanoﬁ AKTUBHOCTW. I'Ipm OTOM OOJTXKHa 6bITb
nposefeHa KoMneTeHTHaAa MHaMBuAyasibHaA OLeHKa CTeNeHN JTIOKa/lbHOIo prcKa.
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6 OrpaHnyeHua Npu SKCnnyaTaymm

CpoK cnyo6bi:

Heobxoagumo npoBecTy HAVBYAYaNbHYIO OLEHKY PUCKOB Ha OCHOBaHWW ABUraTeNIbHON
AKTUBHOCTV MOJIb30BATENSA U OXKUAAEMbIX YCJIOBMI SKCMyaTaLmm yCTPONCTBa.

Mopvem Taxkecten
OrpaHuyeHna 3aBUCAT OT BECA NOMb30BaTENA 1 €ro YPOBHA ABUIraTeNIbHOM aKTUBHOCTH.

Mpw nepeHoce TAXKeCTel NONb30BaTeNIEM AOMIXKHA OblTb YUTeHa JIOKasibHaA OLeHKa CTeMneHu
pucka.

YcnoBusaA Skcnnyataumm

He noasepraniTte ycTpOMCTBO BO3AENCTBUIO arPpeCcCBHbIX /IEMEHTOB, HanprMep, Taknx Kak
BOJA, KMCOTbI U NMpoyre Xngkoctu. Takxe nsberante sKCnayaTaumum yCTponcTea B abpasnBHbIX
cpepax, Hanpumep, cofepaLlimx NecoK, MOCKONbKY 3TO MOXEeT NPUBECTUN K NPeXaeBpeMeHHOMY
N3HOCY N3Aenus.

YCTPONCTBO AOMyCKaeTca SKCyaTMpoBaTbCa

TONIbKO B TEMMepaTypHOM AArana3oHe & x AN 1K
oT-10°C go +50 °C (oT 14 °F po 122 °F). o ==

MNoaxoanT ana BcenorogHomn
3KCNNYyaTayunm
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7 Cratnyeckada KOctnpoBka

ﬂocneayiouwe UHCMpyKyuu 0dHHO20 pa36ena npeaﬁasﬁaqaiomm moJibKo 0518 npome3ucma.

1.

Mposegunte CraTnyeckyto
fOcTnpoBky, no anarpamme,
nNpUBeLEHHON HIXeE.

JInHWA nocTpoeHnAa npoTtesa

Bepten

Llentp
KOJIeHHOro
WapHupa

LeHTp
LMKONOTKM

2. TpobHasn xoabba

MNepepn Hauanom xoAb6bl Ha NpoTese
nonb3oBaresib 06s3aH y6eanTbca n
noATBepANTb GYHKLIMOHANbHOCTb KONIEHHOTO
mopyna ESK+. (cm. PekomeHdayuu no
tOcmuposke u Hacmpotike Ycmotivugocmu)

OcTMpoBKa NpyXMHHOTO perynatopa

Ysenuuenue
YCTORUMBOCTI YCTONYMBOCTH

LWaccwn, Bua cHu3y

[na goctyna K Npy>KNHHOMY perynatopy
Heo6XOAVIMO MOMHOCTLIO Pa30rHYTb NPoTE3
B KONieHe.

MosepHute OCTUPOBOYHbIV BUHT
MPYXWUHHOTIO PETYJTATOPA pna noctuxeHua
Tpebyemoi AnA KOHKPETHOro NoJib3oBaTesns
YCTONYNBOCTW.

3ameyaHvie: B npouecce IoCTVPOBKY, Npu
noBopoTe KilioYa OyayT pa3fasatbca
CbIWMMBIE LLENYKM, NOCIEe KaKOO0rOo
Lenyka perynatop aBToMaTuyecKm
dukcmpyeTca.

3aTAHWTE NPY>KUHHBIN perynatop and
YMEHbLUEHUS YCTONUNBOCTU.

OcnabbTe NPyXUHHBIV perynaTop ans
yBennyeHna yCToNYMBOCTH, CM. PUC.,
NprBeLEeHHbIN BblLLe.

I'Ip|/| HEOBXOAMMOCTN MOXKHO BEpPHYTbCA

K 3aBOACKMM YCTaHOBKaM. [na sToro cnepnyet
YMEHbLWNTb yCTOWJVIBOCTb Ha WecCTb Wen4ykos
OT MaKCMaJ1bHOIo 3Ha4eHuA.
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8 Hactpouka [1poTesa

MpoBeauTe CTaTNUECKYIO IOCTUPOBKY COBCTBEHHO KONEeHHOro Mofynsa ESK+ B cooTBeTCTBIM € NpmnaraembiMmn K Hemy

VHCTPYKLUMUAMM.

PerynupoBaHue KnanaHa AMopTr3aTopa - eCivi Noc/e NpoBefeHns NePBUYHOro NPOrpaMMUpPOBaHyisA Nosib3oBaTesNb
oLLyLLaeT Ype3mepHo 6osbLLOe UK Ype3MepHO Masoe femMnprpoBaHMe OKOHEYHOTO yaapa npu pasrubaHum
KOMIEHHOTO MOAYNA B KOHLE Ppa3bl NepeHoca, TO HEOOGXOAMMO NPOBECTM PErYIMPOBKY KfanaHa amopTu3aTopa.

(cm. Pasgen FOcmuposka Knanana Amopmu3samopa). lNocne perynupoBku KnanaHa amopTu3atopa BCEFJA JOTKHA
NPOBOAUTLCA TOUHAA MOACTPONKa KonleHHoro Mmoayna. (cm. Pasgen ToyHas [Todcmpolika).

8.1

PaboTa ¢ KoneHHbIM Moaynem SmartlP

Mocnedyrowue uHCMPYKYUU OaHHO20 pa3oesia NPeOHA3HA4YamMcs moJsibKo 0714 npomesucma.

MHuynannsauma npmn nepBMyHOM nporpammmnpoBaHum (MepBuYHble HACTPOMNKM)

HAYAJIO

TonHocTbio
COrHUTE

TonHocTbio
pasorHute

- e
~

»w_&
%)

TonHocTbio
pasorHute

~Ag

TonHocTbio
CorHuTe

TonHocTbio
pasorHute

TonHocTbio
COrHUTe

MonHocTbio
pasoruuTe

. MaKCVIMYM 6 CEKYH/| e

2 ceK

VAEPKUTE J x3
B pasorHyTom
nonoxeHn

Monb3osarenbckas Kanubposka
& Bxog B Pexum MporpammupoBanua

3amevaHue:

P RRFRARRK

e TeByerca nPOITA MPHOAS. 12 M (400YT0B) -

—» npossyunt
spyronon [*
curnan

naTn —
foTex nop ﬂ:
noka He —

~

cTon

[lonb3oBatensckaa KaﬂVI6pOBKa
npenHasHa4yeHa ans VIHJJ.MBM,D.yaJ'IbHO\;I
KaﬂM6pOBKVI KONeHHOro moayna aAnsa

KOHKPETHOrO noJsib3oBatena.

YOEPKUTE 4 CeK

I'IporpaMMMposaHme
e 6 o o
w e (o v (vrb ri- rh Al -
7\ 7\ 7\ 1\1\/\ /\ %1
Xopba ¢ i1 CKOPOCTbIO 200 waros

B MpoLecce Mpory

I 200 AU CapuTbeA ! .

B COTHYTOM
nonoXeHwu|

3ATUCb
uBbIXOZ

—

J"x2

N
—l/

—

Cortute Ha yron MonHocTblo

6onee 40°

Pa3orxure

8.2 TouHasa lNoacTporika

Mocnedyowue UHCMPYKYUU 0aHHO20 pazodesia npeOHA3Ha4armcs moJbKo 0/11 npomesucma.

HAYAJIO 2 cek
ALT- AL -
— — 7 — — — U=
[ J YIEPKUTE Ix2

& pazorHyTom
nonoxeHun

MoaHocTblo

pasoruTe

MonxocTbio
pasorute

MonxocTbio
CorHuTe

MonHocTbio
pasorHute

MonxocTbio
CorHuTe

g MaKCUMYM 6 CEKYH]] =i

YOEPKUTE 4

B npoviecce npor

KKK/’\'K/'\')\)\/\A NARNR N

I 200 waros
A0C AV capuTbea !

B COTHYTOM
nonoXeHwu|

3ANUCb
nBbIXO

CoruTe Ha yron MonHocTbio

6Gonee 40° pasorHuTe

S

Ix2
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8.3 OctnpoBkKa KknanaHa amopTm3aTtopa.

ﬂocneayiouwe UHCMpyKyuu 0dHHO20 pa36ena npeaﬁasﬁaqaiomm moJibKo 0518 npome3ucma.

Mepen Hayanom NPOrpaMmmrpPoOBaHNA HEO6XOAMMO NMPOU3BECTU PErYNNPOBKY KNnamnaHa
amopTm3aTtopa. na ysennyeHna BennymHbl aMopTr3aLmnm (CHUKeHNA yaapHOro BO3AeNcTBuns,
BO3HMKaloLLEero B KOHEUHON da3e pa3rnbaHna KONeHHOro Moayns) crefyeT BpalaTb perynatop
KnanaHa amopTr3aLmmy No YacoBOW CTpenKe (MCNonb3ynTe WecTUrpaHHbin Koy A/F 2,5 mm).

PerynvlpOBKy BeJINYNHbI aMOPTU3aLnn cnenyet

NpoV3BOAUTb B NpoLecce MedieHHOU Xoab0bi tOcTnpoBka Knanara
amopTunsaTopa
nosnb3ogarens. [pu MegsieHHOM Temne p p [171A CHUKEHMS
x0fAb6bl yPOBEHb aMOPTN3aLMM JOSIKEH ObITb I" BENINYMHbBI OKOHEYHOTO
OTPerynnpoBaH Tak, YTo6bl MOAYy b UMen YAAPHOTO BO3EVICTBUA,
BO3HMKAIOLLETO

MaKCMMasibHO BO3MOXHOE COMPOTUBIIEHE )

P ; ‘A B KOHEYHOM OA3E
K pasrnbaHmnio, npyi KOTOPOM KOJEHHbI PA3FVIBAHUS KOSTEHHOMO
MOZYJIb €LLie MOKET MOJIHOCTbIO Pa3rnbaTbcs B Monayna, CREAYET
npouecce Bcen dasbl ornopbl. Takas perynnposka L BPALLATb PEFYJIATOP
MO3BOSIUT YCTPAHUTb HEXesaTeslbHOe yaapHoe - 4 KNANAHA 10 HACOBOW

AT yCTp yhap () CTPESIKE.

BO3/ENCTBME, BO3HVKAIOLLEE B KOHEYHON daze
pasrmbaHusa KoNeHHOro Moayns 1 ans 6onee @

BbICOKMX CKOpOCTeVI XOAbObI.

TouyHaA noacTporika NPOBOAMNTCA NO Mepe
nposefeHnA NPobHOM XoAbObI, NPy 3TOM BCerga npoBepAnTe, YTOObl KONEHHbI MOAY b
MOJTHOCTbIO Pa3rnbanca Bo Bpemsa MeAJSIEHHON XOAbObI.

3ameuaHvie: O6blYHOE NpurpallieHne cocTaensaeT 1/4 060poTa, NOKa KanaH aMopTH3aTopa He HauHeT
cpabaTbiBaTh, MOCe Yero Ans AanbHentien onTMmMM3aLmmn yaapHoOro Bo3aencTems
cnefyeT UCMosb30BaTh MeHbllee npupatieHme.
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8.4 Vicnonb3oBaHue Knasuwm Copoca
ﬂocneayiouwe UHCMpyKyuu 0dHHO20 pa36ena npeBHa3HaqafomCﬂ moJibKo 017 npome3ucma.

HauyanbHasa HacTpolika, KannbpoBka 1 nporpammunpoBaHue
« T[lo3Bonser Bbl6paTb 3aBOACKMeE nporpaMmHble HaCTpOIZKI/I no ymonyaHuio

+  OcyujecTBnaeT BXOX/AEHVE B PEXUM KannbpoBKYM C MOCNeayoLM Nepexofom B peXnm
NporpamMmMnpoBaHuA.

1. HaxmuTe 1 oTNYCTUTE KNaBMLY COPOCa, AOKANTECH OAHOTO MOATBEPXKAAIOLLEro CUrHasna.

2. B TeueHne 2 CeKYyHA CHOBaA HaXMUTE 1 OTNYCTUTE KNnasunily c6poca, N AOXKANTECH ABYX
noareepKaaoWmx CUrHanos.

3. B TeueHue 2 CeKYHA eLle pa3 HaXMUTe N OTNYCTUTE KnasuLly c6poca, N AOXAONTECb Tpex
noATBepPKAAtoLNX CUTHAMNOB.

TouHan MopcTpoiika

. [No3BonseT BONTU B PeXnm nporpammmnpoBaHna C TeKyLLlI/IMI/I napameTpamMmun nNporpamMmmbl.

1. HaxxmuTe 1 otnyctuTe KnaBuwy c6poca, JOXKANTECH OOHOTO NOATBEPXKAAIOLLEro CUrHasna.

2. B TeueHue 2 CeKyH[ CHOBA Ha»XMUTE " oTnycTnTe Knasmuy c6poca, n goXxagutecb ABYyX
noAareepaatoLWwmx CUrHanos.

OcHoBHoli (ba3zoBblii) Copoc

« [pousBoanT BO3BPAT K 3anporpamMmrpOBaHHbIM MoJib30BaTeNIeM HAaCTPOMKaM B HOPMAsIbHOM PEXUme
paboTbl.
YcTaHaBIMBAET NO/b30BaTENbCKME NApaMeTPbl MPOrpaMmbl U MEPEXOAMUT B OObIUHbIV PEXIM
bYHKLMOHVPOBaHNA.

1. HaxmuTte KHonKy c6poca, AOKANTECH OAHOMO NOATBEPXKAAIOLLEro CUrHana.
3ameuaHne: OCHOBHOM COPOC IOMKEH BCEra BLIMOMHATLCA NOCE YCTAHOBKM UM 3aMeHbl MCTOUHMKA NMATaHWA.
Kor,qa caiepgyet npon3BoanTb BbilLEYyNOMAHYTbIe C6p0C ?

+ HeT oTknuKa OT KONIEHHOrO MOAYNA B MPoLiecce akTBaLMV MPU NOMbITKE BXOXKAEHNA B MPOrpaMMHbIi
pexnm

+ Pexum pa6OTbI KOJIEHHOro MmoaynAa Hem3BecCcTeH N He ONO3HaH
+  3ameHa unu nepeycrtaHOBKa NCTOYHMKa NUTaHUA

PasmelleHne
KnaBuLLIK
cbpoca

un3BneknTe n yTI/IﬂVI3VIpyﬁTe 6aTapeV|. (YTnnnsauwms npon3soanTcAa B COOTBETCTBUNA

if Ecnu ycTpoiicTBo Heo6xoammo nepecnatb o6patHo B Blatchford, noxanyiicra,
C MeCTHbIMU NpaBuiamm o6paLleHus c oTxoaamm).
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9 PekomeHpaumu no KOCTMPOBKe 1 HacTporke YCTOMYMBOCTH

I'locneayiobuue UHCMpyKyuu 0aHHO20 pasaena npeaHasHaqaiomcn mosbKo 0n1s npome3sucma.

I Hauano pabomesi I

Y

YcraHoBuTte npoTe3 CornacHoO pekoMeHJaunAam (ronexb

> YCTaHOB/EHa BEPTVKANbHO, OCEBas NIMHIA Harpy3Kn
NPOXOAUT Yepes LeHTP KoNeHa)
A Monb3oBaTenb HAXO[UTCA B MOSIOXKEHWN CTOS,
a npoTesHas cUCTEMa HaAXO[NUTCA
MOA Harpy3Koii ero Beca
3ameHute
amopTusatop
Stanceflex Ha Mpu 100% Harpyske Beca Het
nonb30oBaTeNs Ha NPOTEe3HYo
CUCTEMY, MOXET JIN OH COTHYTb
A MOAY/b B KoneHe ?
A Na \ 4
3ameuaHue:
AmopTu3aTOp Ha KoneHHOM Monb3oBatenb CTOUT MeXAY Y
Stanceflex JIE] mogyne OMOPHbIX 6PYCHEB 11 OCTOPOXKHO
V3nnLIHe < yCTaHOB/EH ACPKUTCA 32 MOPYHHN.
MArKnn? - amopTusaTop
Stanceflex?
Monpocute nonb3osartens
Het Her vatm MEQJTEHHO
»-
>
A 4 ¢
Ysennubre Ha Y cTonbl HabnoaaeTcs Het | MnasHo 1 pabotaet mexaHnsm
——| conpotueneHne | achrKcaLmm Npu oTpbise
<« HI3KOE COMpOTBNIEHne p: u puoTp
Aopcudnekcum nopcudnekcnmn? MblCKa CTOMbl ?
Y Her * Oa
YBenuubTe yCTON4YmMBOCTb Monpocute nonb3osatens g
c HOPMAJTIbHOWM (OBbIYHOW)
CKOPOCTbIO
<} T
-
Het | MnagHo nu pabotaeT mexarnsm
pacduKkcaumy npu oTpbise
)/ MbICKa CTOMbI ?
Lwaccu, BUA CHU3Y
Y Ja
YMeHbLUMTE YCTONUNBOCTL®
Monpocute nonb3osatena
o natn BbICTPO
hal
< < A 4
-
Het MnaBHo nn pabotaet
*3ameuanme: J < MexaHW3M pacdukcaLn
Mpn . waccu, Bug cHuay npw OTpbIBE MbICKa CTOMbI ?
HeobxoanumMocTun T Na I'Ionbaosagenb
He cnocobeH
MOMHO CHadana Ecnv ymeHblueHns 6
rpy6o ycTaHoBUTH UyBCTBUTENBHOCTI HE MPONCXOAUT V6 AT BBICTPO
A | 3 - eAnTeCh B TOM, YTO
Tpebyem 1 BO3HMKAET KaKoW-nnoo apdekT, amevaHune: OBEHb YCTONUNBOCTY
HaCTPOVIKM NyTem i M P 4
P! y OT/INYHBIN OT yMeHbLUEHUA oXeT foCTaToueH Ans
%BenM;eHm Ha YCTON4MBOCTI, NPOBEPLTE BO3HMKHYTb [aHHOro nonb3oBarens,
2!’;'":'KOC’B“ee 4TO6bI NEepeaHuit ctonop 6bin HEo6X0AMMOCTb NPy HEOBXOAMMOCTI v
w NPaBUIbHO OTPEryNMpPoBaH, Komnpomucca COOTBETCTBYIOL{IIM OGPA3OM
perynaropa, TO €CTb, OH JOMKEH NPU Harpy3Ke mexay B oTperynupyiiTe ¥*
amnorom npu COMpYKacaTbCs C WACcch MOgyns. Makc1manbHon
HeobxopumocT Kpome Toro faHHas npo6nema CKOPOCTbIO
TOYHO NOACTPOUTD MOXeT 6bITb Bbl3BaHa eiCTBUEM xofb6bl 1
MoBOPOTOM TOPMO3HOW CUCTEMbI YPOBHEM
perynaTopa Ha npv runeppasribaxnm YCTONYMBOCTM. I
KOcmupoeka 3asepuwieHa I
ONVH LenyokK. KONEHHOro Moayns. P P
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10 PekomeHpaumm no Coopke

Mocnedytowue uHCMpPYKYUU 0aHHO20 pazodesia npeOHA3HaA4amMcsa moJbKo 0/11 npomesucma.

10.1 3ameHa amopTm3aTopa Stanceflex

AmopTusarop Stanceflex

benblit  OpaH:esblit Po3oBbiit [ony6oit

- =
35° 45° 25°  70°

(3aBopackan

yCTaHOBKa)

Pe3bboBoi
\ dukcaTop
@ AN Loctite 243

CTaTMyHOE nonoXxeHune CrnbaHue B Konexe, nocse NaTo4YHoro
yaapa B npoLecce xob0obl

Ocb wapHupa

0-8 Mm

+8 Mm
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10.2 tOctuposka lNepeaHero OrpaHnumntens - OcTposKa Llandsl

ﬂocneayiouwe UHCMpykKyuu 0aHHO20 pasaena npeaHasHaqaiomCﬂ mosibKo 0nA npome3sucma.

OcnabbTe CTAXHO

BUHT 3a)KMMa Liandbi.
Bpaluaiite cTepxeHb
MOPLUHA [0 TeX Mop, noka
He 6yfieT BUAHA pe3bba

1 HaHecuTe pe3bboBoi
dukcartop Loctite 222.
CHoBa ycTaHOBUTE BCe
obpaTHO 1 3aTAHNUTE
CTAXKHOW BUHT CTEPXKHA
MOPLUHA Tak, YTOBbI OH
6blI71 NONHOCTBIO yTON/EH
B Kopryce. Tenepsb waccu
[IOSHKHO HAaXoAUTbCA

B C/IeTKa COrHYTOM
COCTOAHUN.

3ameyaHvie: [InA yCTaHOBKM B LWAccu

OrpaHNYUTENBHBIX INEMEHTOB 11 GOKOBOM
NNACTUHbI, HEOBXOAMMO MPUNOXKMTb Harpy3Ky
B8 nnockoctn M-L (MegvansHo-flatepanbHasn).
[pvi 3TOM OHOBPEMEHHDBIN MONHbIN KOHTAKT
MeXay dnemMeHTamu orpaHuymTene n
Kopnycom roneHn HE TPEBYETCA.

HeMHOro oTBUHTUTE CTAYKHOWN BUHT 3aXKMMa
uandbl 1 HaHecKTe Ha pe3bby drkcaTop
Loctite 222, nocne sToro yctaHoBuTe

BCe 06paTHO 1 3aTAHKTE pe3bboBoe

coefMHeHue.
MpunoxuTe HebonbLLOe pasrubatoLlee ycunme K .
KOJIEHHOMY MOAYO 1 NOCTENEHHO OTBUHYVBATE *HI B KOEM CJTYHAE HE [IOMYCKAWNTE,
CTepKeHb NOPLWHsA (ANA yAAMHEHUA LNMHAPA) [0 TeX YTOBbI PE3bBA HA LUTOKE MOPLUHA
nop, Noka Kpa Wwaccy He CTaHeT NapannesibHbiM Bepxy BbIMMALbIBANA 3-MO4 LAM®bI.

roNieHNn.

lOcTupoBKa nepegHero orpaHMUNTenNs - AN CUCTEM ynpaBneHns
WnTennekTtyanbHoro MpoTte3a SAMRTIP c Heperynupyemolii uandoi

(YctanaBnvBanca Ha yctapesLlune mogenn SmartlP)

I'Ile MCNosb30BaHNN NOAOOHbIX UINHOPOB IOCTUPOBKa HE Tpe6YETCﬂ. Takne mogenu Tp86yK)T
NONHOrO 3aTArnBaHMA nepeaHero orpaHNYnNTENA Tak, Kak NOKa3aHO Ha J1ane 1.
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10.3 Tlpoune KOCTMpoBKM

Mocnedyrowue uHcMpykyuu 0aHHO20 pasdenia npedHA3HAa4armcs moJsibKo 0714 npomesucma.

CvmnTOMBI

PewweHwue Mpo6nembl

KoneHHbIn MoAy b HeyCTONYmB

YBenunybTe YyBCTBUTENbHOCTb ESK+

Cp,BI/IHbTe rMNb3y NpoTe3a HEMHOIo Bnepen

Mpw pa3pyLeHnn pabouelt YacT TOPMO3HOIO
6apabaHa 3ameHNTe MexaHV3M cTabunrsauum

MNMpoBepbTe amopTn3aTop Stanceflex n npu
HeobOXOAMMOCTY 3aMeHNTe ero Ha HOBbI

(cM. MnHMManbHana TonwmHa npu ckatumn B Paspene
"CrnbaHue B KosieHe nocsie NATouHoro yaapa")

KoneHHbIn moaynb He
pasbnokumpyetca

YMmeHbwuTe YyBCTBUTEJIbHOCTb

MpoBepbTe KOPPEKTHOCTb HOCTUPOBKM AMVHBI LUTOKA
nopLIHA

CABVIHbTE rUIb3y NPOTe3a HEMHOIO Ha3ag,

3aMKOBbII MEXaHN3M KOJTEHHOIO
mMogzynsa He cpabaTbiBaeTt

Mpu ncnonb3oBaHMM KOCMETUYECKOI OONTMLIOBKY,
ybepunTech, 4to cpabaTbiBaHMeE 3aMKOBOIO MeXaHr3Ma
HMYEM He 3aTpyAHAETCA/OrpaHNYNBaETCA.

MATKa NogHMMaeTCA CULLKOM
BbICOKO BO BpemMA ¢a3bl nepeHoca

CM. AOKYMEHTaLVIO Ha LUANHAP
ynpasneHus IFU

MATKa NOAHVMAETCA C/INLLIKOM HU3KO
BO BpeMs ¢a3bl nepeHoca

CM. JOKYMEHTaLMIO Ha LMANHAP
ynpasnenus IFU

MNMonb3oBaTtenb NCNbITbiIBaeT
TepMI/IHaﬂbeII7I yaap npu
pa3rV|6aH|/||/| B KONneHe

CM. JOKYMEHTaLMIO Ha LMANHAP
ynpasnenus IFU

YCTPOWCTBO NOMHOCTbIO He
pa3srubaeTcs B KoneHe BO Bpems
¢dasbl nepeHoca

CM. JOKYMeHTaLMio Ha UUIHAP
ynpasnenus IFU

Ecnv nocne BbINOMHEHWS 3TUX MHCTPYKLMIA Y Bac MO MpeXXHeMy 0CTanncb Npobnembl
bYHKLMOHANbHOCTBIO YCTPOMCTBA, MOXanyincTa, 06paTnTech 3a KOHCyNbTaLMen K Ballemy
MOCTaBLUVKY UM MeCTHOMY npegfcTasuTento Blatchford.
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11 C6opouHble VIHCTRYKLMM

ﬂocneayiouwe UHCMpyKyuu 0dHHO20 pa36ena npeaﬁasﬁaqaiomm moJibKo 0518 npome3ucma.

11.1 3ameHa nepefHero orpaHnynTeNA-aMopTn3aTopa

lMpu ycTaHOBKE HOBOTO NEePEeAHEro OrpaHNYmnTens TpebyeTcsa NpoBefeHe MOBTOPHOW CTUPOBKY, @ Npu
HEeOOXOAVMMOCTY U KOPPEKTVPOBKA ANVIHbI LUIVMHAPA, B ClyYae ecny ynpasnaoLwmnin LMIMHAP OCHaLLEeH
perynupyemoii andoi. (cm. Pasgen "lOcTrpoBka nepefHero orpaHuuntens - lOctuposka Liangbi")

Pe3bboBoi
dukcatop
Loctite 222

LOCTITE >
222 >
g

@
+

11.2 3ameHa rofieHHbIX OrpaHuynTenen

YpanuTe roneHHbie OrpaHNYnNTeNn N OCTaTKN
knes. Quuctute n cnerka 3alWKypbTe
conpAraemble MOBEPXHOCTU.

[oneHHble
orpaHuyuTeni

HaHecuTe HebonblLOE KONMYECTBO KNeA-afresnsa
Loctite 424 Ha conpAraemble MOBEPXHOCTW. YCTaHOBUTE
rofieHHble OrpaHNYnNTeNN Ha MeCTO U NPUXMUTE NX.

(),

Knen-agresus
Loctite 424

Conpsaraemble MOBEPXHOCTU

126
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11.3 JlemoHTaxx MexaHn3ma ESK+

I'locneayiouwe UHCMpyKyuu 0dHHO20 pa36ena npeBHasﬁaqaiomCﬂ mosibKo 0N npome3ucma.

COpocbTe BCe HACTPOIIKY,
HO 3anuLuMTe 1 3aNOMHNTE

KON4eCTBO LWEeT4YKOB.

Laccn,
BUA

OCTOpOXHO
nokauviBalTe cOopKy
BO BpeMs jeMOHTaxa

JInA o4ncTKM MaTepurana Topmo3Horo 6apabaHa fonycKaeTca OCTOPOXKHO OuucTiTe BHYTPeHHIOK 06nacTb
npoTepeTb ero 6ymaroin, 3anpeLLaeTcsa NPUMeHeHe PacTBOPUTENA. OTBEPCTUA NP NOMOLLM NOAXOAALLErO
pacTBopuTens.
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11.4 3ameHa MexaHwm3ma ESK+

ﬂocneayiouwe UHCMpyKyuu 0dHHO20 pa36ena npeaﬁasﬁaqaiomm moJibKo 0518 npome3ucma.

Pa3mecTuTe 60OKOBYIO NNACTUHY TaK, YTOObI COBMECTUTb Ma3 B WnuHaene (2)
CO LWMNOHKOWA (1), HO He yCTaHaBNMBAWTE UX HA AAHHOM 3Tane.

Pe3bboBoi pukcatop

Loctite 222

YcTtaHoBUTE WNMHAEND Ha
Wwaccu 1 3aTAHUTE ero.

OCTOPOXHO
nokaumsamTe
B npouecce

-R
MpaBas
CTOpOHa

OPUEHTALIMA OYEHD BAXKHA!
YcTaHOBMTE ANCKMN C COOTBETCTBYIOLUM
6yKBeHHbIM 0603HaueHnem (RH, LH) nnockoii
CTOPOHOW BHYTPb.

CTOpPOHa

n Pe3bboBoii PprKcaTop

Loctite 222

YcTaHoBWTe npeablaylve

HaCTPOWKM, BOCCTaHOBUB
WX N3 3aNOMHEHHOIo
paHee YnCna WenyKkoB.

LWaceu, Bng
CHU3Y
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12 Cneundukaums

TemnepaTypHbIi lnanasoH
XpaHeHua n dkcnnyataumm:

Bec n3penus:
Kpennexue nop 4-6onta (4-Bolt)

OpHo6onToBas KOcTmpoBka (Stanceflex)
YpoBeHb [1BuratenbHom AKTUBHOCTU:

MakKcmmanbHbIV BeC Nonb3oBaTens:

anAa YpoBHen [1uratenbHon AKTUBHOCTY 2-3
anA YpoBHa [1suratenbHon AKTUBHOCTY 4

MNpokcnmanbHoe KpenneHne:

[nctanbHoe KpenneHune-tOcTnpoBKa:

BblcoTa KOHCTpyKLmMK:

C60poyUHbIe pa3mepbl

oT-10°C go +50°C
(oT 14°F no 122°F)

1.15 kr (2 dpyHTa 8.6 yHL M)
1.27 kr (2 ¢yHTa 13 yHUMI)

2-3(4)

125 Kkr (275 $yHTOB)
100 Kkr (220 ¢pyHTOB 7.4 yHUMN)

KpenneHue nog 4-6onta (4-Bolt)
unu OpHob6onToBas tOcTnposka Stanceflex (Blatchford)

30 MM CTAXHOW apanTep Nog HecyLunin
MOAY/b rofieHn agnameTpom 30mMm

unu Apantep-nupamugka (Blatchford)

(CM. NpUBEAEHHDBIN HYXEe PUCYHOK)

LWaccu ¢ KpenneHnem nopg 4-6onta (4-Bolt)

223 mm

OuctanbHbi AganTep-nupaMmngka

129

36 Mm

262 mm

LOvctanbHbIn CTAXKHON ajanTtep
noA HecyLwwmin MoAaynb roneHn
Anametpom 30Mm
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Waccm c KpenneHmem c ogHO60NTOBOW IocTUpPOBKOIA Stanceflex

45 mm

223 mm

OuctanbHbil AganTep-nupaMmugka

45 mm

262 Mm

OuctanbHbIN CTAXKHOW aganTtep

noA HecyLMin MOAYNb rofieHu

Anametpom 30Mm

13 MIHpopmaLms ans 3akasa

VCTaNbHbIN CTAXKHOI apanTep NoA HecyLmnn .
A Moaynb ronexy ,qm’:me'r;om gOMMyL“ AunctanbHbii Apantep-NMupamnaka
ISMARTIP| 4B | 30 |/[smARTIP| 4B | PYR |
LWacen ¢ 1 - - m I -
MCTaNbHbIV CTAXKHOWN o laccn C NCTaNbHbIN
KRETUIELUER KoneHHblin Waccn c ajanTep nog Hecywmin Konenrbiit KpenneHuem nog apanTep-
i KpenneHunem mopaynb SmartlP
nop 4-6onta mogynb SmartlP on 4-Gonra Mopyb roneHn 4-6onTa nupammaka
noA T nvameTpom 30Mm
Waccnc ||SMARTIP| SF | 30 ||[smARTIP| SF | PYR |
OAHOGOHTOBOVI Wacen ¢ MCTanbHbIN CTAXKHON Wacen ¢ ANCTanbHbi
IOCTI/IpOBKOI7| KoneHHblin 0ofiHO6ONTOBON  apanTep Mo HeCyLLMit KoneHHblit oaHob6onToBon ananTep-
mogynb SmartlP  tocTupoBkomn MOopynb roneHun mogynb SmartlP I0CTUPOBKON nmﬂamm pKa
Stanceflex Stanceflex [fvameTpom 30Mm Stanceflex P A
3anacHble yactu AmopTusartop Stanceflex
HavmeHoBaHune Wndp HaumeHoBaHune Wndp
Cb6opka koneHHoro mopyns ESK+ 25° Po3oBbil (Markui) 231608
C 0AHOGONTOBO IOCTUPOBKOA 239149 N N
Stanceflex 35° benbiit 231606
IOCTMPOBOYHbIII CTepXKeHb (M1H) 45" OparxeBbiit
[N MeXaHn3Ma KOIeHHOro 234914 (3aBopicKasn ycTaHOBKa 231607
moayns ESK+ no YyMONYaHuIo)
MepeaHwit OrpaHnunTens 234903 70" Tony6olii (KecTknit) 231609
KomnnekT mexaHu3ma
CcTabunrsaumy gna KoJIeHHOro 239949
mopayna ESK+
loneHHow OrpaHnunTens 233810
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FCC Compliance Statement
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. C
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant

to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation. This device must not be co-located or operating in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Responsible party: Blatchford Inc.

1031 Byers Road, Miamisburg, OH 45342
800-548-3534 (toll free) | 937-291-3636
customerservice@blatchfordus.com

RSS Compliance Statement

This device complies with RSS 210 of Industry Canada.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. this device may not cause interference, and

2. this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of
this device.

L' utilisation de ce dispositif est autorisée seulement aux conditions suivantes:
1. il ne doit pas produire d'interference et

2. I'utilisateur du dispositif doit étre prét a accepter toute interference radioélectrique requ, méme si celle-
ci est susceptible de compromettre le fonctionnement du dispositif.

Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation.

The installer of this radio equipment must ensure that the antenna is located or pointed such that it does not
emit RF field in excess of Health Canada limits for the general population; consult Safety Code 6, obtainable
from Health Canada’s website Blatchford Inc. 1031 Byers Road, Miamisburg, OH 45342.

800-548-3534 (toll free) | 937-291-3636 customerservice@blatchfordus.com
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OTBETCTBEHHOCTb

/13rotoBuTENb PEKOMEHYET NCMONb30BaTh JAHHOE YCTPOWCTBO TOSIbKO B YKa3aHHbIX YCIIOBUAX 1
NpeayCcMOTPEHHbIX Lensax. ObcnyKmBaHue yCTPONCTBa AOMIKHO MPOBOANTLCA COMNAacHO Npunaraemon
K YCTPONCTBY MHCTPYKLWU MO 3KCMtyaTauuu. Mpor3BofuTenb He HEeCET OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a yllepo,
BbI3BaHHbIN NMPYIMEHEHEM KOMBUHALME KOMNOHEHTOB, HE Pa3pPeLIEHHON N3roTOBUTENEM.

CootBetcTBMe CtaHgaptam EBpocotosa CE

[laHHOe r3genve cooTBeTCTBYET TpeboBaHuAM EBpocTaHgapTa EU 2017/745 pna MeauLUHCKUX N3enuii.
[laHHOe V3aenve OTHOCMTCA K KaTeropum yCTPONCTB Knacca | B COOTBETCTBUM C KpUTEPUAMM Knaccudukaumm,
n3noxeHHbimMm B Mpunoxexun VIl gaHHoro CraHpapTta. CepTuduKaTt COOTBETCTBUA CTaHAapTam EBpocotosa
MO>KHO MOMNYYNTb Ha calite komnaHum: www.blatchford.co.uk

M D Nle,qI/ILl,I/IHCKoe /1 o V|H,D.VIBI/IJJ,yaJ'IbHoe MHOroKpaTtHoe
yCTp0I7ICTBO k In‘ Mncnonb3oBaHUe

CoBMeCcTMOoCTb

ﬂ,OI'IyCKaIOTCFI KOM6I/IHaL|,I/II/I |/|3,qen|/||7| npon3BoAcCTBa KOMNaHNM BIatchford Ha OCHOBaHUN TeCTUPOBaHUA NO

COOTBETCTByIOLLlI/IM CTaHAapTaMm, B TOM Ynucne n ctaHgapTam Ha meanumHCcKne ychO!?ICTBa (MDR), BKJ1lO4UanA

CTPYKTYpPHbI€ NCMbITaHNA, COBMECTUMOCTb Pa3MepoB U Apyrrne KOHTpOoIMpyemble SKCnyatauioOHHble
XapaKTePUCTUKN.

KOM6I/IHaLU/Iﬂ C aNbTEPHATUBHbIMWU N34ENUNAMU, UMELLNMN MapPKNPOBKY COOTBETCTBUA CTaHAapTaMm
EBpoc0|o3a CE, AOJIXXHa NPOn3BOAUTLCA C YY4ETOM OLEHKN JIOKaJIbHOW CTEeNeHn purcKa, ﬂpOBO,U,I/IMOIh
KOMMNEeTEHTHbIM cneynasncTtom.

FapaHTUitHble O6A3aTeNnbCcTBa

lapaHTVA Ha laHHOe YCTPOCTBO COCTaBNAET24 MeCALLa, Ha TOPMO3HYIO NleHTY 12 mecALes.
Monb3oBaTenb AOMKEH ObITb NPEAYNPEXAEH O TOM, UTO JIloOble U3MEHEHUA B KOHCTPYKLMM U3genus
wnnn ero MOﬂVId)VIKaLlVIﬂ, He cornacoBaHHble C N3roToBUTENEM, aHHYNTUPYIOT rapPaHTUIO.

[lna nonyyeHus Noapo6HON MHPOPMALIMK O FrapaHTUK, MOXanyncTa, 06paTuTeCh K CainTy KOMMaHUn
Blatchford.

Mo6ouHble dppeKTbl  UHUMAEHTbI

Bo3HMKHOBEHME NO60UHbIX 3GPEKTOB 1 Cepbe3HbIX UHLUAEHTOB, CBA3AHHOTO C AAHHbIM YCTPOWCTBOM,
MasiOBEPOATHO, TEM HE MeHee, B C/ly4ae BO3HUKHOBEHNA TaKOBbIX, cnegyeTt COO6LI.|,I/ITI> 06 3TOM
npovssoauTento u npeactasutento Blatchford B Bawem pernone.

JKonornveckne Acnekrbl
[laHHbIN CUMBOJ O3HAYAET, YTO U3AENNE COQEPKUT dNEKTPUUYECKNE/INEKTPOHHbIE KOMMOHEHTbI
n/nnn 6aTapeM/aKKyMyJ'IHTOpr, KOTOpbIe HeMb3A YyTUIn3npoBaTb C 06bIYHbBIMY ObITOBBIMU
oTXo4amMmn nnun CKMraTb No OKOHYaHUK CPOKa Cﬂy>K6bI n3pgenua.

o okoHYaHuK CpoKa CJ'Iy)K6bI n3genna ece BHGKTpVILIeCKI/Ie/SﬂeKTpOHHble KOMMOHEHTbI
n/vnn 6atapen/akky3MynaTopbl BOMKHbI ObITb NepepaboTaHbl UM yTUAN3NPOBaHbI B
_ COOTBETCTBUN C ,qu'ICTByIOLLI,l/IMVI npasunamm 06paLL|eHl/IFI C OTXOA4amMu aneKTpuyeckoro n
SJIEKTPOHHOIo 060py,ElOBaHVIﬂ (WEEE) nnn B COOTBETCTBUN C SKBMBAJIEHTHBIMUN NpaBuiaMmmn
MeCTHOrO 3aKoHOAaTeNbCTBa NO yTunnsaumm n o6pau.|,eano C OTXO4amu Takoro popa. OcTaBLlanca yacTb
mn3genna, N0 BO3MOXHOCTU, TaKXKe AO0JIXKHa ObITb YyTUNn3npoBaHa B COOTBETCTBMM C MpaBuiaMn MeCTHOro
3aKoHoOAaTeNnbCTBa Mo ytuansaunn n o6pau.|,eano c oTxogamwu.
[ina npepoTBpalleHna HaHeCeHMA NOTeHUManbHbIN BpeAa OKpy»KaloLlel cpefe Unm 340poBbio tofen ot
HEKOHTPONMpPYeMON yTUNM3aLmn OTXOA0B, KoMmnaHusA Blatchford npepnaraet ycnyry Bo3spara nspenus
Ha yTunmsaumio. [ina nonyyeHus nogpo6bHom nHpopmaLmm obpatrTech B OTAEN 0OCTYKNBaHUA KITMEHTOB.
CoxpaHeHne TUKeTKN Ha YnakoBKe
rlpOTe3VICTy peKkomMeHAyeTCA COXPaHATb STUKETKY Ha YNaKOBKE, MOCKOJIbKY OHa COAEPKUT HeO6XO,E|,I/IMbIe
AaHHble O NOCTaB/IAeMOM ychOVICTBe.
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http://www.blatchford.co.uk

Toprosbie Mapku

SmartIP u Blatchford aBnsetca 3aperncTprpoBaHHbIMM TOProBbIMW Mapkamu
komnaHuu Blatchford Products Limited.

3apernctpupoBaHHbIn Agpec Npounssogutens
Blatchford Products Limited, Lister Road, Basingstoke RG22 4AH, UK
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1 BRI R®

A ERRRHEREIIMM B R, FRIFEE A,
FEAERRBAPRE LI “RE” —1a B FHE1 SmartIP.
BHEREAEH D ERERRBNAERNS, LER R 2 M4,

&
EEENERN TN —E 2R,
e AER,
AEER—FHFGIERH TGN RERX TR, AEATRBES.
HEEEMEEZEIZTHIEINEE,
IheEe R 4514
- [RHITHIS R
- AFATRBELNFERES
- MIRIEZITR, EMITERE T REEFESS
- BTFERTERIZIT, REHERMW
- BEAEREZIEESIEE
. JEHC Stanceflex, RS EFEM
. ERERANERT, BtgEnE R 9-12 ™A
- BT 140°fEf
- IERD 4 1218, BRI EE
EThELR
AEBRINEBEEB AT 2 KX 3 FoENERNBFER. 359 4 FESHEFERD
BRI ElReaBETAEE FrEEsh SR BERERS, ¥ 0 AR .
LR, WEEFIIME R BE BTN, B 1FERF A LUIRIES 518 RS I Ih
B MER A, BN EZSEEES B EBRERTERLTEE,
2 JIETHER
BEBETENRENTEN, B EHERNIFRIERY), IREa. M ATERE,
BEATXEDNE,
3 RIEHER
B&URRFIMITENRE I E .
BEAS RS ZHURIREISY), FIREE BRI BV BN ™ MBI SIETN AIMAIER L |
ST BRI ZE A, B R K ERNE,
4 RENFR
BEERBEATENSENIE N, TER B EMKTE, R EARE N N OHEE
FERBEANEBRESE RN LESERERFEATIZNA,.
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143 938250PK3/1-0421



9 MEBEWSREEET

AT AT RESIMER.

RN ERTE
> (EEEmE, Bk
PES I
A EEPIAT,
BRLTAERS
® Y
Stanceflex £ 7E(AE 100% HERA | &
BIERT, AR Ra
A LURRAER?
o v SER AR BT AT
AR B, IR AL,
o A\ 4
Stanceflex| & ;
wellex| o [ prmrgans
%gﬁ?g = Sta n-lzeﬂg BE?
iLAR
= % @@
- \ 4 v
wnsR | T [ pmesEEsRs ERE T e
4 R -—*{_:__;%? ~ S
Y& Y=
HEINFRE L Yl
ERRETE
P A\ 4
T [memesprpest
/ G #iet?
//
B ENE \E=
BB T
< g E
< « A\ 4
l A\ 4
prw— < T [mzmenmxsesse
MR R E R < T it ?
B0 2 R E Tk
sk v = iz
ekt = 1€
- —
TenEank| [ peEEE TERERL
FERESEE || RERRRE, i iEn v
3 MK it dE
FibTIE TR

AR TR

938250PK3/1-0421



10L& ZE W
A A B R T,
10.1 Bt Stanceflex 2K

Stanceflex %5
BE BE Be e

2316
35° 45" 25° 70°
(tREECE)

0-8 =X
+8 =K

145 938250PK3/1-0421



10.2 BUHEIRIAEE - ATV E i
AT RBE R TER,

ITINE AR
BRET ALTEE
T, fEIRLSMNEE,
PRIERERRZR
222 BItARL EHT
HECRET, BH
FTERIT NRL
EXRTRIMEN
FERIE RS

AR LR EXTSRAMIR
EHPEIREB SR IMI ST o
HRMEREZ BT R ER

el

L EAhrE e BT, EBA LR
PRARER 222 BIARRR, AR EHT

EEHITR,

EEABERT, BANEEM T
IR T RMER, AREEITTE BB EEEMIIER 2.
ZAT (FKELE) , BE EXTIK105
S5EREMEF1T,

BRI EE - RelE S sERAL
(5% SmartIP 2L S WA EBE,)
EAXETAN TR AR, BFaRT2ITE, 0% 1 TFim.

146 938250PK3/1-0421



10.3 H—FH%E
AT RBE R R TER,

R fRIRTTE

A0 ESK+ MR B E

BiEZRERRTE

X REE NRFIEhEREEB G, NN EHIEREE

W2 Stanceflex AR, HERTER
(B RRMtENBRET R —T 5

RNEEEE)
PR ESK+ IR BMEE
BRI A Gt WEAETRKESSHEIER
RBiEZERETSE
EopdiERERa IS ST HIEL A A
EopdiERERR IR ST HIEL A
RRRGEE T REAES, ST LA A
B RBPARELTATEHRE ST HIELE A R

MRAEBEULRBZE, G mIeen mhE& R R, 5S8Rt XA
HEHPA.

147 938250PK3/1-0421



11 %A% BH

AT R R A R A,

11.1 EIREIEIRE Fes

RIS 55 N E BT, MNP 2 T AR, BT A R AT
KEE, (B0 305 - A=A, )

2
>o %
8

TANLY

11.2 BHOEREIIR

R B R R AR AT EESTERHTE 424 AR,
AEREITEREH. R EEBIZEIL

148 938250PK3/1-0421



11.3 HI'N ESK+ 2
AT RBE R TER,

BRATE TN+
TERIEBAAE HOR

EXT3k
JREALE

I LUBRRHIshH M EHRE T %, S B ERET REGRATIBERL

149 938250PK3/1-0421




11.4 B3R ESK+ &
A B RS B .

R ) RS EAR (1) 17, e
BB R B RS BTN EX 5k,
(5] SREIR A 5
BEEE =l El 7

BOEHER!
REFEDS, XF—E
(2. 75) 831,
6 | s Bl
PR A EHHEN
TN

938250PK3/1-0421



12 B AR

ERMER -10°C £ 50°C
RESEE:
EHEE.
4 1252 1.15F 5%
EA1242 Stanceflex 127 F7
TETHER 2-3(4)
BR&ELR:
2-3 RIETHER 125 N Fr
4 ETHELR 100 & Fr
plaN1 NG 4 1242
oy, e i24% Stanceflex
(Blatchford)
R A iE S 30 BREF
A 75
(Blatchford)
SEhsE: (M FE,)
GHEE
4 121¢
t 36 B3 j

36 =K !

223 2K
262 =K

R 73 HE Sk 30 AXRKRIHE X

151 938250PK3/1-0421



Stanceflex

45 23K ‘ 45 =K
A4 A
223 2K 262 =X
Kim 5k 30 EXKIFEEX
N\ 7/
13 1T 2R
30 EXRKIFER Rim/ L
4424255 [SMARTIP| 4B | 30  |[[SMARTIP| 4B | PYR |
fig2e SmartlP 41242 RIFE R SmartIP 4 1212 KRk T
Bk Bt (30 2K) s EAREe Sk
Stancefl ISMARTIP| SF | 30 ||[SMARTIP| SsF | PYR |
anceriex i o
SmartIP RipE R SmartIP Rim
[ Stanceflex (30 =) [ Stanceflex ss
B Stanceflex #&%

[GLE =S [GLE =S
Stanceflex BRxT5 50 239149 | |25 ¥ (3R) 231608
ESK 3£ 8 X458 234914 | [35° @ 231606
FIEEESS 234903 | |45° #&f (fREC) 231607
ESK+ IgiREBEEH 239949 | |70° A () 231609
EIEE R 233810

152 938250PK3/1-0421



FCC Compliance Statement
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. C
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant

to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation. This device must not be co-located or operating in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Responsible party: Blatchford Inc.

1031 Byers Road, Miamisburg, OH 45342
800-548-3534 (toll free) | 937-291-3636
customerservice@blatchfordus.com

RSS Compliance Statement

This device complies with RSS 210 of Industry Canada.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. this device may not cause interference, and

2. this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of
this device.

L' utilisation de ce dispositif est autorisée seulement aux conditions suivantes:
1. il ne doit pas produire d'interference et

2. I'utilisateur du dispositif doit étre prét a accepter toute interference radioélectrique requ, méme si celle-
ci est susceptible de compromettre le fonctionnement du dispositif.

Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation.

The installer of this radio equipment must ensure that the antenna is located or pointed such that it does not
emit RF field in excess of Health Canada limits for the general population; consult Safety Code 6, obtainable
from Health Canada’s website Blatchford Inc. 1031 Byers Road, Miamisburg, OH 45342.

800-548-3534 (toll free) | 937-291-3636 customerservice@blatchfordus.com
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http://www.blatchford.co.uk

ERERIA
SmartlIP #1 Blatchford 2 Blatchford Products Limited B3 E4To

HE i A ik
Blatchford Products Limited, Lister Road, Basingstoke RG22 4AH, UK. (Z[E)
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FCC Compliance Statement
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. C
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant

to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation. This device must not be co-located or operating in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Responsible party: Blatchford Inc.

1031 Byers Road, Miamisburg, OH 45342
800-548-3534 (toll free) | 937-291-3636
customerservice@blatchfordus.com

RSS Compliance Statement

This device complies with RSS 210 of Industry Canada.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. this device may not cause interference, and

2. this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation
of this device.

L' utilisation de ce dispositif est autorisée seulement aux conditions suivantes:
1. il ne doit pas produire d'interference et

2. I'utilisateur du dispositif doit étre prét a accepter toute interference radioélectrique recu, méme si
celle-ci est susceptible de compromettre le fonctionnement du dispositif.

Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation.

The installer of this radio equipment must ensure that the antenna is located or pointed such that it does not
emit RF field in excess of Health Canada limits for the general population; consult Safety Code 6, obtainable
from Health Canada’s website Blatchford Inc. 1031 Byers Road, Miamisburg, OH 45342.

800-548-3534 (toll free) | 937-291-3636 customerservice@blatchfordus.com
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blatchford.co.uk/distributors

Blatchford Products Ltd.

Unit D Antura

Kingsland Business Park
Basingstoke

RG24 8PZ

UNITED KINGDOM

Tel: +44 (0) 1256 316600
Fax: +44 (0) 1256 316710
Email: customer.service@
blatchford.co.uk
www.blatchford.co.uk

Blatchford Inc.

1031 Byers Road
Miamisburg

Ohio 45342

USA

Tel: +1 (0) 800 548 3534
Fax: +1 (0) 800 929 3636

Email: info@blatchfordus.com

www.blatchfordus.com

Blatchford Europe GmbH
Am Prime-Parc 4

65479 Raunheim
GERMANY

Tel: +49 (0) 9221 87808 0
Fax: +49 (0) 9221/87808 60
Email: info@blatchford.de
www.blatchford.de

Email: contact@blatchford.fr
www.blatchford.fr

Blatchford Europe GmbH

EC |REP | Am Prime-Parc 4
65479 Raunheim Germany

© Blatchford Products Limited 2021. All rights reserved.

Endolite India Ltd.

A4 Naraina Industrial Area
Phase - 1

New Delhi

INDIA - 110028

Tel: +91 (011) 45689955
Fax: +91 (011) 25891543
Email: endolite@vsnl.com
www.endoliteindia.com

Ortopro AS
Hardangervegen 72
Seksjon 17

5224 Nesttun
NORWAY

Tel: +47 (0) 55 91 88 60
Email: post@ortopro.no
www.ortopro.no
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